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I R G I N I A : 

j IN THE CIRCUIT COURT DF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

I 
I. 

I JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
! COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

Complainant, 

v. IN CHANCERY NO. P0/3~ 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER 

SERVE AT: 

10109 Milstead Road 
Great Falls, Virginia 
22043 

Respondent .. 

BILL OF COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

COMES NOW Complainant Jane W. Gwinn, Fairfax County 
. 

Zoning Administrator, by counsel, and requests this Honorable 

Court to grant her Bill of Complaint for Declaratory Judgment 

and Injunctive Relief and as grounds therefore states as 

follows: 

1. The Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, 

;: Virginia is the duly elected governing body of Fairfax County, 

I! 
1: Virginia, with the power to adopt ordinances to se.cure and 

I· 
j promote the health, safety and general welfare of the County, 

j: and to enforce the same under Va. Code § 15.1-491(d) (Supp. 

I 1990), S 15.1-499 (1989) and under Fairfax County Code · 

j, § l-l-12(c). 

' 

1 



li 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I 2. The 

- 2 -

Board of Supervisors has designated 

;~Complainant Jane w. Gwinn as the Fairfax County Zoning 
I• 

i- Administrator. Under the provisions of Va. Code § 15.1-491(d) 
li 
jj (Supp. 1990), the Zoning Administrator has all necessary 

I! authority to administer and enforce the Fairfax County Zoning 

II Ordinance (hereinafter "Zoning Ordinance"), including the 
I 
I 

, ordering in writing of the remedying of any condition found to 

be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance, and the bringing of 

legal action in the form of injunctive relief to insure 

compliance with the ordinance. 

3 • Respondent Orville N. Collier (hereinafter 

.. Collier .. ) is the owner of record of real property located at 

10109 Milstead Road (hereinafter .. subject property") by virtue 

of a deed of bargain and sale recorded among the land records 

of Fairfax County in Deed Book 4600, at page 347. The property 

is also shown on the Fairfax County Property Identification Map 

as Tax Map No. 7-4( (1) )38. A true and accurate copy of the 

deed of bargain and sale referenced herein is attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference as Exhibit A. 

4. The subject property contains approximately 

1~ 2 acres and is zoned to the R-E District (Residential Estate 

District). 

s. On April 30, 1981, Collier was issued 

Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-Rup) Certificate No. A-687-81 

!· for the use of the subject property as a Major Vehicle 

Establishment. A copy of the aforementioned Non-Rup 

Certificate is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 

Exhibit B. 

2 
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6. Until March 28, 1983, Zoning Ordinance § 18-111 

i provided as follows: 
: 

I 

No officer, board, agency or employee of the 
County shall issue, grant or approve any permit, 
license, certificate or other authorization for 
the erection of · any building or for any use of 
land or building that would not be in full 
compliance with the prov1s1ons of this 
Ordinance. Any such permit, license, certificate 
or other authorization issued, granted or 
approved in violation of any of the provisions of 
this Ordinance shall be null and void and of no 
effect without the necessity of any proceedings·. 
for revocation or nullification thereof, and any 
work undertaken or use established pursuant to 
any such permit, license, certificate or 
authorization shall be unlawful. No action shall 
be taken by any officer, board, agency or 
employee of the County, including the BZA, 
purporting to validate any such violation. 

A copy of the aforementioned Zoning Ordinance § 18-111 

is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit 

C-1. On March 28, 1983, Zoning Ordinance § 18-111 was 

renumbered as Zoning Ordinance § 18-114. A copy of Zoning 

Ordinance § 18-114 is attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference as Exhibit C-2. 

7. Until December 1, 1985, Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 
i 
· provided as follows: i. 
p 

II 
j· .. ,. 

.I 
i• 
:i 

I 

I· 
•. 

It shall be unlawful for any person to place or 
store, or permit to be placed or stored on any 
property in the County a junk vehicle, unless 
such vehicle is kept in a fully enclosed 
structure. This provision, however, shall not 
preclude the diligent repair of a junk vehicle 
within a period not to exceed twenty-one (21) 
days; provided, however, that (a) such vehicle is 
owned by the resident of the dwelling unit at 
which it is parked; and (b) the same vehicle is 
not the subject of repair more than one time in 
any three (3) month period. . . . 

3 
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A copy of Zoning Ordinance§ 2-508 in its entirety is 

8. Until December 1, 1985, Zoning Ordinance § 20-300 

Any motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer that 
cannot be operated in its existing condition 
because the parts necessary for operation such . 
as, but not limited to, tires, windshield, 
engine, dr-ive train, driver's seat, steering 
wheel or column, gas or brake pedals are removed, 
destroyed, damaged or deteriorated. 

A copy of the aforementioned Zoning Ordinance § 20-300 

! definition of "junk vehicle" is attached hereto and 
I I: incorporated by reference as Exhibit E. 

9. By letter dated March 21 1983, the Zoning 

Administrator issued a notice of violation to Collier which 
I' 
1 revoked Collier • s Non-Rup dated April 301 1981, since it had 

t· been issued in error, and declared same to be null and void in 
,. 
; ~ accordance with Zoning Ordinance · § 18-111. The notice of 
!: 

violation also informed Collier that the parking and/or storage 

of thirty-four (34) vehicles on the subject property is in 

violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 and directed Collier to 

cease the repair of and remove from the subject property all 

vehicles which were not registered in Collier • s name or the 

name of the full time resident of the subject property. 

'I Collier was also directed to repair. place in a fully enclosed 

structure, or remove from the subject property any of the junk 
I 

vehicles listed in the March 2, 19831 letter which were not 
I! 

registered in Collier's name or time the name of the full 

I 

!· 4 
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lresident of the subject property within thirty (30) days of the 

!receipt of the March 2, 1983, letter. A copy of the March 2, 

j 1983, notice of violation is attached hereto and incorporated 

lby reference as Exhibit F. 

1 10. Collier received the March 2, 1983, notice of 

violation by certified mail on March 5, 1983. A copy of the 

1 returned receipt signed by o. N. Collier is attached hereto and 

I incorporated by reference as Exhibit G. 

11. Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) provides that "[n]o 

i use shall be allowed in any district which is not permitted by 

!; the regulations for the district... A copy of Zoning Ordinance 
I 
,. § 2-302(5) is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 

I· 
!: 

Exhibit H. 

12. Zoning Ordinance § 20-300 defines a vehicle major 

service establishment as follows: 

Buildings and premises wherein major mechanical 
and body work, repair of transmissions and 
differentials, straightening of body parts, 
painting, welding or other similar work is 
performed on vehicles. Vehicle light service 
establishments may be permitted as an ancillary 
use, however, vehicle major service 
establishments shall not be deemed to include 
HEAVY EQUIPMENT AND SPECIALIZED VEHICLE SALE, 
RENTAL AND SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS. 

A copy of the aforementioned Zoning Ordinance § 20-300 

definition of "vehicle major service establishment" is attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit I. 

13. A vehicle major service establishment is not a 
~ I permitted use in the R-E District. A copy of Zoning Ordinance 

I. 

I' i. 
!· 

I ,. 

§ .3-E02, Permitted Uses, is attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference as Exhibit J. 

5 
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14. Until March 27, 1990, Zoning Ordinance 

I s 10-102(23) 

I follows: 

provided for storage as an accessory use as 

I 

,I 
II ,. 

Storage, outside in R districts, to 
include a compost pile, provided such 
storage is located on the rear half of 
the lot, is screened from the view from 
the first story window of any 
neighboring dwelling, and the total 
area for such outside storage does not 
occupy more than 100 square feet .... 

ll hereto 

A copy of Zoning Ordinance § 10-102 ( 23) is attached 

and incorporated by reference as Exhibit K-1. On 

1
• March 27, 1990, Zoning Ordinance § 10-102(23) was renumbered as 

.I il Zoning Ordinance § 10-102(24). A copy of Zoning Ordinance 

:: § 10-102(24) is attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

~ as Exhibit K-2. 
i 

II :; 15. By letter dated October 29, 1985, Senior Zoning 
·'' 

Inspector Mary F. Burton issued Collier another notice of 

violation for the continued use o·f the subject property as a 

!J major vehicle service establishment in the R-E District in 

violation of Zoning Ordinance§ 2-302(5). Collier was directed 

to clear the violation within forty-five (45) days after 

receipt of the October 29., 1985, notice of violation by ceasing 

the repair of any vehicles and removing all vehicles from the 

subject property, with the exception of vehicles that are 

registered to the bona fide residents of the subject property. 

The notice of violation also informed Collier that the 1 

II keeping of junk vehicles behind a fenced area on the subject i 
I! property was in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 and I 
;; ordered Collier to repair or remove the junk vehicles from the · 
" 

6 
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II 

I! subject property within twenty-one (21) days of the receipt of 

I! h · f · 1 · 1 h · k h. 1 · il t e not1ce o v1o at1on or to p ace t e Jun ve 1c es 1n a 
l 
: fully enclosed structure. If this was not done within 
II 

l
'i twenty-one days, Collier would have an additional nine (9) days 

I in which to clear the violation. : 

I In addition, the notice of violation informed Collier 
I 

I
. that the use of the subject· property to store tires and 

! miscellaneous vehicle parts is in violation of Zoning Ordinance 
I• 

,. § 10-102(23) and ordered Collier to comply with § 10-102(23) 

within thirty days by locating the outside storage to the rear 

half of the lot, screening it from view from the first story 

window of any neighboring dwelling and limiting it to a total 

area not exceeding 100 square feet. A copy of the October 29, 

1985, notice of violation is attached hereto and incorporated 

by reference as Exhibit L. 

16. Collier received the October 29, 1985, notice of 

violation by certified mail on November 1, 1985. A copy of the 

return receipt signed by o. N. Collier on November 1, 1985, is 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit M. 

17. By letter dated March 13, 1986, Senior Zoning 
I! 
1,!. Inspector Mary F. Burton issued a notice of violation for the 

continued operation of a major vehicle service establishment 
il 

1: 
!! 
I 
I' 

II 
:• 
I 

(C&C Auto Repair) from the subject property in violation of 

Zoning Ordinance §2-302(5) and ordered Collier to clear the 

1: violation within ten (10) days after receipt of the notice of 

violation by ceasing the repair of vehicles and removing all 

1
• vehicles from the subject property, with the exception of the 

i 
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I vehicles that are registered to the bona fide residents of the 
I 

! subject property. A copy of the March 13, 1986, notice of 

I! violation is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 
i 
I Exhibit N. 

I 18. Collier received the March 13, 1986, notice of 

I violation by certified mail on March 15, 1986. A copy of the 

I return receipt signed by P. Collier on March 15, 1986, is 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit o. 
19. By letter dated September 15, 1986, Senior Zoning 

1: Inspector Mary F. Burton issued Collier an additional notice of 

' violation for the continued operation of a vehicle major 

i; service establishment (C&C Auto Repair) from the subject 
I 

property in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302 ( 5) • A copy 

i· of the September 15, 1986, notice of violation is attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit P. 

20. Collier received the September 15, 1986, notice 

of violation by certified mail on· September 18, 1986. A copy 

of the return receipt signed by Ruth v. Watson on September 18, 

1986, is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 

Exhibit Q. 

21. By letter dated August 14, 1989, Senior Zoninq 

Inspector Tammy R. Brown issued Collier a notice of violation 
.. 
'! for the continued use of the subject property as a vehicle 

major service establishment (C&C Auto Repair) from the subject 

property and directed Collier to clear the violation within 

j fifteen ( 15) days of receipt of the notice of violation by 

' ceasing the repair of vehicles and removing all vehicles 

-8 
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I
I from the subject property with the exception of the vehicles 

that are registered to the bona fide residents of the subject 

property. A copy of the August 14, 1989, notice of violation 

is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit R. 

22. Collier was served in person with the Auqust 14, 

1989, notice of violation by Deputy Sheriff J. E. Hollar on 

August 21, 1989, at 12:35 p.m. A copy of the return of service · 

on the back of the first page of the August 14, 1989, notice of·. ~ 
I 

violation showing personal service on Mr. Orville N. Collier on ! 

I· August 21, 1989, is attached hereto and incorporated by 
! 
I 

i: reference as Exhibit s. 
23. Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 (1989) and Zoning Ordinance 1 

§§ 18-301 and 18-303 provide, inter alia, that any person 

aggrieved by any decision of the Zoning Administrator or by an 

order, requirement, decision or determination of any other 

administrative officer made in the admin.istration and 

enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance may appeal such decision, 

order, requirement or determination to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals (hereinafter .. BZA") within 30 days of the decision, 

order requirement or determination. Copies of the 

above-referenced sections are attached hereto for the Court· s 

convenience as Exhibits T-1 and T-2. 

24. Collier never appealed the decisions and orders 

set forth in the March 2, 1983, October 29, 1985, March 13, 

1986, September 15, 1986, and August 14, 1989, notices of 
!· violation to the BZA. The time for filing such appeals has 

lo 
expired. 

j: 

ll 9 
I 
I• 
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25. By failing to appeal the March 2, 1983, 

October 29, 1985, March 13, 1986, September 15, 1986 and 

August 14, 1989, decisions and orders of the Zoning 

Administrator to the BZA, the decision that Collier's use of 

the subject property as a vehicle major service establishment 

is in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) and that the use 

of the subject property for storage is in violation of 

II § 10-102(24) are "thinq(s] certain and not subject to attack by 

j! the Defendant." Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 621, 369 s. E. 2d 

.,1,1 

I• 

I. 
I 

,. 
!1 

410, 412 (1988). 

26. As is more particularly set forth in the 

affidavit of Senior Zoning Inspector Tammy R. Brown, which 

affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit U and incorporated 

herein by reference, Collier continues to use the subject 

property as a vehicle major service establishment in violation 

of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) and as a storage yard in 

Violation of Zoning Ordinance 10-102(24). 

27. Collier persists in the flagrant violation of the 

Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance by continuing to illegally 

' operate a vehicle major service establishment from the subject 

1: 
I 
I 

I· 

I: 
i 

property. 

28. Venue in this matter is proper under Va. Code i 

§ 8.01-261 (15)(c) (Supp. 1990). 

29. The Complainant has no adequate remedy at law. 

30. This Court has jurisdiction to award declaratory 

judgment in this matter pursuant to Va. Code § 8.01-184 (1984), 

10 
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and further has jurisdiction to award injunctive relief in 

j this matter pursuant to Va. Code §§ 8.01-620 (1984), 

15.1-491(d) (Supp. 1990) and 15.1-499 (1989). 
i 

! requests 

WHEREFORE, Complainant, by counsel, respectfully 

that this Honorable Court award her the following 
I 

j relief: 

1. Declare Collier to be in continuing violation of 

Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) by the use of the subject property ,, 
1. as a vehicle major service establishment. 
!" 

2. Declare Collier to be in continuing violation of 

Zoning Ordinance 10-102(24) by the use of the subject property 

for storage which occupies more than 100 square feet. 

3. Issue a mandatory injunction requiring Collier to 

cease the operation of a vehicle major service establishment 
1· 

from the subject property and remove all vehicles and items 

associated with the vehicle major service establishment and 

,. stored on the subject property in violation of Zoning Ordinance 

I· § 10-102(24) from the subject property with the exception of 
l 

the vehicles that are registered to the bona fide residents of .. 
! 

, the subject property. 
i 

,I 
4. Issue a prohibitory injunction permanently 

enjoining the Respondents, their agents and employees, from 

I 
I 

li 
I 
1 

i. .. 
i 

using the subject property as a vehicle major service 

establishment as defined by Zoning Ordinance § 20-300 and from 

using the subject property for storage in violation of Zoning 

Ordinance§ 10-102(24). 

11 
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I 
I 
I 
!may deem 
I 

s. Grant Complainant such other relief as this Court 

appropriate. 
I 

I 

I DAVID T. STITT 
! · COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By 
Ja Brodie 
As ant County Attorney 

li 
I ~ 
.r 
li 

I' I I 
I· 

'I 
I 
I 
I 

! 
j, 
:• 

41 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
(703) 246-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 

12 

Respectfully submitted, 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX COUNTY 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
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. 'l'IIIS DEED, made this '.#I day o.f ~~' '- , 1977, by and 
between ERNEST GENTRY an~ ROBERT HORRIS'c0LL ER, Executors under 
the Estate of Evelyn M.~llier, deceased, parties of the first 
partl and ORVILLE NATHAN COLLIER and PATRICIA A.'COLLIER, ~ia wife 
as tenants by the entirety, parties of the second part& 

WITNESSETH, that for an~ in consideration of the sum of 
~N DOLLAPS ($10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, 
the receipt of which ia hereby acknowledged, the said parties of 
the first part do hereby grant and convey, with GENERAL WARRANTY 
OF TITLE, unto the said parties of the aecond part, as tenants by 
the entirety, with the full common law right of aurvivorship and 

·not •• tenant• in common, all of that certain lot or parcel of 
land, together with ita improvements thereon, situate and bein9 
in Draneaville Magist~rial District, Fairfax County, Virginia, and 
eore particularly deacribed, according to a survey of Joseph Berry 
Certified Land Surveyor, as followsa 

BEGINNING at a pipe on the south aide of a 12 foot 
outlet road and a corner to c. Good, the said pipe 
being N. 84• 00' W. 314.84 feet from the vest aide 
of the public road from Forestville to the River 
Bend Road at Dailey's Store: thence leaving the out­
let road and running with the line of c. Good and 
the same course continued with the line of L. Good, 
s. 6• 09' w. 240.15 feet to a pipe, a corner to 
Denslow~ thence with the line of Denslow N. 76• 36' 
W. 410.76 teet to a pipe: thence N. 6• 00 1 E. 187.25 
feet to a pipe on~e said aide of the outlet road; 
thence with the side of the road, parallel to and 
12 feet from the line of Watson, S. 94• 00' E. 407.97 
feet to the beginning, and containing two acres. 

This conveyance is subject however, to a Perpetual Easement 
to Clarence R. Good and Marjorie M. Goo41 their heirs and assi9na, 
upon which to maintain and operate a gas transmission pipe line 
for domestic uae under and across the above described property: 
thia pipe line ia now in ~lace and this reservation of easement 
contemplates that it is at least sixteen (16) inches below gradea 
if said pipe line aa now installed ia not sixteen (16) inches be­
low grade at this time, then the parties of the second part are 
to bear no responsibility for damage to aaid line by reason of 
their c~ivation or grading the soil over aaid pipe line. 

Aa part consideration for this conveyance, the parties of 
the first part hereby grant a Perpetual Easement of right of way 
to the said parties of the second part, their heirs and aaaigna 
upon which to construct, operate and maintain a domestic gas pipe 
line from the northwest corner of the land hereby conveyed, to the 
meter boxes on the Virginia Gas Corporation transmission line 
approximately 100 feet weat of aaid corner, said pipe line ia to 
be placed at least sixteen (16J inchea below vrad~ 

The aaid partiea of the first part covenant that they have 
the right to convey the said land unto the aaid parties of the 

Elfhlblt . .~ .: 
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aecond partr that they have done no act to encumber the same: that 
the said partie• of the aecond part ahall have quiet poaaession 
of the aaid land, free from all encumbrancear and that the said 
parties of the first part will execute •uch further aaaurances of 
the said land, •• may be requi•ite. 

WI~ESS the following signature• and aeala: 

~<'8%-'~~~ALl 
ERNEST GENTY( xec~t 
~ ~~ .. : ~ll:.. (SEAL) 

ROBERT MORRIS COLLIER, Executor 

STATE OF VIRCINIA, 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit: 

I, the undersiq~ed Notary Public, in and for the county 
and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that ERNEST GENTRY and 
ROBERT MORRIS COLLIER, Executors under the Estate of Evelyn M. 
Collier, whose names are s~ned to the above writing, bearing 
date on the ,;?I day of 8./l<(!.. , 1977, have personally appeared 
before me in my county aforesa1dand acknowledged the same before 
me. 

CIVEN under my band thia,..C,Lday of a~,'< , 1977. 

MY commission expires: ____________________ __ 

·!azPa14~· Stc &8·&4 . 
Sec ~8·6~.1 
Sec &8·&4.1 
Cone14erat1on ~ 

!bit tattPUDeD\ wlth eert1tloate aaataea. 
ae.1tttd to rtcoPd•OtfSoe or C1Pcglt court 
rosrru Couaw, ,,. IIAT I &7 at//,:J').'g. ,.., .. 1- t wnr-1- am 
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION 

NON-RESIDENTIAL USE PERMIT CERTIFICATE 

. No. A ·887 -81 Date __ _..4 .... -....;;;3;;,;;;;0---. __ 29 ..JL 

TIDS CERTIFICATE SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY 
POSTED AT ALL 'DMES IN ANY ESTABLISHMENT. 

Permission Is llereby granted to C lr. C Auto Repair 

~ ase the ___ eWI:In ... t_ir .... e.._ _____ Door of the baildlng located on 

Lot D& , Block na na RE 
, Section--- , Zone-----

Sub&rimon ___ aa ________________________________ __ 

Premises __ 10_l_0_9_M_i_l_s_te_a_d_R_oa_d ________ for the 

Major vehicle Establishment, Non­
. following purposes: ------------------------

Conforming use, 120 sq.ft. 

Zoning Administrator 
Tammy Brown By: __________________ _ 

fin accordance with sectto~ ts-1 ~ 1, this Certificate does not take the 
I place of any license required by law: nor does it authorize the ase of 

I bollers. motors, machinery, or any signs. Any change 1D the ase or 
occupancy of this building or land shall require a new Certificate. Any 

f change in building, electrical, plumbing or mechanical may lnval.ldate 
1 this permit. 
I 
! CDZ- 4 ______ ... ---- ....... ___ ..........._ __ ~------

Exhibit 
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18·111 

ADMINISTRATION, AMENDMENTS, VIOLATIONS, ETC. 18-111 

mail, retum receipt requested, and postmarked not less than (lfteen 
(15) days before the hearing, to the last known address of the owner(s) 
as shown on the current real estate assessment books. Notice as re· 
quired by this Paragraph shall include notice to owners of property 
abutting and immediately acrcss the street which lies in an adjoining 
county or city. 

5. Additional Notice: The hearing body may by resolution prescribe additional 
means and forms of notices in connection with any matter falling within its 
jurisdiction. 

Permits Not To Be Issued for Structures Which Would Violate Ordinance 

No officer, board, agency or employee of the County shall issue, grant or approve any 
permit, license, certificate or other authorization for the erection of any building or for 
any use of any land or building that would not be in full compliance with the provisions of 
this Ordinance. Any such permit, license, certificate or other authorization issued, granted 
or approved in violation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be null and void 
and of no effect without the necessity of any proceedings for revocation or nullification 
thereof, and any work undertaken or use established pursuant to any such permit, license, 
certificate or authorization shall be unlawful. No action shall be taken by any officer, 
board, agency or employee of the County, including the BZA, purporting to validate any 
such violation. 

16 
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18·110 

18-111 

18-112 

18-113 

18-114 

RepriDt9/88 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, and postmarked not less than 
flfteen (15) days prior to the bearing. Notices sent by a staff agent of the 
bearing body may be sent by f1rst class mail, provided that the staff agent 
makes affidavit that the mailing bas been made and files the affidavit with 
the application. 

5. Additional Notice: The bearing body may by resolution prescribe additional 
means and forms of notices in connection with any matter falling within its 
jurisdiction. 

Amendment of Applications 

1. With the exception of an application for an amendment to the Zoning Map, 
which is regulated by the provisions of Sect. 207 below, any application may 
itself be amended if filed prior to forty (40) days before the first public bearing. 
Such request for amendment shall be made in \\Titing to the Zoning Administrator. 

2. Within forty (40) days of the f1rst public hearing, an amendment to an applica· 
tion may be requested and, based on the nature and extent of the amendment, 
such request may be due cause to reschedule the public bearing. Such request 
for amendment shall be made in writing to the Zoning Administrator. 

Withdrawal of Applications 

1. With the exception of an application for an amendment to the Zoning Map, 
which is regulated by the provisions of Sect. 208 below,.an application may be 
withdrawn at any time by the applicant or his agent by giving notice in 
writing to the Zoning Administrator. No fee or part thereof shall be refunded 
for an application withdra\\-n by the applicant. 

An application may also be administratively withdrawn by the Zoning 
Administrator if it is determined that the application was accepted in error. In 
such eases, there shall be a full refund of the fee paid for filing the application. 

2. If an application is withdrawn, there shall.be a limitation on rehearing as set 
forth in Sect. 108 above. 

Dismissal of Applications 

If an applicant refuses or neglects to prosecute an application, the Zoning Administra· 
tor may, not less than fifteen (15) days after notice of intention to do so, declare an 
application dismissed. Notice sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the 
applicant at the la:st known address shall be deemed adequate compliance \\ith this 
requirement. If an application is dismissed, there shall be no refund of the filing fee. 

Permits Not To Be Issued for Structures Which Would Violate Ordinance 

No officer, board, agency or employee of the County shall issue, grant or approve any 
permit, license, certificate or other authorization for the erection of any building or for 
any use of any land or building that would not be in full compliance with the 
provisions of this Ordinance. Any such permit, license, certificate or other authoriza· 
tion issued, granted or approved in violation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance 
shall be null and void and of no etTect without the necessity of any proceedings for 
revocation or nullification thereof, and any work undertaken or use established pur· 
suant to any such permit, license, certificate or authorization shall be unlawful. No 
action shall be taken by any officer, board, agency or employee of the County, includ· 
ing the BZA, purporting to validate any such violation. 

18·12 
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2-507 FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

mobile home u the quarters or a caretaker' watchman or tenant 
farmer, and his family; provided that such uae meets the following 
conditions: 

(1) Sbal1 be located ODly iD an R-A, R·P, &C, R-E or R·l District. 

(2) Shall be located not less than 200 feet from any public 
stzeet, and not leu than 100 feet from uy abutting prop­
erty liDe. 

(8) Shall be connected to pubUc aewer or aD approved septic 
field, publlc water or an approved well, ancl to electricity. 

(4) Shall be located On the property of the employer, and the 
mobile home eha11 be titled by the property owner. 

D. ID conjunction with the approval of a special permit or special ezcep­
tion for a church, private school of general or special education, child 
care center or nursery echool, mobile homes may be allowed as tem· 
porary dwellings for faculty, ataf!' or students. Such mobile homes 
lhall be connected to public sewer or an approved septic field, public 
water or Ill approved well, and to electricity and shall be subject to 
the regulations or the zoning cliatrict ill which located. In addition, 
the hearing body may impose such conditiona and restrictions as it 
may deem necessary to aaaure that the use will be compatible with 
the use of adjacent properties. Such conditiona and restrictions may 
include, but need not be limited to, location, landacapingand acreen· 
m,. and time limitatiou. 

2. Ezcept aa qualified in Par. 1above, it shall be unlawful for aD)' property owner, 
tenant, lessee or admiDistrator olany real estate ill the County to rent, lease or 
allow any mobile home that is to be uaed as a dwelling or living quarters to be 
parked on the land under ~eir supervision unleaa such land is a legal mobile 
home park licenaed in accordaDce with the proviaiou of Chapter 32 of The 
Code and maintained iD accordance with the proviliona ol thia Ordinance. 

Umltatloa OD Ju.Dk Veblclea 

It shall be unlawful ror any person to place or .tore, or permit to be placed or stored on 
any property iD the County a juDk vehicle, unleu such vehicle ia kept ill a fully 
enclosed strueture. This provision, however, shall not preclude the diligent repair of a 
junk vehicle witbiD a period not to aceecl twenty-one (21) daya; provided, however, 
that (a) such vehicle ia owned by the resident olthe dwelling unit at which it il parked; 
ud (b) the aame vehicle ia not the aubjeet of repair more than one time iD uy three (3) 
month period. 

This provision aball Dot preclude the placement or ltorage of junk vehicles on any 
lot cont.aiDiDI a heavy equipment and specializecl vehicle aale, rental ud aervice 
establishment, a junk yard, a motor vehicle ltorage and impoundment yard, a eervice 
ltation, a vehicle tirht lei'Vice establishment, a vehicle maJor service eetabliahment or 
a vehicle aale, rental and ancillary eervice establiabment, provicled IUch placement or 
.torqe ia in accorduce with the applicable proviaiou ot thia Ordinance for such uees. 

Dwellhl1 VDlta Dlaplarecl for AdverC:IIIDI Parpoeee 

A dwelliDg unit displayed for advertiain1 purpoees iD connection with a residential 
development may be located iD uy R cliltriet. provided auch dwelliDa unit ia located 

18 

Exhibit · ~: 

D 



Supp. No. 1, 1-27-82 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

ILLUMINATION: See derJDitioDI UDder GLARE. 

IMP ACT: See dermitioDI UDder VIBRATION. 

INDUSTRIAL PARK: A plaJmed coordinated development of a tract of land with two 
(2) or more separate industrial buildings that contain a combined total of at least 
50,000 square feet of gross Door area amd are occupied by not less than five (5) different 
tenants. Such development is planned, designed, constructed and managed on an 
integrated and coordinated basis with special attention given to on-site vehicular 
circulation; parking, utility needs, building desip and orientation and open space. 

INOPERABLE VEHICLE: See VEHICLE, INOPERABLE. 

INSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING: For the purpose of this OrdiDance, an insti­
tution of higher learning shall be deemed to include a proprietary school that ia approved, 
licensed, and bonded by the Proprietary School Service Office of the State Department of 
Education. 

JUNK VEHICLE: Any motor vehicle, traDer or semi-trailer that caDDot be operated in ita 
existing condition because the parts necessary for operation such u, but not limited to, 
tires, windshield, engine, drive train, driver's seat, ateerina wheel or column, gas or brake 
pedals are removed, destroyed, damaged or deteriorated. 

JUNK YARD: The uae of any apace, whether inside or outside a building, for the storage, 
keeping or abandonment of junk, including scrap metals or other scrap materials, or for 
the dismantling, demolition or abandonment of automobiles or other vehicles or machin· 
ery or parts thereof; provided that this dermition shall not apply to outside storage as 
permitted as an accessory use under the provisions of Sect. 10·102. A junk yard shall also 
be inclusive of an AUTOMOBILE GRAVEYARD as dermed herein. 

KENNEL: Any place or establishment in which dogs are kept in numbers greater than 
permitted by, or under conditions not conforming to, the provisions of Sect. 2-512; or any 
place or establishment in which dogs are kept, trained, boarded or handled for a fee. 

LANDFILL: A land depository, eacavation, or ar~a operated in a controlled manner by a 
person for the dumping of debris or inert material; or a disposal site operated by means of 
compacting and covering solid waste at least once each day with an approved material. 
This term is intended to include both debris landralls and sanitary Jandrills u dermed in 
Chapters 104 and 109 of~e Code. 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: A professional who ia registered with the State Department 
of Professionalud Occupational Registration as a certified landscape architect. 

LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE: See OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPED. 

LANDSCAPING: The improvement of a lot with grass, shrubs, trees, other vegetation 
and/or ornamental objects. Landscaping may include pedestrian walb, flowerbeds, or­
namental objects such aa fountains, statues and other similar natW'aland artificial objects 
designed and arranged to produce an aesthetically pleasing effect. 

LAND SURVEYOR: An individual who ia registered with the State Department of 
Professional and Occupational Registration as a land surveyor. 

I.4n: See DAY NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL 
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691-4274 

Office of Comprehensive Planning 
Zoning Administration Division 

10555 Main Street 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

f.1a~ch 2, 1983 

Certifjec Mail 
neturn ~eceipt Requested 
nPceipt No. P354 539 599 

Orville N. Collier 
10109 Hillstead ~oad 
GrPat Falls, Vir9inia 22066 

RE: 10109 Millstead Road 
Tax ~~p Ref.: 7-4 ((1)) 38 
Zoning District: R-E 

Dear Mr. Collier: 

This letter is a result of a re,,i·e~' of the documents pertinent to the 
use of the above referenced property for the repair of vehicles. 

On April 30, 1981, this office issued a Non-Residential Use Permit 
(Non-Rup) for the use of your property as a Major Vehicle Establishment 
which was deemed at that time to be a nonconforming use trading as C and 
C Auto Repair. The issuance of that Non-Rup was based on notarized 
statements prepared in June and July of 1980 by four (4) residents of the 
Great Falls area •. These statements attest to the use of your property 
for the repair of vehicles for the last fifteen (15) to twenty-five (25) 
years. 

ln order to be deemed a nonconforming use, it must be determin~d that 
the use ~as lawfully es~ablished. A review of the Fairfax County Zoning 
Ordinances in effect since 1941 reveals that a vehicle repair business 
~as not a permitted use on your property and, thus, this use cannot be 
deemed nonconforming. The Non-Rup dated April 30, 1981, ~as issued in 
error and is hereby declared to be null and void in accordance with the 
provisions of Sect. 18-111 of the Zoning Ordinance, which states: 

No officer, board, aqency or employee of ~he County 
shall issue, grant or approve any permit, license, 
certificate or other authorization for the erection 
of any building or for any use of any land or 
building that would not be in full compliance with 
the provisions of this Ordinance. ~~y such permit, 
license, certificate or other authorization issued, 
granted or approved in violation of any of the 
provisions of this Ordinance shall be null and void 
and of no effect without the necessity of any 
proceedings for revocation or nullification thereof, 
and any work undertaken or use established pursuant 
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Orville N. Collier 
,_,a::ch 2, 1983 
Page: 2 

to any such permit, license, certificate or 
authorization shall be unlawful. No action shall be 
taken by any officer, board, agency or employee of 
the County, including the BZA, purporting to validate 
any such violation. 

It is my understanding that recent zoning inspections have revealed 
that you have thirty-four (34) vehicles parked and/or stored on the 
referenced property. Five (5) of these vehicles have been determined to 
be junk vehicles as defined in Part 3 of Article 20 of the Zoning 
Ordinance and in violation of Sect. 2-508 of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
following is a list of the junk vehicles: 

• Dodge, green, Virginia license VSJ-485 

• v.w., square back, blue 

• Dodge, convertible 

• Ford Thunderbird, washington, D.C. license 381-276 

• Chrysler, station wa9on 

For your.info~ation and review, Part 3 of Article 20 of the Zoning 
Ordinance defines a junk vehicle as: 

Any motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer that 
cannot be operated in its existing condition 
because the parts necessary for operation such as, 
but not limited to, tires, windshield, engine, 
drive train, driver's seat, steering wheel or 
column, qas or brake pedals are removed, destroyed, 
d~aged or deteriorated. 

Section 2-508 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 

It shall be unlawful for any person to place or 
store, or permit to be placed or stored on any 
property in the County a junk vehicle, unless such 
vehicle is kept in a fully enclosed structure; 
provided, however, that this provision shall not 
apply to any lot containing a heavy equipment and 
specialized vehicle sale, rental and service 
establishment, junk yard, motor vehicle storage and 
impoundment yard, service station, vehicle light 
service establishment, vehicle major service 
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orville ~. Coll)er 
•tar.cb 2, 1983 
rage: 3 

establishment or vehicle sale, rental and ancillary 
service establishment. And further provided that 
this provision shall not preclude the diligent 
repair of a vehicle within a period not to exceed 
thirty (30) days. 

Based on the information contained in this letter you are hereby 
directed to cease the repair of and remove from your property all 
vehicles which are not registered in your name or the name of a full time 
resident of your property. You m~st also repair, place in a fully 
enclosed structure, or remove from your property any of the junk vehicles 
listed in this letter which are registered in your name or the name of a 
full time resident of your property. These actions must be accomplished 
within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this letter. 

Should you have any questions concerning the matter discussed in this 
letter, ·please do not hesitate to contact me or Claude Xennedy, Chief, 
Zoning Enforcement Branch at 691-2215. 

PGY/CFK/kar 

cc: Wallace C. Covington, Chief 
Permit, Plan Review Branch 

~aude F. Kennedy, Chief 
Zoning·En!orcement Branch 

Sincerely yours, 

~G·~ 
Philip G. Yates · 
Zoning Administrator 
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~..... e SE ~Ltt: C:)mplete rtems 1, 2. 3, and 4. ~_,. 
Aad your address in the ''RETUnN • u spa::e ! on reverse. 

w 

~ 

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES) 
1. The followin& service is requesu:d (check one). 

~ ~~w to whOJ!l and dat~ delivered ................. .. 

~ow 10 whom. date. and address or delivery •• 

a.O RESTRICTED DELIVERY 
<n~ mrntud "'';.,,., f« is tb4rpd ;, lllldiriotl • 
1M ~n.tm m'ipt /«.) 

1. ARn~ A!X)R(SSED ~ l . 
Orvl.lle N. Col 1er 
10109 Millstead Road 
Great Falls, VA 22066 

TOTAL L_ 

~ ~ 
I.-4-~~E~O~,~-~R-V-IC-E:--------·M~~~~N-UM--.~R~~---. 
g D REGISTERED D IIIUIIED 
~ Ia.cat•ED Ocoo 
• o·ElPRESS IIAIL 

P354 359 599 
(Always obtain signature of addreiiH or egent) 

I have received tht article dt""~:ibccl above. 

SIGNATURE D Addressre I [J Authorized aaent 
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PART 3 

2-301 

2-302 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 2-302 

2-300 INTERPRETATION OF DISTRicr REGULATIONS 

The Sections that follow present a brief statement of interpretation of the district 
regulations aet forth iD Articles 3-7. 

Statement. of Parpoae aDd latent 

The purpose and intent statement presented for each zoning district sets forth the 
underlying and primary purpose and intent of a given district; although it is not to be 
concluded that a district ia createclaolely for the fulfillment of a singular stated 
purpose. 

Permitted Uae• 

1. It is the intent of this Ordinance to permit any use, not otherwise prohibited 
by law, to locate iD a~peeified zoning district(s), either as a permitted use, a 
special permit use or a special exception use. In the event there is not a 
particular uae listed iD the Ordinance that corresponds with the use in ques­
tion, then it shall be interpreted that the use in the Ordinance having the 
most similar characteristics as the use in question shall govern. Where uncer· 
tainties continue to exist, the question shall be directed to the Zoning Admin· 
istrator in conformance with the provisiou of Sect. 18-103. 

2. Notwithstanding that a given uae might be construed to qualify as a use 
permitted iD a district, it such use has characteristics more similar to a 
particular uee listed or defined elsewhere in the Ordinance, then it shall be 
interpreted that the latter listing or definition ahallgovem. Where uncertain· 
ties continue to ezist, the question ahall be ctirectecl to the Zoning Administra· 
tor iD coDformaDce with the provisions of Sect. 18-103. 

3. The term 'permitted uaes' representa only those uses which are permitted by 
right iD a liven district ud does not apply to uses otherwise allowed by 
special permit or ~pedal uception. 

4. No structure shall hereafter be built or moved, and no structure or land shall 
hereafter be used or occupied, except for a use that ia permitted in the zoning 
district iD which the mucture or land ia locatecl. 

6. No use ahall be allowed ID uy cliltrict which ia Dot permitted by the regula· 
tiona for the cliltrict. 

8. No acceuol')' atrueture or use, u cleflned iD Article 20, shall hereafter be built. 
moved, remodeled. establiahed, altered or eDlarpcl unless such accessory &true· 
ture or use complies with the proviaiou of Part 1 of Article 10. 

7. No acceaory 1ervice use, as def"med iD Article 20, ahall hereafter be estab­
liahed. altered or eDI&rJed unleuauch accesaol')' arvice uae complies with the 
proviaiona of Part 2 a! ~cle 10. 

I : 

8. No home occupation ahall hereafter be established. altered or enlarged unless 
web home occupation complies with the provisions of Part 8 of Article 10. 

9. No aip ahall hereafter be erected. built or displayed and no existiDgsign shall 
be moved, remodeled, altered or enJaraed unless such sip complies, or will 
thereafter comply, with the proviliou of Article 12. 
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20-300 

Supp. No. 26,12·11-89 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

USE: Any purpose for which a structure or a tract of land may be designed, arranged, 
intended, maintained, or occupied; also, any activity, occupation, business or operation 
carried on, or intended to be carried on, in or on a structure or on a tract of land. 

USE, ACCESSORY: See ACCESSORY USE. 

USE, PUBLIC: See PUBLIC USE. 

VEHICLE LIGHT SERVICE EsrABLISHMENT: Buildings and premises wherein the 
primary use is the sale, servicing, repair and/or installation of motor vehicle accessories, 
such as the following: spark plugs, batteries, distributors and distributor parts, 
tires, brakes, brake nuid, muftlers, tail pipes, water hoses, fan belts, light bulbs, fuses, 
noor mats, windshield wipers, wiperblades, grease retainers, wheel bearings, and 
mirrors. Vehicle light service establishments may also include greasing, lubrication 
and radiator flushing, minor servicing and repair of carburetors, fuel pumps, oil pumps, 
water pumps and lines, electrical systems, and minor motor adjustments not involving 
removal of the head or crankcase or racing the motor. Uses permissible at a vehicle 
light service establishment shall not include major mechanical and body work, the 
repair of transmissions or differentials, straightening of body parts, painting, welding, 
or other work involving noise, glare, fumes, smoke, or other characteristics to an 
extent greater than normally found in service stations. 

VEHICLE MAJOR SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT: Buildings and premises wherein 
major mechanical and body work, repair of transmissions and differentials, straightening 
of body parts, painting, welding or other similar work is performed on vehicles. 
Vehicle light service establishments may be permitted as an ancillary use, however, 
vehicle major service establishments shall not be deemed to include HEAVY EQUJP:MENT 
AND SPECIALIZED VEIDCLE SALE, RENTAL AND SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS. 

VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL AND ANCll..LARY SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT: Any 
use of land whereon the primary occupation is the sale, rental and ancillary service of 
vehicles in operating condition such as automobiles, motorcycles, ambulances, taxicabs, 
vans and recreational vehicles. For the purpose of this Ordinance, vehicle sale, 
rental and ancillary service establishments shall not be deemed to include HEAVY 
EQUIPMENT AND SPECIALIZED VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL AND SERVICE 
ESTABLISHMENTS; however, specialized vehicles such as pick-up trucks may be sold, 
rented and serviced as an ancillary use. 

VETERINARY HOSPI'IAL: A facility rendering surgical and medical treatment to 
animals. Crematory facilities shall not be allowed in a veterinary hospital. 

VIBRATION: A reciprocating movement transmitted through the earth, both in hori­
zontal and vertical planes. 

The following terms are defined as they relate to the provisions of Part 8 of Article 14. 

• ACCELERATION: The rate of change of particle velocity. 

• AMPLITUDE: The maximum displacement of the earth from the normal rest 
position. Amplitude is usually reported as inches or mils . 

• DISPLACEMENT: The amount of motion involved in earth born vibration. It 
is referred to the normal rest position of the earth and is, therefore, one-half{~) 
of the total excursion for a steady state vibration. Displacement is usually 
reported in inches or decimal fractions of an inch. 

·FREQUENCY: The number of times that a displacement completely repeats 
itself in one second of time. Frequency is designated in hertz <Hz). 

20-38 
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PARTE 

S.EOl 

S.E02 

3-E03 

3-E04 

Reprint 9/88 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT REGULATl"" . ~·s 

3-EOO R-E RESIDENTIAL ESTATE DISTRICI' 

Purpose and Intent 

3-E04 

TheR-E District is established to promote agricultural uses and low density residen­
tial uses at a density not to exceed one (1) dwelling unit per two (2) acres; to allow 
other selected uses which are compatible with the open and rural character of the 
district; and otherwise to implement the stated purpose and intent of this Ordinance. 

Permitted Uses 

1. Accessory uses and home occupations as permitted by Article 10. 

2. Agriculture, as defined in Article 20. 

3. Dwellings, single family detached. 

4. Privately-owned dwellings for seasonal occupancy, not designed or used for 
permanent occupancy, such as summer homes and cottages, hunting and 
fishing lodges and cabins. 

5. Public uses. 

Special Permit Uses 

For specific Group uses, regulations and standards, refer to Article 8. 

1. Group 2 ·Interment Uses. 

2. Group 3 • Institutional Uses. 

3. Group 4 • Community Uses. 

4. Group 5 ·Commercial Recreation Uses, limited to: 

A. Commercial swimming pools, tennis courts and similar courts 

5. Group 6 • Outdoor Recreational Uses. 

6. Group 7 • Older Structures. 

7. Group 8 · Temporary Uses. 

8. Group 9 • Uses Requiring Special Regulation, limited to: 

A. Barbershops or beauty parlors as a home occupation 

B. Home professional offices 

c. Sawmilling or timber 

D. Veterinary hospitals 

E. 

Special Ezceptlon Uses 

For specific Category uses, regulations and standards, refer to Article 9. 

3-17 
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PART 1 

10.101 

10-102 

BepriDt 9188 

ARTICLE tO 

ACCESSORY USES, ACCESSORY SERVICE USES 
AND HOME OCCUPATIONS 

10.100 ACCESSORY VSES AND STRVCI'VRES 

Aathorizatloa 

AcceBSOry Wle8 and structures are permitted in any zoning district, UDless qualified 
below, but only in connection with, incidental to, and on the same lot with a principal 
use or structure which is permitted within such district. 

Permitted Acceasory Usee 

Accessory uaea and structures shall include, but are not limited to, the following uses 
and structures; provided that such use or structure ahall be iD accordance with the 
dermitioD or Accessory Use contained in Article 20. 

1. Amusement machines, but only acceasory to eating establishments, motels, 
hotels, bowling alleys, skating facilities, and establishments f'or billiards, ping 
pong, indoor archery' and other indoor games or skill, and retail sales estab­
liahmenta with greater thaD 5000 square feet or tloor area open to the general 
public. 

2. Antenna itructures. 

3. Barna and any other structures that are customarily incidental to an agricul· 
tura1 uae, but only in the R·A through R-1 Districts ·on a tract t'f'land not less 
thaD five (5) acres; provided, however, a stable or other atrurtunt for livestock 
or domestic fowl may be permitted on a lot or leas thaD five (6) acres where 
auch livestock or domestic fowl are kept in accordance with tht: provisions of 
Sect. 2-312 ar Sect. 8-917. In no iDataDce ahall1Uch structw-c!l be used for 
retail sales acept u may be permitted for a plant nursery by tbe provisions of 
Part 5 of Article 9. 

4. Carports. · 

6. Child's playhouae, Dot to exceed 100 square feet in groaa fioor area, and child's 
play equipment. 

8. Doghouaes, nma, pens, rabbit hutches, caps, ud other limUar structures for 
the houaiDg or commonly accepted pets, but not iDcluding kennels as de(med 
iD Article 20. 

7. Fallout shelters. 

8. Garapa, private. 

9. Garap and yard aalea, iD R dimicta, aha11 be permitted not more thaD twice 
iD uy one calendar :year ud lhall be limited to itema Dot 8pecifically pur· 
cheeed for reule. 

10. Gardelliq. 

10-3 
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Beprillt 9188 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

Guest bouse or rooms for guests in an accessory structure, but only in the R-A 
through R-E Districts, and provided such house is without kitchen facilities 
and is used for the OC"asional housing of guests of the occupants of the princi· 
pal structure, and not as rental units or for permanent occupancy as house· 
keeping units. 

Inoperative motor vehicles, as defined in Chapter 110 of The Code, provided 
auch vehicles are kept within a fully enclosed building or structure or are kept 
completely screened or shielded from public view in accordance with Chapter 
110 of The Code. 

Motor vehicle fuel storage tanks in the C and I districts and in R districts 
when accessory to a use other than a dwelling. 

Parking and loading spaces, off-street, as regulated by Article 11. 

Parking of one (1) commercial vehicle per dwelling unit in an R district subject 
to the following limitations: 

A. No garbage truck, tractor and/or trailer of a tractor-trailer truck, 
dump truck, construction equipment, cement-mixer truck, wrecker 
with a gross weight of 12,000 pounds or more, or similar such vehi· 
cles or equipment shall be parked in any R district. 

B. Any commercial vehicle parked in an R district abal1 be owned and/or 
operated only by the occupant of the dwelling unit at which it is 
parked. 

Porches, gazebos, belvederes and similar structures. 

Quarters of a caretaker, watchman or tenant farmer, and his family, but only 
iD the R-A through R-E Districts on a parcel of twenty (20) acres or more. 

Becreation, storage and service structures in a mobile home park. 

Residence for a proprietor or storekeeper and bialher family located in the 
laDle building as hislher place of occupation. 

Servants quarters, but only in the R-A through R-4 Districts on a lot of two (2) 
acres or more. Servants quarters located in a structure detached from the 
principal dwelling shall comply with the applicable zoning district bulk regu· 
lations for lingle family dwellings. 

Signs, aa permitted by Article 12. 

Statues, arbors, trellises, clotheslines, barbeque stoves, flagpoles, fences, walls 
ud hedges, gates and gateposts, and basketball standards to include rim, net 
and backboard. 

Storage, outside, iD R districts, to include a compost pile, provided such stor· 
age ia located on the rear half' of the lot, ia screened ftom the view from the 
first story window of any Deighboring dwelling, and the total area for such 

. outside storage doea not occupy more than 100 square feet. In C or I districts, 
where permitted by zonin1 district replationa, outdoor st.orap, junk, ecrap 
ud refuse piles lhall be limited to that area designated oD a approved site 
plan. 

Storage structure, incidental to a permitted uae, provided no such structure 
that ia acceaaory to a single family detached or attached dwelling in the R-2 
through R-20 District& shall exceed 200 square feet in gross floor area. 

Swimming pool aDd bathhouse, private. 

10-4 28 



10.103 

118prmt 9J88 

ACCESSORY USES, ETC., HOME OCCUPATIONS 10-103 

26. TeDDis, basketball or volleyball court, and other similar private outdoor rec­
reation uses. 

27. Wayside stands, but subject to the following limitations: 

A. Shall be permitted only in the R-A through R-4 Districts, on a lot 
containing at least two (2) acres. 

B. Structure shall not exceed 400 square feet in gross floor area. 

C. Shall be permitted oDly during crop-growing season, and such struc­
tures shall be removed except during such season. 

D. Shall be for the ezpressed purpose of sale of agricultural products 
grown on the same property, or the sale of products of approved home 
occupations conducted on the same property. For the purpose of this 
Ordinance, plants which are balled, burlapped and bedded shall not 
be considered as growing on the same property. 

E. Shall not be subject to the location requirements set forth in Sect. 
104 below, but shall be located a minimum distance or twenty-five 
(25) feet from any lot line. 

F. Shall be located so as to provide for adequate off-street parking 
spaces and safe ingress and egress to the adjacent street. 

G. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 12, a wayside stand may 
have one (1) building-mounted sign, mounted flush against the stand, 
which does not exceed ten (10) square feet iD area. 

28. The keeping or animals in ac:cordanc:e with the provisions or Sect. 2··512. 

Use Umitatiou 

1. No accessory structure shall be occupied or utilized unless the principal struc­
ture to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized. 

2. All acceaaory uses and structures shall comply with the use limitations appli­
cable iD the zoning district in which located. 

3. All uaea and structures accesaory to lingle family detached dwellings, to 
iDclude those utensiona permitted by Sect. 2-412, shall cover DO more than 
thirty (30) percent or the area or the minimum required rear yard. 

4. All acceaaory uses and ltnlctures shall comply with the maximum height 
regulatiou applicable in the zoning district in which they are located, except 
aa may be qualified by Sect. 2-606. · 

&. The following use limitations lha11 apply to fences: 

A. Barbed wire fences are prohibited iD all r.oniDg districts except on 
Iota exceeding two (2) acrea or more iD aile iD the R·A through R-1 
Diatricta. Barbed wire lt.raDds may be uaed to encloae storage areas, 
other similar industrial or commercial UMS or IWimming ~ls where 
the strands are restricted to the uppermost portion or the fence and 
do Dot uiend lower thaD a beicht of liz (8) feet from the nearest 
IJ'OUDd level. 
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1~104 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

B. It shall be unlawful for any person to construct, install, maintain, or 
allow or cause to be constructed, installed, or maintained, an electric 
fence upon any lot of two (2) acres or less iD area, located within a 
subdivision as dermed in Chapter 101 of The Code, The Subdivision 
Ordinance. 

LocatioD Regulations 

1. Jf an accessory-type building is attached to a principal building by any wall or 
roof construction, it shall be deemed to be a part of the principal building and 
shall comply in all respects with the requirements of this Ordinance applica· 
ble to a principal building, except as qualified in Sect. 2412. 

2. The required minimum yards referenced in this Section shall refer to the 
minimum yards in the applicable zoning district for the principal build.ing(s) 
with which the accessory-type building is associated. 

3. Except as may be qualified by Sect. 2-505, a fence or wall may be located as 
follows. Such regulations shall not be deemed to negate the ICI'eening re­
quirements of Article 13. 

A. In any yard on any lot containing not leas th8D two (2) acres located 
in the R·A through R-1 Districts, a fence or wall not exceeding seven 
(7) feet iD height is permitted. 

B. In any front yard on any lot, a fence or wall not exceeding four (4) feet 
in height is permitted. 

C. In any aide or rear yard on any lot, a fence or wall not exceeding 
seven (7) feet in height is permitted. 

D. In any yard of an industrial use permitted by the provisions of this 
Ordinance, a fence or wall not exceeding eight (8) feet in height is 
permitted. 

E. Notwithstanding the above provisions, a fence or wall which is an 
integral part of any accessory use such as a tennis court or swimming 
poolahall be subject to the location regulations of Par. 10 below. 

4. Trellises, gates and pte posts may be located within any required minimum 
front yard as follows: 

A. Two (2) trelliaea, DOt to uceed eight (8) feet in height nor four (4) feet 
iD width. 

B. Four (4) pte posts without limit u to height or width. 

C. Two (2) ptea not to ezceed eight (8) f'eet in height. 

D. Gates and rate posts exceeding four (4) feet iD height shall not exceed 
iD maxjmum width fifteen (16) percent or the lot width. 

a. Ground-supported antezma ltructurea for the operation of private radio facili· 
ties under Parta 9S, 97 and/or 99 of tbe Federal Communications Commission 
replatioDJ may be permitted in AD)' R cliatrict aa follows: 

A. St.ructurea aixty-ftve (85) feet or leu iD height shall not be located 
cloeer to aD)' lot Hne than a distaDce equal to one-rlft.h (116) of their 
heipt. 
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PART 1 

10.101 

10.102 

Supp. No. 27. 3-26·90 

ARTICLE 10 

ACCESSORY USES, ACCESSORY SERVICE USES 

AND HOME OCCUPATIONS 

10.100 ACCESSORY USES AND SI'RUcrURES 

Authorization 

Accessory uses and structures are permitted in any zoning district, unless qualified 
below, but only in connection with, incidental to, and on the same lot with a principal 
use or structure which is permitted within such district. 

Permitted Accessory Uses 

Accessory uses and structures shall include, but are not limited to, the following uses 
and structures; provided that such use or structure shall be in accordance with the 
definition of Accessory Use contained in Article 20. 

1. Amusement machines, but only accessory to eating establishments, motels. 
hotels, bowling alleys, skating facilities, and establishments for billiards, ping 
pong, indoor archery, and other indoor games of skill, and retail sales estab­
lishments with greater than 5000 square feet of floor area open to the general 
public. 

2. Antenna structures. 

3. Barns and any other structures that are customarily incidental to an agricul­
tural use, but only in the R-A through R-1 Districts on a tract of land not less 
than five (5) acres; provided, however, a stable or other structure for livestock 
or domestic fowl may be permitted on a lot of less than five (5) acres where 
such livestock or domestic fowl are kept in accordance with the provisions of 
Sect. 2-512 or Sect. 8-917. In no instance shall such structures be used for 
retail sales except as may be permitted for a plant nursery by the pro,·isions of 
Part 5 of Article 9. 

4. Carports. 

5. Child's playhouse, not to exceed 100 square feet in gross floor area, and child"s 
play equipment. 

6. Doghouses, runs, pens, rabbit hutches, cages, and other similar structures for 
the housing of commonly accepted pets, but not including kennels as defined 
in Article 20. 

7. Fallout shelters. 

8. Garages, private. 

9. Garage and yard sales, in R districts, shall be permitted not more than twice 
in any one calendar year and shall be limited to items not specifically pur­
chased for resale. 

10. Gardening. 
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11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

Guest house or rooms for guests in an accessory structure, but only in the R·A 
through R-E Districts, and provided such house is without kitchen facilities 
and is used for the occasional housing of guests of the occupants of the princi­
pal structure, and not as rental units or for permanent occupancy as house· 
keeping units. 

Home child care facilities. 

Inoperative motor vehicles, as defined in Chapter 110 of The Code, provided 
such vehicles are kept within a fully enclosed building or structure or are kept 
completely screened or shielded from public view in accordance with Chapter 
110 of The Code. 

Motor vehicle fuel storage tanks in the C and I districts and in R districts 
when accessory to a use other than a dwelling. 

Parking and loading spaces, off-street, as regulated by Article 11. 

Parking of one (1) commercial vehicle per dwelling unit in an R district subject 
to the following limitations: 

A. No garbage truck, tractor and/or trailer of a tractor-trailer truck, 
dump truck, construction equipment, cement-mixer truck, wrecker 
with a gross weight of 12,000 pounds or more, or similar such vehi­
cles or equipment shall be parked in any R district. 

B. Any commercial vehicle parked in an R district shall be owned and/or 
operated only by the occupant of the dwelling unit at which it is 
parked. 

17. Porches, gazebos, belvederes and similar structures. 

18. Quarters of a caretaker, watchman or tenant farmer, and his family, but only 
in the R-A through R-E Districts on a parcel of twenty (20) acres or more. 

19. Recreation, storage and service structures in a mobile home park. 

20. Residence for a proprietor or storekeeper and his/her family located in the 
same building as his/her place of occupation. 

21. Servants quarters, but only in the R-A through R-4 Districts on a lot of two (2) 
acres or more. Servants quarters located in a structure detached from the 
principal dwelling shall comply with the applicable zoning district bulk regu­
lations for single family dwellings. 

22. Signs, as permitted by Article 12. 

23. Statues, arbors, trellises, clotheslines, barbeque stoves, flagpoles, fences, walls 
and hedges, gates and gateposts, and basketball standards to include rim, net 
and backboard. 

24. Storage, outside, in R districts, to include a compost pile, provided such stor· 
age is located on the rear half of the lot, is screened from the· view from the 
first story window of any neighboring dwelling, and the total area for such 
outside storage does not occupy more than 100 square feet. In C or I districts, 
where permitted by zoning district regulations, outdoor storage, junk, scrap 
and refuse piles shall be limited to that area designated on an approved site plan. 

25. Storage structure, incidental to a permitted use, provided no such structure 
that is accessory to a single family detached or attached dwelling in the R·2 
through R-20 Districts shall exceed 200 square feet in gross floor area. 

26. Swimming pool and bathhouse, private. 
SUpp.. Nth 27, 3·26·90 

10-4 32 
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ACCESSORY USES, ETC., HOME OCCUPATIONS 10-103 

27. Tennis, basketball or volleyball court, and other similar private outdoor rec­
reation uses. 

28. Wayside stands, but subject to the following limitations: 

A. Shall be permitted only in the R-A through R-4 Districts, on a lot 
containing at least two (2) acres. 

B. Structure shall not exceed 400 square feet in gross floor area. 

C. Shall be permitted only during crop-growing season, and such struc­
tures shall be removed except during such season. 

D. Shall be for the expressed purpose of sale of agricultural products 
grown on the same property, or the sale of products of approved home 
occupations conducted on the same property. For the purpose of this 
Ordinance, plants which are balled, burlapped and bedded shall not 
be considered as growing on the same property. 

E. Shall not be subject to the location requirements set forth in Sect. 
104 below, but shall be located a minimum distance of twenty-five 
(25) feet from any lot line. 

F. Shall be located so as to provide for adequate otT-street parking 
spaces and safe ingress and egress to the adjacent street. 

G. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 12, a wayside stand may 
have one (1) building-mounted sign, mounted flush against the stand, 
which does not exceed ten (10) square feet in area. 

29. The keeping of animals in accordance with the provisions of Sect. 2-512. 

Use Limitations 

1. No accessory structure shall be occupied or utilized unless the principal struc­
ture to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized. 

2. All accessory uses and structures shall comply with the use limitations appli­
cable in the zoning district in which located. 

3. All uses and structures accessory to single family detached dwellings. to 
include those extensions permitted by Sect. 2-412, shall cover no more than 
thirty (30) percent of the area of the minimum required rear yard. 

4. All accessory uses and structures shall comply with the maximum height 
regulations applicable in the zoning district in which they are located, except 
as may be qualified by Sect. 2-506. 

5. The following use limitations shall apply to fences: 

A. Barbed wire fences are prohibited in all zoning districts except on 
lots exceeding two (2) acres or more in size in the R-A through R-1 
Districts. Barbed wire strands may be used to enclose storage areas, 
other similar industrial or commercial uses or swimming pools \\·here 
the strands are restricted to the uppermost portion of the fence and 
do not extend lower than a height of six (6) feet from the nearest 
ground level. 

Supp. No. 27, 3-26·90 
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Certif1H Mall 

':0MM0t'W~~T"'! OF" VI~GifllliA 

Co~·~t\; OF FAIRf1\X 
Offici If Compnhlnliwl Pllnninl 

Zonina Enfoament lrlftCh 
10555 lllin ltrllt 

Flirfu, V'u;nil 22030 

October 29 • 1985 

leturD Receipt Requeated 
leceipt Ro. P 512 962'699 

llr. Orv111e 1. Collier 
10109 JU1.8tead load 
Great Palla, Viraiuia 22066 

U: 10109 Milatead load 
rorreatnlle Subc!., Lot 38 
tu Map llef: 7-4 ((l)) 38 
ZolliD& Diatr1ct: P.-E 

Dear Mr. Collier: 

lefereDce 1a .. de to •Y aeveral aite inspections, and our last telephone 
cOD•eraation of Ausuat 19, 198S. !heae converaationa were 1D resard to Jour 
'-lief that a Major Vehicle Service P•tab11ahaent 1a a per.dtted aae OD the 
referenced property •J nrtue of Article lS, NoDco11fona1tiea, of the Pairfas 
CoaDty Zomna OrdiuDce. It ••• Jour aDderataDdiD& tbat this uae was 
permitted 11Dce Non~es1dent1al Uae Permit (Hon-llup) A-687-81 was approved on 
April 30, 1981, to C 6 C Auto Repair. 

Rovever, research of the fUel 1D the Zoning Adailliatration Division 
revealed that by letter dated March 2, 1983, fro• Mr. PbU1p G. Yates, for.er 
Zon1Dg Admilliatrator, Non-R.up A-687-Rl vas deeaed to bave been 1asued 1D error 
.ad was declared null aDd •oid. A copy of this letter 1a enclosed for your 
convenient reference. 

las~d on the above, please be advised that a Major Vehicle Service 
!ltah11sbaeut 1a eot a pera!tted uae 1m the 1-E diatrict aDd Par. 5 of 
Sect. 2-30' of the ZouiDB OrdiDaDce •tate• that DO ue •ball be allowed 1D any 
district wbicb !a aot peraitted ., the re~lat1DD& for the district. By 
per.Jtt1DJ. the continued operatiOD of a Major Vehicle Service Establishment on 

. the refereDced propert7 ia &D lefract!on of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the 
Zonin& OrdiDAnce. 

therefore, .. Y this letter aerve aa aD official aotice of 11lfraet10D aDd 
JOU are bereb7 reque1ted to cle•r thia 1nfract1oD vith1D forty-fiYe (45) days 
after receipt of this Dotice. !b1a .. , be accotpl1ahed '' ceaa1ns any repair 
of any vehicle a and ruovins all Yeh1clea from the propertJ, w1 tb the 
ezeept!on of •ehielea that are res1atered to the boD& fide reaideuta of the 
property. 
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llr. Collier 
October 29, 198S 
•••• 2 

It 1hould be noted that a Major Vehicle Service F.stablia~ent in an R 
diatrict is deemed to be an infraction of the Zoning Ordinance puniahable by a 
civil penalty of tso.oo. Failure to clear this infraction within th~ time 
period apeeified above aay re1ult in the 1aauance of ~ lumDons requiring 
payment of the establiabed civil penalty or appearanc• in court to contest the 
charge. 

Furthermore, JOU are keep1n& junk vehicles behind a fenced area on the 
property. for you information and review, I have attached a copy of the 
pertinent aections of the Zonin& Ordinance which address junk vehicles. You 
will note that Sect. 2-508 of tbe OrdiD&Dce does allow the diligent repair of 
junk vehicles provided the repairs are compl•ted within a period not to esceed 
twenty-one (21) days. However, if the repairs cannot be accomplished within 
the tve~ty-on• (21) day time frame, the vehicle .ust ~e either removed from 
the property or placed in a fully enclosed atructure. 

Therefore, you have twenty-one (21) days from receipt of thia letter to 
either repair the junk vehicle(s) noted above, remove the junk vehicle(s) from 
the property, or place the junk veh1cle(s) in a fully enclosed atructure. If 
this is not done within the twenty-one (21) days, this letter v111 aerve as 
official uotice that you are in violation of Sect. 2-508 of the Zoning 
Ordinance aud you will have a additional nine (9) days in which to clear the 
violation. the violatioD can be cleared by accoaplishing one of the three 
procedures outlined above. 

In addition, you are storing tires and miscellaneou& vehicle parts on the 
referenced property. This is a violation of Par. 23 of Sect. 10-102 of the 
Ordinance which allows: 

Storaae, outside 1D 1 districts, to !Delude a compost pile, 
provided 1uch storage ia located on the rear half of the lot, 
is screened from the view from the first atory window of &Dy 
neighboring dwelling, aDd the total area for auch outside 
storage does not occupy more than 100 •quare feet •••• 

This letter v1ll adviae you that you have thirty (30) days in vhich to 
cocply vith Par. 23 of Sect. 10-102. 

Cocpl1ance can be accomplished by locating the outside storag~ to the rear 
half of the lot, acreeniug it from the view from the first story window of any 
De1ghbor1n& dwelling aDd limiting it to a total area not esceeding 100 aquare 
feet. 

A follow-up iDspection will be make thirty (30) days from the date you 
receive this letter. If JOU have failed to comply v1th this Dot1ce at that 
time, this office will have no alternative but to seek legal remedies to gain 
compliance with the Zoning OrdiDance. 
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Jlr. Co111ar 
October 29, 1985 
••ae 3 

For your 1Dforaat1on, tb1a office Dot1f1es the Fa1rfas County Office of 
~aeaamenta of any vehicle obaerved durin& an 1nvelt1gat1on that does not have 
a •alid County decal diaplayedo Tbe purpose of this 1a to enaure that 
Peraonal Property Tazes are being paid OD vehicles that are kept OD private 
property. 

Should you have any question• or the need for elaboration, please do not 
beaitate to coDtact ae. 

S1Dcerely youra, 

'-1 'L-'J .... ?.J.; .; £,.{/J-F>...-
Mary F. furton 
Senior Zoning Inspector 

MFI/bsw 

!Dc:losure: A/S 

ec: ZlD Central Piles 
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COMMONWEALTH OF' VIRGIN, 

COUNT\~ OF FAIRFAX 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 
Receipt No. P 108 048 630 

Mr. orville N. Collier 
10109 Milstead Road 

Office of Comprehensive Planning 
Zoning Administration Division 

10555 Main Street 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

March 13, 1986 

Great Palls, Virginia 22066 

RE: 10109 Milstead Road 
Porrestville $uhd., Lot 38 (Acreage) 
Tax Map Ref: 7-4 ((1)) 389 
Zoning District: ~2 

Dear Mr. Collier: 

A site inspection conducted on March 7, 1986, at approximately 11:20 A.M., 
revealed that you continue to operate a Major Vehicle Service Establishment 
(C&C Auto Repair) fraa the above-referenced p~operty in violation of the 
Pairfax County Zoning Ordinance. 

On Nov~er 1, 1985, you received a Notice of Violation from this office 
informing you that a Major Vehicle Service Bstablishmen~ was not a permitted 
use in a residential district and was in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 o~ 
the Zoning Ordinance~ A copy of this notice is attached for your convenient 
reference. 

Based on the aforementioned, may this letter service as a final notice 
that you remain in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Ordinance and you 
are directed to clear this violation within ten (10) days after receipt of 
this notice. This may be accomplished by ceasing the repair of vehicles and 
removing all vehicles from the property, with the exception of the vehicles 
that are registered to the bona fide residents of the property. 

Exhibit 
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Mr. Orville N. Collier 
March 13, 1986 
Page 2 

It is noted that the operation of a Major Vehicle Service Establishment in 
an R district is deemed to be an infraction of the Zoning Ordinance punishable 
by a civil penalty of $50.00 Failure to clear this infraction within the time 
period specified above may result in the issuance of a summons requiring 
payment of the established civil penalty or appearance in court to contest the 
charge. 

Should you have any questions or need for elaboration, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

L-;1,~,. :)~ 
/.t_::r;~urton 

Senior Zoning Inspector 

/mb 

Attachment: A/S 

cc: ZAD Central Pile 
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~ • SENDER: Complete it8m11. 2. 3 end C. 
~ . 
I Put your eddrea in tfte ••RETURN TO .. tNCeon the 
9 ,..,.,.. side. Feilure to do this will prevettt mit cerd from 
18 beint returned to you. TM return f!C•Ipt f• wilt proyide 
~ rou me name of tha per.on delivered to and the date of 
:- delivery. For additional f .. me following tenticft are 
t avellable. Consult postm__, for f .. end cflecll bO•C•t 
:C for MI'ViceCtJ requ•tecL 

i t. 0 Show to -"om, date 8ftd eddr.- of delivery. 

t 2. 0 Aenricted Delivery. 

·~----------------~ 8 3. Article Add,.... a»: 
t,; .IV · t!c; 1/~e r' --1/_ ..... ./ 
/0/0t::J ;n,~ I~ 

Af~ ~~ th- ,~G" 
._ Type of Service: Article Number 
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· 133:enitied C COD d 1 () 0 0 ~?(;;;). b 
0 Expr- Mail r. 4 

Alwavs obtain signatu,. of eddreuet a agent and 
DATE DELIVERED. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF" VIRGINIA 

COUNT't OF FAIRFAX 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 
Receipt No. P 108 048 736 

Mr. Orville N. collier 
10109 "ilstead Road 

Office of Comprehensive Planning 
Zoning Administration Division 

10555 Main Street 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

September 15, 1986 

Great Palls, Virginia 22066 

RE: 10109 Milstead Road 
Porrestville Subd., Lot 38 (Acreage) 
!ax Map Ref: 7-4 ((1)) 389 
Zoning District: R-B 

Dear Mr. Collier: 

A site inspection conducted on September 8, 1986, at approximately 1:45 
P.M., revealed that you continue to operate a Vehicle Major Service 
Establishment (C&C Auto Repair) from the above~referenced property in 
violation of the Pairfax County Zoning Ordinance. 

A Vehicle Major Service Establishment is defined by the Zoning Ordinance 
as follows: 

Buildings and premises wherein major mechanical and body work, 
repair of transmissions and differentials, straightening of 
body parts, painting, welding or other similar work is 
performed on vehicles. Vehicle light service establishments 
may be permitted as an ancillary use, however, vehicle major 
service establishments shall not be deemed to include 
BBAVY EQUIPMENT AND SPECIALIZED VEHICLE ~ALE, RENTAL AND 
SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS. 

You were notified by certified mail on November ll, 1985, and March 15, 
1986, that to continue to operate a Vehicle Major Service Establishment was in 
violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance which states: 

No use shall be allowe• in any district which is not permitted 
by the regulations for the district. 

41. 
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Mr. Orville N. Collier 
September 15, 1986 
page 2 

A copy of these letters are enclosed for your convenient reference. 

My ~ite inspection of September 8, 1986, confirmed that you remain in 
violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance and therefore you 
have left this office with no alternative than to forward this matter to the 
Office of the county Attorney. 

MFB/daf 

Enclosures: A/S 

cc: John R. Spring 
Assistant county Attorney 

ZAD Central Piles 

~r:;~ 
Mary P. Burton 
Senior Zoning Inspector 
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e SENDER: Complete ltem11 and 2 when ldditional•rvlces IIW dlsil'ld,lnd complete ltlml31nd 4. 
Put address In the"RETURN TO" IPICe on the ntYit'lllldl. FaUurt to do this will pi'IVIIIt this 

DQIIESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 
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SHER~F'S LETTER 

Mr. orville N. Collier 
10109 Milstead Road 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 
OFFICE OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING 

ZONING ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 
ZONING ENFORCEMENT BRANCH 

4050 Legato Rolld. Suite 801 
Fairfax. VIrginia 22033 

246·1300 

AUgust 14, 1989 

Great Palls, Virginia 22066 

Re: 10109 Milstead Road 
Tax Map Ref: 7-4 ((1)) 38 
Zoning District: R-E 

Dear Mr. Collier: 

A site inspection conducted on August 3, 1989 at 12:35 P.M. rei~aled ·that 
you continue to operate a Vehicle Major Service Establishment (C & C Auto 
Repair) from the above referenced property in violation of the Fairfax County 
zoning Ordinance. For your information the Zoning Ordinance defines a Vehfcle 
Major Service Establishment as: 

Buildings and premises wherein major mechanical and 
body work, repair of transmissions and differentials, 
straightening of body parts, painting, welding or 
other similar work is performed on vehicles. Vehicle 
light service establishments may be permitted as an 
ancillary use, however, vehicle major service 
establishments shall not be deemed to include HEAVY 
EQUIPMENT AND SPECIALIZED VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL AND 
SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS. 

By letters dated March 2, 1983, October 29, 1985 and March 13, 1986 you 
were advised that a Vehicle Major Service Establishment was not a permitted 
use in a residential district and was in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. A copy of those notices are attached for your 
convenient reference. 
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Mr. Orville N. Collier 
August 14, 1989 
Page 2 

Based on the aforementioned, may this letter serve as a final notice that 
you remain in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the zoning Ordinance and 
that you are directed to clear this violation within fifteen (15) days of 
receipt of this notice. This can be accomplished by ceasing the repair of 
vehicles and removing all vehicles from the property with the exception of the 
vehicles that are registered to the bona fide residents of the property. 

Should you have any questions or the need for elaboration, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

~,e.~~ 
Tammy R. Brown 
Senior Zoning Inspector 

Attachments: A/S 

TRB/bao 
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SHER~F'S LETTER 

Mr. orville N. Collier 
10109 Milstead Road 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 
OFFICE OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING 

ZONING ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 
ZONING ENFORCEMENT BRANCH 

4060 LagltO Ro8CI. Suite 801 
Fairfax. VIrginia 22033 

248-1300 

AUgust 14, 1989 

Great Palls, Virginia 22066 

Re: 10109 Milstead Road 
Tax Map Ref: 7-4 ((1)) 38 
Zoning District: R-E 

Dear Mr. Collier: 

A site inspection conducted on August 3, 1989 at 12:35 P.M. rei~aled 'that 
you continue to operate a Vehicle Major Service Establishment (C ' C Auto 
Repair) from the above referenced property in violation of the Fairfax County 
Zoning Ordinance. For your information the zoning Orcinance defines a Veh!cle 
Major Service Establishment as: 

Buildings and premises wherein major mechanical and 
body work, repair of transmissions· and differentials, 
straightening of body parts, painting, welding or 
other similar work is performed on vehicles. Vehicle 
light service establishments may be permitted as an 
ancillary use, however, vehicle major service 
establishments shall not be deemed to include HEAVY 
EQUIPMENT AND SPECIALIZED VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL·AND 
SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS. 

By letters dated March 21 1983, October 29, 1985 and March 13, 1986 you 
were advised that a Vehicle Major Service Establishment was not a permitted 
use in a residential district and was in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. A copy of those notices are attached for your 
convenient reference. 
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Mr. Orville N. Collier 
August 14, 1989 
Page 2 

Based on the aforementioned, may this letter serve as a final notice that 
you remain in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance and 
that you are directed to clear this violation within fifteen (15) days of 
receipt of this notice. This can be accomplished by ceasing the repair of 
vehicles and removing all vehicles from the property with the exception of the 
vehicles that are registered to the bona fide residents of the property. 

Should you have any questions or the need for elaboration, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

~e.~~ 
Tammy R. Brown 
Senior zoning Inspector 

Attachments: A/S 

TRB/bao 
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I 15.l ,5.1 COUNTIES, CITIES AND -.r· 'NS I 15.1-496.1 

I 11.1-495.1: Repealed by Acta 1975, c. 641. 

1 11.1-496. Applications for tpeclal acepdona ud variances. -
Applications for special exceptions and variances may be made by any 
,roperty own~r. tenant, government officia}. depa~m~nt, board or bureau. 
Such a~plicatton shall bi made to the zontng admtntstrator 1n accordance 
with rules adopted by the board. The application and accompanying . maps, 
P.lans or other tnfonnation shall be transmitted promptly to the secretary of 
the board who shall place the matter on the docket to De acted upon by the 
board. No such ~ial exceptions or variances shall be authorized except aft.er 
notice and hearing as ~utred by § 15.1-431. The zoning administrator shall 
also transmit a copy or the ·~plication to the local commission which may 
send a recommendation to the lioard or appear as a party at the hearing. The 
1oveminJ body or any county, city or town may provide by ordinance that 
aubstant1ally the same application will not be eonssdered by the board within 
a specified ~riod, not exceeding one year. (Code 1950, §§ 15-828 to 15·830, 
15-832, 15-833, 15-850; Code 1950, § 15·968.10; 1950, p. 1?6; 1962, e. 407; 
1966, e. 256; 1975, cc. 521, 641; 1989, c. 407.) 

fte INI ameDdmeat added the Jut. liD• 
tance. 

Law Review.- For IV\'e)' ofViJJinia Jaw 
em IDUftieipaJ corporations lor the JUI' 
1975·1976, lee 62 Va. L Rev. 1455 (1976). 

F.Uun to apply for apeclal a:ceptloD.­
Where, when propert)' owner filed an applica· 
tion to rezofte hit property from A·2 to J.2. he 
told the commiuion od the county board or 
aupervi10ra that be planned to operate an 
automobile pave)'ud. and the board raoned 

laia propert)', the board may have in&ended 
thereb)' to II'Aftl bim a Jpeeial aception; 
laowever, u an automobile craveyard wu not 
then and ianot now a permitted ue in a B·2 
aone, and the owner did not appl)' for a tpeeial 
aception, the board bad no power to pant an 
aception b)' implication, and the county aov· 
emment waa not bound by the mnin1 adminis­
trator'• opinion to the CODtfary. Board . or 
Supvn. v. Booher, 232 Va. 478, 352 S.E.2cl 319 
(1987). 

I 15.1-496.1. Appeals to board. - An appeal to the board may be taken 
by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board or bureau of the 
county or municipalit7 affected by any decision or the zoning administrator or 
&om any order, r~u1rement, decision or detennination made by any other 
administrative officer in the administration or enforcement of this article or 
any ordinance adopted ~ursuant thereto. Such appeal shall be taken within 
thirt)' days after the Clecision appealed from by filing with the zoning 
adnunistrator. and with the board, a notice or appeal specifying the groundS 
thereof. The zoning administrator shall forthwith transmit to the bOard all 
the papers constituting the record upon. which the action appealed from was 
taken. An appeal shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action 
appealed from unless the zoning aaministrator certifies to the board that by 
reason or facts stated in the certificate a stay would in his opinion cause · 
imminent peril to life or property. in which case proceedinp shall not be 
stayed otherwise than by a restraining order ~anted by the board or by a 
court or record, on application and on notice to the zoning administrator and 
for good cause shown. (1975, e. 521; 1983, e. 12.) 

......... of provilll Wqal ue of laad .. located and that the Ule or the laftd il DOt a 
OD claaUen1er of laad'a ue. - In a civil permiu.ed ue. Upoa t.hia lhowina. the bunten 
action ift which a Ult Ia challenpcl u illeaal, lhiftl to the JandoWDer c.o ahow that bia ue il 
the challenaina put)' hu the iftitial burdeft or a lawful non~nf'ormiftl .ue. MU\enon v. 
producinaevidence to ahow the uea permit&.ecl Board of Zonina Appeals, 233 Va. 37, 353 
iD the IODiftl diatrict iD which the land il S.E.2d 727 (1987). 

293 

48 · Exhibit 

T-1 



PART 3 

18-301 

18-302 

18-303 

18-304 

18-305 

Reprint 9!88 

ADMINISTRATION, AMENDMENTS, VIOLATIONS, ETC. 

18-300 APPEALS 

Initiation 

18-305 

Any person aggrieved or any officer, department, board, commission or authority of 
the County affected by any decision of the Zoning Administrator or by any order, 
requirement, decision or determination made by any other administrative officer in 
the administration or enforcement of this Ordinance may appeal such decision to the 
BZA, except an appeal which relates to a proffered condition shall be taken to the 
Board as provided for in Par. 10 or Sect. 204 above. 

Authorization 

The Zoning Administrator shall administer and interpret the Zoning Ordinance. The 
BZA shall hear and decide all cases of appeal by persons as set forth in Sect. 301 
above. The BZA shall also hear and decide applications for interpretation of any 
district boundary if uncertainty remains after application by the Zoning Administra· 
tor of the rules specified in Sect. 2-204. 

Time Limit OD FiliDg 

Appeals shall be filed within thirty (30) days from the date of the decision appealed by 
filing a notice of appeal with the Zoning Administrator and the BZA. Such notice shall 
specify the grounds for such appeal, and shall be filed in accordance \\ith the provi· 
sions of Sect. 304 below. 

Submission Requirements 

Every application to appeal sha11 contain all of the following information: 

1. Four (4) copies of an application on forms pro,·ided by the County, completed 
and signed by the appellant. Such application shall not require the execution 
of an affida\it. 

2. Four (4) copies of a statement signed by the appellant setting forth the follow· 
ing information: 

A. The order, requirement, decision or determination which is the sub· 
ject of the appeal. 

B. The date, to the best of the appellant's knowledge, upon which the 
decision was made. 

C. The appellant's grounds for the appeal and the reasons therefor. 

3. Such other supportive data as the appellant may desire in the record, includ· 
ing plats, plans, dra\\ings, charts or related material. 

4. An application fee as provided for in Sect. 106 above. 

Proeessinr 

1. Upon receipt of an appeal, the Zoning Administrator shall immediately transmit 
a copy to the BZA and request a date and time for public hearing. 

2. , Upon receipt, the BZA shall review the application to determine that it is 
complete and timely filed, shall set a date and time for the public hearing. and 

18·21 
Exhibit 
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I 
I 
I 
I 

!lv I R G I N I A : !I 

lj IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 
I 

j' 

!I! JANE w. GWINN, FAIRFAX I COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

I' Complainant, 

I v. IN CHANCERY NO. 4$' {) /3 2-- i 

I li ORVILLE N. COLLIER 

.: Respondent. 

! ~ 

i 
I! 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 

AFFIDAVIT 

to-wit 

THIS DAY, I, Tammy R. Brown, personally appeared 1 

before the undersigned notary public in the state and county! 

aforesaid and being duly sworn according to law, made oath that; 

1. I am currently employed with the Office of 

Comprehensive Planning, Zoning Enforcement Branch, as one of 

the agency's Senior Zoning Inspectors. My responsibilities, 

' include the investigation and enforcement of Zoning Ordinance! : 

violations within Fairfax County. I 
I I 2. 

11 at 11:30 a.m., the Respondent admitted to me that he is now and 

During a recent inspection on January 23, 1991, 

i 
I 

i ~ 
li 
I. 
I' ,; 
i! 
:· 

I ., 
:. 

has been operating a vehicle major service establishment on the 
I 

subject property for at least eleven ( 11) years and does not ; 
I ! 

intend to cease operation "until you put me behind bars~~. 

Exhibit 
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i - 2 -

II 3. Later, during a follow-up inspection on ,, 
!!January 24, 1991 at 12 noon, I observed that the Respondent 
I• 

j;continues to use the property located at 10109 Milstead Road 

II (hereinafter "subject property") as a vehicle major service 

l! establishment and as a storage yard which is greater than 100 

II square feet. During this inspection, I took the six (6) 
:I 
ljphotoqraphs which are attached hereto and incorporated by 

li reference as Attachment 1. 

4. The subject property is zoned to the R-E District. 

5. The use of the subject property as a vehicle 

major service establishment in a R-E District is in violation ,. 
:of Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance§ 2-302(5). 

6. The use of the subject property for a storage 

yard occupying more than 100 square feet is in violation of 

Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance§ 10-102(24). 

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public in 
jj the County and State aforesaid this 27th day of Fe~~uary, 1991. 

II ~t;#~~C 
1: 
!I 
I' 
I 
I 

I 

I 

li 
!j 
fl 
. 

~ ! 

My commission expires: 
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w .... s 
en 

V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

JANE. W •. GWINN, * 
FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, * 

* 
Petitioner, * 

* 
v. * IN CHANCERY NO. 12013'2. 

* 
ORVILLE N. COLLIER, * 

* 
Respondent. * 

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

COMES NOW the Respondent, ORVILLE N. COLLIER ("Collier"), by 

counsel, and in response to Petitioner's Bill of Complaint, states as 

follows: 

1. Collier admits that the Board of Supervisors is the duly 

elected governing body of Fairfax County, Virginia. The remaining 

allegations in this Paragraph re~ate'only to matters of law the 

therefore no response is required; if such a response is deemed 

necessary, the remaining allegations in ~his Paragraph are denied. 

2. Collier admits that Jane W. Gwinn is the duly designated 

Zoning Administrator of Fairfax County. The remaining allegations in 

this Paragraph relate only to matters of law and therefore no response 

is required. 

3. Collier admits that he is an owner of the referenced 

property and that Exhibit A is a true and accurate copy of the deed, 

;·which speaks for itself. The remaining allegations in this Paragraph 

are denied. 
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4. Collier admits that the property contains approximately 

two (2) acres. The other allegations in this Paragraph relate only to 

matters of law, and therefore no response is required; otherwise, 

Collier denies the further allegations in this Paragraph. 

li 
s. Collier admits that a Non-Residential Use Permit numbered 

1• A-687-81 relating to the subject property was granted. 
!' 

All remaining 

allegations in this Paragraph are denied. 
I 

6. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters 
I 

of law and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent 

that the allegations of Paragraph 6 correctly state the provisions of 

the referenced ordinances, lawfully and duly adopted by the Fairfax 

County Board of Supervisors. they are admitted and to the extent that 

they do not, they are denied. 

7. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters 

of law and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent 

that the allegations of Paragraph 7 correctly state the provisions of, 

the referenced ordinance, lawfully and duly adopted by the Fairfax 
I 

County Board of Supervisors, they are admitted and to the extent that! 

they do not, they are denied. 

8. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters 

of law and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent 

that the allegations of Paragraph 8 correctly state the provisions of 

the referenced ordinance, lawfully and duly adopted by the Fairfax 

County Board of Supervisors, they are admitted and to the extent that 

they do not, they are denied. 

9. Collier admits that he received a letter dated March 2, 

1983, which letter speaks for itself. All remaining allegations of 

this paragraph are denied. 56 
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10. Collier admits that he received the letter dated March 2, 

1983 on March 5, 1983. All remaining allegations of this Paragraph are 

:·denied. 
! 
:I 

:: 11. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to a matter 
I• 
'I 

l:of law and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent ,, 
.i 

!i that the allegations of Paragraph 11 correctly state the provisions of 
.I 

;: the referenced ordinance, lawfully and duly adopted by the Fairfax 
'; 

County Board of Supervisors, they are admitted and to the extent that 

they do not, they are denied. 

12. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to a matter 

of law and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent 

that the allegations of Paragraph 12 correctly state the provisions of 

the referenced ordinance, lawfully and duly adopted by the Fairfax 

County Board of Supervisors, they are admitted and to the extent that 

they do not, they are denied. 

13. The allegations in this paragraph relate only to matters 

of law, and therefore no response is required; otherwise, Collier 

denies the allegations in this Paragraph. 

14. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to a matter 

of law and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent 

that the allegations of Paragraph 14 correctly state the provisions of 

the referenced ordinance, lawfully and duly adopted by the Fairfax 

County Board of Supervisors, they are admitted and to the extent that 

they do not, they are denied. 

15. Collier admits that he received a letter dated 

October 29, 1985, which letter speaks for itself. All remaining 

allegations in this Paragraph are denied. 
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16. Collier admits that he received the letter dated 

. October 29, 1985 on November 1, 1985. All remaining allegations in 

::this 
1: 
i! 
li 
I! 
II 

:: 1986' 
!~ 
'·this 
I' ,, 
\• 

F 
;! 

Paragraph are denied. 

17. Collier admits that he received a letter dated March 13, 

which letter speaks for itself. All remaining allegations in 

Paragraph are denied. 

18. Collier admits that he received the letter dated 

~March 13, 1986 on March 15, 1986. All remaining allegations,in this 
:• 

Paragraph are denied. 

19. Collier admits that he received a letter dated 

September 15, 1986, which letter speaks for itself. All remaining 

allegations in this Paragraph are denied. 

20. Collier admits that he received the letter dated 

September 15, 1986 on September 18, 1986. All remaining allegations in 

this Paragraph are denied. 

21. Collier admits that he received a letter dated August 14, 

~ 1989, which letter speaks for itself. Ail remaining allegations in 
LU.. 

~ this Paragraph are denied. 
Cl)~ 

22. Collier admits that he received the August 14, 1989 

ll letter. Collier does not recall the time or circumstances of receipt, 
II 
!; 
~ therefore the allegations pertaining thereto are denied. It is further 
a! 

~~ denied that Exhibit S to the Bill of Complaint in any manner indicates 
I 
!· 

G personal service upon Collier. 
j: 

Collier further denies all other 

allegations in this paragraph. 

23. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters 

of law, and therefore no response is required; however, to the extent 

that this Paragraph correctly characterizes the referenced statute and 

ordinances, it is admitted and to the extent it does not, it is denied. 
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24. Collier admits that he has not yet appealed anything 

purporting to be a decision or order to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

: All other allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters of law, 
ji 
;, 

; and therefore no response is required; otherwise, Collier denies the 
i; 
j~ remaining allegations in this Paragraph. 
,; 
~~ 25. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters 
!I 
;· of law, and therefore no response is required; otherwise, Collier 
!~ 
~: denies the allegations in this Paragraph. I; 

26. Denied. 

27. Denied. 

28. Admitted. 

29. The allegation in this Paragraph relates only to a matter 

of law, and therefore no response is required. 

30. The allegations in this Paragraph relate only to matters 

of law, and therefore no response is required. 

31. All other allegations in the Bill of Complaint for 

Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief not expressly addressed or 

admitted herein are denied • 

DEFENSES 

1. Respondent affirmatively asserts that the use of his 

property is legal and proper as a pre-existing nonconforming use (or 

grandfathered use) on the following grounds: 

a) The Zoning Ordinance in effect at the time the 

Respondent began his current use of the property permitted such use and 

such use has continued without lapse. 
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b) The decision by the Zoning Administrator that the 

::Respondent's use of the property was a nonconforming use is •a thing 

~~certain and not subject to attack,• under Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 
;! . 

621, 369 S.E.2d 410, 412 (1988). 

2. Complainant is not being irreparably harmed and no 

significant damage could result from withholding injunctive relief. 

3. The ordinances governing Vehicle Major Service 

1; Establishments and Storage are unconstitutionally vague and overbroad. 

4. The parties sending the letters to Respondent were not 

authorized to issue notices of violation. 

5. Respondent is not violating the Zoning Ordinance. 

6. Respondent intends to rely on any other defenses, 

affirmative or otherwise, of which he may become aware prior to or 

during trial. 

ODIN, FELDMAN & PITTLEMAN, P.C. 
9302 Lee Highway 
Suite 1100 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031 

(703) 2/100 .· /"/.---:7' 
.-J~L~/-·9 BY:T'f~~~ 

Counsel for Respondent 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER 
By counsel 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of the 
foregoing Answe£,,nd Grounds of Defense was mailed, first class postage 
prepaid, this _[to day of May, 1991, to Jan L. Brodie, Assistant County 
Attorney, 4100 Chain Bridge Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, Counsel for 
Complainant. 
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V I R G I N I A 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

· · JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
I: COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, 

Complainant, 

v. IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

I ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW Complainant Jane W. Gwinn, Fairfax County 

Zoning Administrator, by counsel, and moves this Court to enter 

sununary judgment in favor of the Complainant based upon the 

following grounds: 

1. The Board of Supervisors has designated 

Complainant Jane W. Gwinn as- the Fairfax County Zoning 

Administrator. Under the provisions of Va. Code § 15.1-49l(d) 

(Supp. 1991), the Zoning Administrator has all necessary 

authority to administer and enforce the Fairfax County Zoning 

Ordinance (hereinafter "Zoning Ordinance"), including the 

ordering in writing of the remedying of any condition found to 

be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance, and the bringing of 

legal action in the form of injunctive relief to insure 

compliance with the ordinance. 
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2. Respondent Orville N. Collier (hereinafter 
t . 

.. Collier .. ) is the owner of record of property located at 10109 

.. Milstead Road (hereinafter "subject property") by virtue of a 
it 
II 
:· 
li 

ji 
II 
li 
q 
j; 
p 
't 
't ,. 
!; 

deed of bargain and sale recorded among the land records of 

Fairfax County in Deed Book 4600, at page 347. Respondent 

admits that he is the current owner of the subject property in 

his Answer, paragraph 3, filed on May 8, 1991. 

3. The subject property contains approximately two 

(2) acres. This fact is admitted in Respondent's Answer, 
I 

paragraph 4, filed on May 8, 1991. The subject property i:s 

zoned to theR-E District (Residential Estate District). 

4. On April 30, 1981, Collier was issued a 

Non-Residential Use Permit {Non-Rup) Certificate No. A-687-81 

relating to the subject property. This fact is admitted in 

Respondent's Answer, paragraph 5, filed on May 8, 1991. 

5. By letter dated March 2, 1983, the Zoning 

Administrator issued a notice of violation to Collier which 

revoked Collier's Non-Rup dated April 30, 1981, since it had 

been issued in error, and declared same to be null and void in 

accordance with Zoning Ordinance § 18-111. The Notice o:f 
I 

!. violation also informed Collier that the parking and/or storagb 
I 

of thirty-four (34) vehicles on the subject property is in 

violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 and directed Collier to 

cease the repair and remove from the subject property all 

1 vehicles which are not registered in Collier's name or the name 

of the full time resident of the subject property. Collier was 
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also directed to repair, place in a fully enclosed structure, 
I! 

or remove from the subject property any of the junk vehicles 

listed in the March 2, 1983, letter not registered in Collier's 

name or the name of the full time resident of the subject 

property within thirty (30} days of the receipt of the March 2, 

1983, letter. Copies of the March 2·, 1983, notice of violation 

and Zoning Ordinance §§ 2-508 and 18-111 are attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference as Exhibit A-1, A-2 and A-3, 

respectively. 

6. Collier admits receiving the March 2, 1983, 

notice of violation on March 5, 1983, in his Answer, paragraph 

10, filed on May 8, 1991. 

7. By letter dated October 29, 1985, Senior Zoning 

Inspector Mary F. Burton issued Collier another notice of 

violation for the continued use of the subject property as a 

major vehicle service establishment in the R-E District in 

violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2~302(5). Collier was directed 

to clear the violation within forty-five (45) days after 

receipt of the October 29, 1985, notice of violation by ceasing 

the repair of any vehicles and removing all vehicles from the 

subject property, with the exception of vehicles that are 

registered to the bona fide residents of the subject property. 

The notice of violation also informed Collier that the 

i- keeping of junk vehicles behind a fenced area on the subject 
•' 
'· property was in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 and 

ordered Collier to repair or remove the junk vehicles from the 

subject property within twenty-one (21) days of the receipt of 

the notice of violation or to place the junk vehicles in a 
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fully enclosed structure. If this was not done within 

twenty-one days, this letter served as official notice that 

Collier was in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 and would 
ti 

•! have an additional nine ( 9) days in which to clear the 
l' 
Ill; violation. 
d 
:i In addition, the October 29, 1985, notice of violation 
li 
,J 

;i informed Collier that the use of the subject property to store 
!! 
d 
!! tires and miscellaneous vehicle parts is in violation of Zoning 

Ordinance § 10-102(23) and ordered Collier to comply with 

§ 10-102(23) within thirty days by locating the outside storage 

to the rear half of the lot, screening it from view from the 
I 

first story window of any neighboring dwelling and limiting it 
I 

to a total area not exceeding 100 square feet. Copies of t~e 

October 29, 1985, notice of violation and Zoning Ordinance 

§§ 2-302(5) and 10-102(23) are attached hereto and incorporated 

by reference as Exhibit B-1, B-2 and B-3, respectively. On 

March 27, 1990, Zoning Ordinance·§ 10-102(23} was renumbered as 

Zoning Ordinance § 10-102(24}. A copy of Zoning Ordinance 

§ 10-102(24} is attched hereto and incorporated by reference as 

Exhibit B-4. 

8. Collier admits receiving the October 29, 1985, 

notice of violation on November 1, 1985, in his Answer, 

. paragraph 16, filed on May $, 1991. 

9. By letter dated March 13, 1986, Senior Zoning 

Inspector Mary F. Burton issued yet another notice of violation 

for the continued operation of a major vehicle service 

establishment (C&C Auto Repair) from the subject property ~n 

violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) and ordered Collier ~o 
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r· 

'' clear the violation within ten ( 10} days after receipt of the 
,. 
I! 

·= notice of violation by ceasing the repair of vehicles and 

removing all vehicles from the subject property, with the 
·' I, ii exception of the vehicles that are registered to the bona fide 
,, 
r ;I 
:I 

I 

I ~ ,. 

! 

residents of the subject property. A copy of the March 13 1 

19861 notice of violation is attached hereto and incorporated 

by reference as Exhibit c. Collier admits receiving the March 

13, 1986, notice of violation on March 15, 19861 in his Answer, 

paragraph 18, filed on May 8, 1991. 

10. By letter dated September 15, 1986, Senior Zoning 

Inspector Mary F. Burton issued Collier an additional notice of 

violation for the continued operation of a vehicle major 

service establishment (C&C Auto Repair} from the subject 

property in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5). A copy 

of the September 15 I 1986 I notice of violation is attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit D. Collier 

admits receiving the September 151 1986, notice of violation on 

September 18, 19861 in his Answer, paragraph 20, filed on 

May 8, 1991. 

11. By letter dated August 141 1989 I Senior Zoning 

,. Inspector Tammy R. Brown issued Collier a notice of violation .. 
·: for the continued use of the subject property as a vehicle 
I 

major service establishment (C&C Auto Repair} and directed 

, Collier to clear the violation within fifteen ( 15} days of 
~ ~ 

receipt of the notice of violation by ceasing the repair of 

vehicles and removing all vehicles from the subject property 
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.. with the exception of the vehicles that are registered to the 

bona fide residents of the subject property. A copy of the 

August 14, 1989, notice of violation is attached hereto and 
:I 

incorporated by reference Exhibit E. Collier admits 
ii 

as 
h 

receiving the August 14, 1989, notice of violation in his :j .. 
i! 

Answer, paragraph 22, filed on May 8, 1989. 

12. Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 (1989) and Zoning Ordinance 

• §§ 18-301 and 18-303 provide, inter alia, that any person 

aggrieved by any decision of the Zoning Administrator or by an 

order, requirement, decision or determination of any other 
I 

administrative officer made in the administration and 
I 

enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance may appeal such decision~ 

order, requirement or determination to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals (hereinafter "BZA") within 30 days of the decision, 

order requirement or determination. Copies of the 

above-referenced sections are attached hereto for the Court Is 

convenience as Exhibits F-1 and F-2, respectively. 

13. Collier never appealed the decisions and orders 

set forth in the March 2, 1983, October 29, 1985, March 13, 

1986, September 15, 1986, and August 14, 1989, notices of 

violation to the BZA. This fact is admitted by Collier in his 

Answer, paragraph 24, filed on May 8, 1991. 

14. By failing to appeal the March 2, 1983, October 

29, 19851 March 13, 1986, September 151 1986, and August 141 

19891 decisions and orders of the Zoning Administrator to the 

BZA1 the decisions that Collier Is use of the subject property 

as a vehicle major service establishment is in violation of 
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jj Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) and that the use of the subject 

.1 property for storage is in violation of § 10-102(24) are 

;: "thing[ s 1 certain and not s.ubject to attack by the Defendant." 
!j ll Gwinn v~ Alward, 235 Va~ 616, 621, 369 S~E.2d 410, 412 (1988). 

11 15. Collier admits that "he performs repair services · 
I. II upon automobiles, including mechanical and transmission repair" 

11 in Respondent Is Response to Complainant Is Requests for 

!! Admission, paragraph 5, filed on June 4. 1991. Furthermore, 
1: 

Collier admits that he, his agent or employee did repair work 

on two vehicles not owned by him on the subject property on or 

about May 6, 1991, in Respondent Is Response to Complainant Is 

Requests for Admission, paragraphs 2 3 and 4, filed on June 4, 

19911 

16 I As is more particularly set forth in the 

affidavit of Tammy R~ Brown, which affidavit is attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference as Exhibit G, the Respondent 

continues to operate a vehicle major service establishment on 

the subject property in violation of Zoning Ordinance 

. § 2-302(5)1 

17. There is no genuine dispute as to the material 

facts set forth above. 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing grounds, 

Complainant, by counsel, requests this Court to: 

1. Declare the Respondent to be in violation of 

Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) by the use of the subject property 

as a vehicle major service establishment. 

2 I Issue a mandatory injunction requiring the 
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: Respondent to cease the operation of a vehicle major service 

!. establishment from the subject property and remove all vehicles 

':and items associated with the vehicle major service 
i: 
1: 

:: establishment. 
' 

I' 

ij 3. Issue a prohibitory injunction permanentl:y 
I' ii enjoining the Respondent, his agents or· employees, from using 
1= 

n the subject property as a vehicle major service establishment 
li ;: as defined by Zoning Ordinance § 20-300. 

.I 
I 
,, 

! 
' 

4. Grant Complainant such other relief as this Court 

may deem appropriate. 

DAVID T. STITT 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By 
J n L Brodie 

si tant County Attorney 
41 o Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
703) 246-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 

Respectfully submitted, 

JANE w. GWINN I FAIRFAX 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

By gm.J~ 
ounsel 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

COUNTY 
! 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of th~ 
foregoin~as mailed first-class, postage pre-paid, this~ 
day of 1991, to Timothy B. Hyland, Esquire, Odin, 
Feldman~tleman, P.C., 9302 Lee Highway, Suite 1100, 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031, Counsel for Respondent. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 
I 

' l JANE w. GWINN I FAIRFAX 
• COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

Complainant, .. 
I 
I v. 
I 

IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 
.I 
jj ORVILLE N. COLLIER 
I I i Respondent . 
1: 
! . 
I' 

i• 
j 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 

AFFIDAVIT 

to-wit 

THIS DAY, I, Tammy R. Brown, personally appeared 

before the undersigned notary public in the state and county 

aforesaid and being duly sworn according to law, made oath that; 

1. I am currently employed with the Office of 

Comprehensive Planning, Zoning Enforcement Branch, as one of 

the agency•s Senior Zoning Inspectors. My responsibilities 

1 • include the investigation and enforcement of Zoning Ordinance li 
i 
I 

! 

II 
I 
i 
i 

violations within Fairfax County. 

2. During an inspection on August 14, 1991, at 

11:10 a.m., I observed that the Respondent continues to use the 

I property located at 10109 Milstead Road (hereinafter .. subject 

11 property .. ) as a vehicle major service establishment and is 
; ~ j: storing a.pproximately 20 vehicles on the subject property. 

!i . : 
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During this inspection, I took the four (4) photographs which 

are attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 

Attachment 1. 

I 3. The subject property is zoned to the R-E District. 

The use of the subject property as a vehicle I 4. 

maj·or service establishment in a R-E District is in violation 

of Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance§ 2-302(5). 

_/~~e~ 
'-- .,./~ ammy R. Brown 

··""" 

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public in 
the County and State aforesaid this 23th day of August 1991. 

& tA \ :1\. 7u i4 
Notary Public 

My commission expires: ide ({ 3c-, ,cl(i 1--

JLB/brz.lDBS 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAA COUNTY 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX COUNTY * 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, * 

* Compla ina:at, * 
* v. * IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 
* ORVILLE N. COLLIER, * 
* Respondent. * 

CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW, the Respondent, Orville N. Collier, by Counsel, and 

moves this Court to enter summary judgment in. favor of the Respondent, 

and against the Complainant, and in support thereof states the 

following: 

1. Complainant filed this suit on February 27, 1991, seeking 

declaratory and injunctive relief against the Respondent. 

2. In support of her suit, complainant attached to and 

incorporated in her Bill of Compla.int a number of documents,. incl1.1dinq 

a Non-Residential Use.Permit dated April 30, 1981, which permit was 

~ signed by Philip G. Yates, Zoning Administrator. A copy of said permit 
u.J. -i. is attached hereto as Exhibit A. ~ ~ Exhibit B to Complainant's 

Bill of Complaint. 

3. The Non-Residentia~ Use Permit signed by tha Zoning 

Administrator provides that the subject property may be used as a 

"Major vehicle Establishment, Non-conforming use". 
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4. Complainant has admitted that "the Zoning Administrator 

issued a Non-Residential Use Permit Certificate to C & C Auto Repair to 

use the entire floor of the building on the subject property as a major 

vehicle establishment, non-conforming use." See Complainant's Response 

to Respondent's First Request for Admissions, Paragraph 2. 

5. Complainant has admitted that on or about May 19, 1970, a 

building permit was issued for the construction of a 1,200.square foot 

garage structure on Respondent's property. See Complainant's Response 

to Resp.ondent's First Request for Admissions, Paragraph 1. 

5. The issuance and content of the Non-Residential Use Permit 

constituted a decision of the Zoning Administrator, appealable to the. 

Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to Virginia Code Ann. § 15.1-496.1. 

6o Complainant has admitted that neither Complainant, nor any 

other person or entity has appealed the decision of the Zoning 

Administrator that use of the subject property as a Vehicle Major 

Service Establishment constituted a legal, pre-existing non-conforming 
g 
- use. See Complainant's Response to Respondent's First Request for 
w. 
~ 
~ Admissions, Paragraph 3. 

7. Because the the April 30, 1981 decision of the Zoning 

Administrator was not appealed within the requisite time period, the 

decision that Respondent's use of the property as a vehicle major 

service establishment is a legal, pre-existing non-conforming use is a 

"thing certain and not subject to attack" by the Zoning Administrator 

or any other person or entity. Gwinn v. Alward, 235 va. 616, 621, 369 

S.E.2d 410, 412 (1988); See also, Rucker Realty v. Board of Zoning 

Appeals, 16 Va. Cir. 191 (Fairfax Cir. 1989) (later dismissed as moot). 
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a. Nothing herein shall be deemed to waive any defenses 

raised in Respondent's Grounds of Defense or hereafter raised in any 

manner. 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foreqoinq, Respondent requests that 

this Court enter summary judgment in its favor, and aqainst the 

Complainant, and Respondent further requests that this Court deny 

complainant's Motion for summary Judgment. 

BY:~~~~----~~---------
Timoth No. 31163 
Counsel 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER 
By Counsel 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foreqoinq 
Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment was hand-delivered this 6th day of 
September, 1991, to Jan L. Brodie, Assistant County Attorney, Office of 
the county Attorney, 4100 Chain Bridqe Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, 
Counsel for Co lainant. ~ 

/ 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX COUNTY 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, 

Complainant, 

v. 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

DEFENDANT'S MEMORAHDQM IH SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION 
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

[ INTRODUCTION 
C'ot-. 

<·. 
~ This suit comes before the Court on Complainant's Motion 
a: . > 

~ ~ for Partial Summary Judgment and on Respondent's Cross-Motion:for 
5~~ 
5q~ Summary Judgment. Both sides rest their claims for Summary 
~ ;!~. a I : q-,· ;;:: . 

~it~ Judgment upon the finality of unappealed decisions of County 

~~¥~ officials. As set forth below it is clear that the Zoning u:w.. 
!q~ 
! ~ Administrator is bound by the earliest of the decisions, a final, 
5Cih 
) ' 

unappealed decision made in 1981. 

BACKGROUND 

Respondent, o. N. Collier ("Collier"), is a resident of 

the Great Falls area of Fairfax county. By vocation and avocation, 

COllier repairs automobiles. In 1970, Collier obtained a building 

· permit for the construction of a 1,200 square foot garage structure 

an the property he now owns jointly with his spouse, Patricia A. 

1' Collier.!! See Respondent's Request for Admission No. 1, and 

!/contrary to the assertion of the Zoning Administrator in 
Paragraph 2 of her Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Respondent has 
never admitted that he ~s the owner of the property. He has admitted 
only that he is sn owner of the property. See Respondent's Answer, 
Paragraph J. 
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i Complainant's response thereto, attached hereto as Exhibit A. In 

April of 1981, Collier, actinq through his sole proprietorship, c & 

c Auto Repair, applied for and was qranted a non-residential use 

~ permit to use the above-mentioned qaraqe structure on the subject 

I 
I' 

property as a Major Vehicle Service Establishment, Non-Conforminq 

Use.Zl See Exhibit A to Respondent's Cross-Motion for Summary 

Judqment. The Non-Residential Use Permit Certificate is siqned by 

"Philip G. Yates, Zoninq Administrator." The issuance of this 

permit has never been appealed by any person or entity. See 

Respondent's Request for Admission No. 3, and Complainant's 

response thereto. 

As set forth in qreat detail in the Complainant's Motion 

for Partial Summary Judgment, the Zoninq Administrator and several 

zoninq inspectors, in 1983, 1985, 1986 and 1989, wrote letters 

requestinq that Collier remove what they felt was a use or were 

uses which were in violation of the Fairfax County Zoninq 

Ordinance. Because Collier did not appeal these letters11 to the 

Board of Zoninq Appeals, Complainant asserts that Collier is, 

ji Ysection 20-300 of the Zoninq Ordinance defines a ii !! "non-conforminq use" as "A • • • use, lawfully existinq on the 
effective date of this Ordinance or prior ordinances, which does not 
conform with the requlations of the zoning district in which it is 
located •••• " 

1/contrary to the assertions in Paraqraphs 5-11 of Complainant's 
Motion for Partial summary Judqment, Respondent has not admitted to 
ever receivinq a "notice of violation." He has admitted only to 
receivinq letters from the Zoninq Administrator and the several zoning 
inspectors. 

77 



-3-

as a matter of law, in violation of Zoning Ordinance § 2-302(5) of 
the Zoning Ordinance. As set forth below, this is incorrect in 
that it ignores earlier events which render moot the letters of 
1983, 1985, 1986 and 1989. 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 

The decision of this Court on both Complainant's 

Motion for Partial Summary Judqment and Respondent's Cross-Motion 

for Summary Judqment rests exclusively upon the meaning of Virqinia 

Code Ann. § 15.1-496.1. This statute provides, in pertinent part: 

An appeal to the board [of zoning appeals] 
may be taken by any person aggrieved or by 
any officer, department, board or bureau 
of the county or municipality affected by 
any decision of the zoning administrator 
or from any order, requirement, decision 
or determination made by any other 
administrative officer in the 
administration or enforcement of this 
article or any ordinance adopted pursuant 
thereto. Such appeal shall be taken 
within thirty days after the decision 
appealed from by filing with the zoning 
administrator, and with the board [of 
zoning appeals], a notice of appeal 
specifying the grounds thereof. 

In Gwinn v. Alward, 235 va. 616, 369 S.E.2d 410 (1988), the 

Court held that because the operator of a trash hauling business had 

failed to appeal letters from the Zoning Administrator's office 

,. which asserted that he was in violation of the zoning ordinance, the 

decision of the Zoning Administrator "was a thing decided and was 

not subject to attack." Id. at 621, 369 S.E.2d at 412. It follows, 

therefore, that a failure to appeal a decision of the Zoning 

Administrator pursuant to Code § 15.1-496.1 renders the decision of 

the Zoninq Administrator binding upon the party who failed to 
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appeal. Indeed, this is the basis for the Zoning Administrator's 

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. 

ARGUMENT 

I. THE NON-RESIDENTIAL USE PERMIT ISSUED ON APRIL 30, 1981 
CONSTITUTES A DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, AND 
WAS THEREFORE APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 

As discussed above, on April 30, 1981 the Zoning 

Administrator issued to Collier a Non-Residential Use Permit which 

denominated Collier's use of the property a non-conforming use. No 

appeal was taken by "any person aggrieved or by any officer, 

department, board or bureau affected by the decision." Thus, given 

the plain language of Code § 15.1-496.1, Collier's use of the 

subject property is a legal non-conforming use so long as the 

issuance of the Non-Residential Use Permit constitutes a "decision 

of the Zoning Administrator" or an "order, requirement, decision or 
N 

~ determination made by any other administrative officer." It is 

g clear that the issuance of the permit was a decision of the Zoning 

~ Administrator, thereby triggering the appeal period under 
i 

\ 
I II 

!i 

§ 15.1-496.1. 

The term ••decision" is "a popular and not a technical or 

legal word. It is a very comprehensive term and has no fixed, legal 

meaning •• II Palmer pyblishinq Co. v. Smith, 109 S.W.2d 158 

(Tex. 1937). As specifically applied to the case at bar, Lanner v. 

Board of Appeal of Tewksbury, 348 Mass. 220, 202 N.E.2d 777 (1964) 

is instructive. Lanner involved an appeal by a landowner from an 

' adverse decision by the board of appeal regarding the buildings 

commissioner's issuance of a permit to an adjoining landowner. When 
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Lanner appealed the decision of the board to the Court, the Board 

attempted to recant its earlier ruling by claiming that it did not 

have jurisdiction to hear the case originally, since it could hear 

only those appeals taken "by any person aggrieved by any order or 

decision of the inspector of buildings or other administrative 

official Id. at ____ , 202 N.E.2d at 779. " . . . . The Board argued 

that "the issuance of a building permit is not an order or decision 

of the inspector of buildings." Id. The Court disagreed with the 

Board of Appeal, holding that the issuance of a permit requires that 

a decision be made by the permitting official and thus constitutes a 

udecision" under the statute. 

This same view was adhered to by the Zoning Administrator in 

her brief to the supreme Court of Virginia in Gwinn v. Alward. The 

Zoning Administrator stated: 

[T]he Solid Waste Division, which is 
responsible for the issuance of trash hauling 
permits, properly presented ~o the Zoning 
Administrator the question, raised by 
Alward's submission of his trash hauling 
permit application, regarding whether Alward 
could store operable trash trucks at [the 
property]. 

It makes no difference under Virginia 
law how the Zoning Administrator becomes 
aware of a zoning issue requiring a 
decision • • • • 

The reasoning in Lanner is particularly true in the case at 

bar, where the Zoning Administrator not only issued Collier a 

Non-Residential Use Permit, but supported his decision by deciding 

that Collier's use of the property was a non-conforming use. 

Because this was a decision by the Zoning Administrator, it was 
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appealable to the Board of Zoning Appeals. No appeals having been 

taken by any person or entity pursuant to va. Code § 15.1-496.1, 

this decision became final and not subject to attack effective May 

30, 1981, long before any of the letters purporting to cite Collier 

for zoning violations were mailed or received. 

II. THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR'S 1981 DETERMINATION THAT 
COLLIER'S USE OF THE PROPERTY WAS LEGAL AS A 
NON-CONFORMING USE IS FINAL AND BINDING UPON THE 
COMPLAINANT AS A MATTER OF LAW. 

The Zoning Administrator is bound by the decision of 

April 30, 1981. As set forth above, Virginia Code § 15.1-496.1 

provides that anyone wishing to dispute a zoning administrator's 

decision must appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals within thirty 

(30) days after the decision. The Supreme Court of Virginia has 

ruled that the failure to make such an appeal renders the 

unappealed decision a "thing certain and not subject to attack." 

Gwinn v. Alward, 235 va. 616, 621, 369 S.E.2d 410, 412 (1988). 

While the Complainant relies upon this authority for her position 

in this action, a look at the pleadings and admissions shows quite 

clearly that this authority leads to the inescapable conclusion 

that Respondent must prevail as to the issues raised herein. 

The Zoning Administrator's attempt to reverse her 

predecessor's decision is in clear conflict with the mandates of 

the legislature in its enactment of § 15.1-496.1 and the Supreme 

court in its holding in Gwinn v. Alward. The General Assembly and 

Supreme Court have manifested their intents that zoning 

administrators' decisions be both reliable and final once the 

thirty-day appeal period has passed. No appeal of the 1981 

decision was made by the Zoning Administrator, or by any officer, 
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department, board or bureau of the County. Therefore, the statute 

clearly provides that the April 30, 1981 decision is binding upon 

both Mr. Collier and the Zoning Administrator. 

This interpretation of state law is not at all new or 

novel in Fairfax county. The Circuit court of Fairfax county has 

. ruled that a zoning administrator cannot change her decision after 

·the appeal period has passed. In George Rucker Realty Corp. v. 

Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Herndon, 16 Va. Cir. 191 

(Fairfax Cir. 1989) (later dismissed as moot), Judge Bach of this 

court found that: 

The language of Virginia Code 

i 

i 

l 
I 
; 

§ 15.1-496.1 clearly contemplates that a 
municipality • • • must appeal a decision i \ 
by the Zoning Administrator by which they 1 
are aggrieved. The language of this 
section also contemplates that a failure to 
file an appeal within the requisite thirty 
days results in the Zoning Administrator's 
decision becoming final and binding. A 
conclusion to the contrary would clearly 
circumvent the legislature.'s intention that 
such decisions provide finality to the 
zoning process. 

A copy of Judge Bach's opinion is attached hereto as Exhibit B. This 

decision makes clear that the April 30, 1981 decision of the Zoning 

. Administrator is final, binding and conclusive. The letters of the 
i 

it· 
1; zoning Administrator and inspectors, all of which were written 

subsequent to the 1981 decision are null and void and of no effect 

whatsoever. 

The Rucker opinion, moreover, was not an aberration. In The 

Henry A. Long Company v. Board of Supervisors, Chancery No. 114487 

(Master File No. 115184), this same finding was expressed in the Final 

Order. In paragraph 3 of the Order, a copy of which is attached hereto 
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as Exhibit C, it is stated that "The Interpretation (of the Zoning 

Administrator] was not appealed within the time limitations established 

by ordinance and thus is final." The ordinance referred to is Fairfax 

county Zoning Ordinance § 18-303 which, along with §§ 18-301 and 

18-302, incorporates Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 into the Zoning Ordinance. 

To permit a zoning administrator to simply change her and her 

predecessors' decisions at will would devastate the system intended by 

the General Assembly and upon which various individuals and entities, 

including the County, depend to obtain definitive findings regarding 

how a given property may be used. If a zoning administrator can make 

such reversals, every person requesting or affected by an opinion of a 

zoning administrator would have to seek a decision of the Board of 

Zoning Appeals to assure that their rights under the ordinance were 

protected. This is certainly not the legislature's intent -- this is 

tantamount to a finding that the Zoning Administrator is ultimately 

without any power at all to interpret or make decisions pursuant to the 

ordinance. 

While this policy determination may result in occasional 

mistakes becoming irreversible,!! the General Assembly has determined 

that the greater evil to be avoided was the uncertainty brought about 

by allowing a zoning administrator to reverse herself at will. Today, 

zoning administrators' opinions are required by lenders as a 

prerequisite to the settlement of almost all loans secured by property 

intended for development or redevelopment. Every day, countless 
. 

dollars are invested in Virginia based on determinations by 

!!Respondent does not, however, concede that the Zoning 
Administrator's decision of April 30, 1981 was in error. 
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zoning administrators. The impact upon the economy of this County if 

the zoning Administrator were permitted to make such reversals and if 

the Zoning Administrator's opinions could not be relied upon by 
II 

'1 landowners, investors and lenders would be catastrophic. 

In addition, the legislature has provided a safeguard to 

protect against zoning administrators' mistakes through its enactment 

of va. Code § 15.1-496.3, which allows persons who had no actual notice 

of the issuance of a building permit to challenge the issuance of that 

permit in court even though no appeal to the BZA has been filed. This 

arrangement obviously was intended as a check on any abuse of the 

preference for certainty manifested in Va. Code § 15.1-496.1. 

An additional issue that the Zoning Administrator will 

doubtless raise is the existence of Zoning Ordinance § 18-114. This 

provision purports to make invalid any permit "issued, granted or 

approved in violation of any provision of this Ordinance. 11 For several 

reasons, any argument that this provision overcomes or impedes the 

finality of an unappealed decision of the Zoning Administrator is 

without merit. First, for this provision of the Zoning Ordinance to be 

applicable to this case, the Zoning Administrator must show that 

Collier's use of the property is and was in fact DQt a non-conforming 

use. This cannot, of course, be raised at this stage of the 

proceedings, as the issue of whether Collier indeed has and had a 

.. non-conforming use is a question of fa<?t· Second, Va. Code § 1-13.17 

provides that no ordinance may be inconsistent with state law. For 

Zoning Ordinance § 18-114 to be applicable to the situation at bar, the 

plain language and intent of va. Code § 15.1-496.1 would have to be 

wholly emaciated. The County's attempt to eliminate the fact that it 
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is bound by Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 by simply enacting Zoning Ordinance 

§ 18-114 is contrary to the well-established rule of law provided in 

Va. Code § 1-13.17. Moreover, § 18-114 need not be found invalid to 

reach this result. In Board of Supervisors y. Pumphrey, 221 va. 205, 

269 S.E.2d 361 (1980), the Supreme Court noted that "If both the 

statute and ordinance can stand together, courts are obliged to 

harmonize them •••• " Here, Zoning Ordinance § 18-114 can be 

harmonized with Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 by interpreting Zoning Ordinance 

§ 18-114 to give the Board of Zoning Appeals authority to reverse the 

decision of the Zoning Administrator in an appeal timely brought where 

a permit was improvidently granted. However, once a decision is final 

(i.e., 30 days after an unappealed decision is made), the Zoning 

Administrator cannot attack the decision by claiming that it was 

incorrect. Such attack must be first raised before the BZA in an 

appeal brought within the statutory time period. 

CONCLUSION . 

The Zoning Administrator's 1981 decision that Collier's use of 

the property as a Vehicle Major Service Establishment is a 

pre-existing, legal non-conforming use is final and binding, and the 

letters issued in 1983 and thereafter are of no effect. Therefore, 

Respondent, o. N. Collier, by Counsel, respectfully requests this Court 

to enter a decree declaring that his use of the subject property as a 

Vehicle Major Service Establishment is a legal non-conforming use, and 

denying Complainant's request to enjoin the Respondent from such use of 

the subject property. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER 
By counsel 

1!., ODIN, FELDMAN & PITTLEMAN, 
11 9302 Lee Highway 
n Suite 1100 

P.C. 

i: 

I' il 

Fairfax, Virginia 22031 
(703) 218-.2100 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing 
Defendant's Memorandum in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment 
was sent by facsimile and first class mail, postage prepaid to Jan L. 
Brodie, Assistant County Attorney, 4100 Chain Bridge Road, Fairfax, 
Virginia 22030, this 11th day of September, 1991. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

JANE W. GWINN, * 
FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, * 

Complainant, 

v. 

* 
* • 

IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

: ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

* 
* 
* • • 

BESPONDEHT'S FIRST BEOUEST FQR APMISSIONS 

TO: JANE W. GWINN, 
FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
c/o Jan L. Brodie, Assistant County Attorney 
4100 Chain Bridge Road 
Tenth Floor 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

COMES NOW the Respondent, Orville N. Collier, by counsel and 

pursuant to Rules 4:1 and 4:11 of the Rules of the Supreme court of 

Virginia, requests the complainant to admit or deny the truth of the 

following within twenty-one (21) days after service of this request. 

For the purpose of this Request for Admissions, the followinq 

definition applies: 

"Subject property" refers to the property located at 

10109 Milstead Road, Great Falls, Virginia 22066, and also known as 

Fairfax county Tax Map No. 7-4-((1))-38. 

PLEASE ADMIT THE FOLLOWING: 

1. on or about May 19, 1970, a building permit was issued 

for the construction of a 1,200 square foot garage structure on the 

subject property. 

2. on April 30, 1981, the Zoning Administrator issued a 

Non-Residential Usa Permit which deemed Respondent's use of the entire 

EXHIBIT 
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·· floor of the building on the subject property as a vehicle major 

: .. service establishment a non-conforming use • .. 
r 
t 

~ 
3. There has been no appeal, at any time to the Board of 

;. Zoninq Appeals by any person or entity relating in any manner to the 
!'" 
I~ 

;. Non-Residential Use Permit referenced in Paragraph 2, or the matters 
!• 

stated in the permit. 

4. At some time between 1956 and 1959, inclusive, there was 
L 

no zoning ordinance in effect in Fairfax County, Virginia. 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER 
By Counsel 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing 
Respondent's First Request for Admissions was hand delivered this IS~ 
day of May, 1991, to Jan L. Brodie, Assistant County Attorney, 4100 
Chain Bridge Road, Fairfax, Virgin~~inant. 

'1'1 
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,I 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

I' 
I 

I JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, • • 

II 
I' 
·' ,· 

I• 
I 

i; 

Complainant, 

v. IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S 
FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

COMES NOW Complainan~ ... Jane W. Gwinn, Fairfax County 

Zoninq Administrator, by counsel, and serves her Response to 

Respondent • s First Request for Admissions upon Respondent, and 

.. states as follows: 

1 . Admitted. 

2. In response to Re<l\l&St No. 2, Complainant admits 

that on April 30, 1981, the Zoninq Administrator issued a 

Non-Residential Use Permit Certificate to C & C Auto Repair to 

:, use the entire floor of the buildinq on the subject J:»roperty as 

A copy of 
!t 
I; a major vehicle establishment, non-conformin~ use. 
fi ~ 

the certificate is attached to the Bill of Complaint for 
fj 
: Declaratory Judqment 

i 
and Injunctive as Relief Exhibit B. 

I! 
li ,: ,. 
'I 
I! 
j· 
I' ,· 
1: 
j• 
i. ,, 
I' .. 
ji 
i· 

Complainant further admits that said certificate was issued in 

error and deemed null and void by the Zoning Administrator 

letter dated March 2, 1983. 
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3. 

4. 

Admitted. 

Denied. 

i DAVID T. STITT 
· · COUNTY ATTORNEY 
'• 

r: By "JI'fl# o J. ~,"Set' 
i: Ja 
· Asrlstant County Attorney 

4100 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
(703) 246-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 

- 1 -

JJWE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX COON'l'Y 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

By: 9'"= of/3..,. q 2 
Counsel 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the 
foregoing Complainant • s Response to Respondent • s First Request 

.. for ~sions s mailed first-class, postaqe pre-paid~ 
this ay of 1991, to Timothy B. Hyland, Esquire, 
Odin, Feldman & ttleman, P.c., 9302 Lee Highway, Suite 1100~ 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031, Counsel for Respondent. 
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Ruclc1r R1alty Corp. •· Zoning Ap,.tlll Board 191 
16 Ya. Clr. 191 ( 1989) 

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

George H. Rucker Realty Corp. 

v. 

Board or Zoning Appeals 
of the Town of Herndon 

June 14, 1989 

Case No. (Chancery) I 08793 

HEADNOTE: A dlclslon ,, G zoning administrator Cllri bl apfJIIIIId 
to the board of zoning appeals, but II cannot b1 rer1rsed by a 
successor zoning administrator. 

By JUDGE F. BRUCE BACH 

This matter is before the Court on petitioner's 
Memorandum of Law, the opposition thereto and petitioner's 
reply. Oral argument was heard on May 18, 1989. 

The parties have agreed that this appeal is to be 
heard on the Board or Zonina Appeals record pursuant to 
Section 15.1·497 or the Code of Virginia. Petitioner, 
George H. Rucker Realty Corporation (•Rucker•) is the 
owner of 0.62 acres or real property located in the Town 
or Herndon, Virainia. Respondent, The Town of Herndon 
Board of Zonina Appeals (•azA•) is empowered under the 
Code or Virginia and the zonina ordinance or the Town 
of Herndon, Virginia, to hear and decide appeals from 
any interpretation of the zoning ordinance made by the 
Zoning Administrator of the Town of Herndon. 

The subject property is zoned in the RM-2 multiple 
family residential district. On June 24, 1987, Rucker 
requested an interpretation from the town Zoning Administra· 
tor, then David P. Larsen (•Larsen•), regarding whether 
Jefferson Square, which Rucker proposed to construct on 
the subject property. would be considered •duplexes.• 

Oa July 16. 1911. Larsen determined that Jetterson 
lctUite Ci.tlitltuted •ra•e two·ttmlly dwelllnas.• . (•Larsen 
liltetptetauon•)i kuckef iJtoceeded to leek tlt• a;taft 

~ 
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Rucker Realty Corp. '·,Zoning Appeals Board 
16 Ya. ~it. 191 ( 1989) 

approyal for the subject property. On July 28, 1988, 
Norman Hammer, as Counsel for owners of certain real 
property located near the subject property, requested 
an interpretation from Robert Stalzer, the town's new 
Zoning Administrator (•Stalzer•). 

On July 29, 1988, Stalzer issued a determination 
(•Stalzer Interpretation•) stating that Jefferson Square 
constituted a •multiple-family dwelling• rather than •five 
two-family dwellinss.• Under the Stalzer Interpretation, 
the Jefferson Square site plan did not meet the required 
c;etbacks, thus preventins the proposed development from 
.~eing approved. 

On August 2, 1988, Rucker appealed the Stalzer Inter­
pretation to the BZA. On Ausust 25, 1988, a public hearins 
was held by the BZA. On September 22, 1988, a divided 
BZA rendered its decision upholding the Stalzer Interpret&· 
tion. The BZA ruled that it did not have authority to 
rule or decide on the extent of the Zoning Administrator's 
authority in this particular case and ruled that the Stalzer 
interpretation of the Jefferson Square site plan was 
correct. 

The 1950 Code of Virginia, I 15.1-496.1, as amended, 
provides in pertinent part that: 

An appeal to the Board may be taken by any person 
aggrieved or by an officer, department, board 
or bureau of the county or municipality affected 
by any decision of the zoning administrator 
or from any order, requirement, decision or 
determination made by any other administrative 
officer in the administration and enforcement 
of this article or any ordinance adopted pursuant 
thereto. Such appeal should be taken within 
thirty days after the decision appealed from 
by filing with the zoning administrator and 
with the board a notice of appeal specifying 
the grounds thereof. · 

The language of Virginia Code I 15.1-496.1 clearly 
contemplates that a municipality such as the Town or Hettidon 
must appeal a decision by thd !onina Administrator by 
which they arc aggrieved. The hanguase or this section 
also conternphues that a fai1Ut6 ta tUe an appeal withill 

Rucker Reolty Corp. '· Zoning .-fp~¥als Board 193 
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the requisite thirty days results in the Zoning Administra­
tor's decision becomina final and bindins. A conclusion 
to the contrary would clearly circumvent the legislature's 
intention that such decisions provide finality to the 
zoning process. 

The purpose underlyina Virainia Code I 15.1-496.1 
is to provide a mechan.sm through which an individual 
may rely on the zonins administrator's decision if an 
appeal is not taken within thirty days or that decision, 
Petitioner and respondent asree that a requirement that 
every decision of the zonina administrator must be appealed 
if there is any around for contention or error would 
paralyze the development process and add substantial ad· 
ministrative and legal costs to a system already overbur­
dened by its volume. The statutory language of I 15.1·496.1 
provides the method through which parties are relieved 
from appcalina to the BZA every decision that a Zonina N 
Administrator makes. (jJ 

The lanauaae of Virainia Code I 15.1·496.1 provides 
for a final interpretation by the zoning administrator 
which may be relied upon by the party to whom that decision 
is rendered. A decision or the zonina administrator which 
becomes final absent an appeal within the thirty-day period 
should allow a builder, contractor, and/or individual 
the right to rely on this decision and permit a party 
to proceed with the proposed project. A conclusion to 
the contrary would have Car reachins consequences on the 
economic and financial stability or the construction and 
development industries. The Court concludes that the failure 
of the Town of Herndon to appeal the Larsen interpretation 
within the thirty days required under Virginia Code Section 
15.1·496.1 resulted in the Larsen interpretation becomina 
a final and binding decision on the Town of Herndon. 

Assuming, arguendo, that the Town was not bound by 
the Larsen interpretation, the Court will now address 
whether the BZA made a proper determination on the merits 
of the case in adopting the Stalzer interpretation that 
the proposed development constituted multi-family dwellings. 

Section 28·2 of the Town of Herndon's zoning ordinance 
provides the definitions for the type or structures that 
lte It issue ht thll l'tOceedlttg, ltelpdndent 111erta that 
the definition of I 5dwellini Uftlt" Is what pcfiHiti mttte 
Uuut BHe dwelliiil to be hiciuded iti 1 sinalc buiidUil• ReMt~ 
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pondcnt concludes that if all the units arc connected 
witft party walls and share a common roof structure, then 
they are a sinlle buildina or structure under the zoning 
ordinance definitions. Respondent asserts that petitioner's 
proposed development constitutes a single buildina which 
contains both vertical and horizontal party walls. Respon­
dent concludes that it is a sinale structure, containina 
ten dwelling units. Petitioner asserts that the structure 
consists of five •two-family dwellings.• 

The Town of Herndon Zonins Ordinances defines a two· 
family dwcllina as •A. buildina designed for or occupied 
exclusively by two families living independently or each 
other.• The Town or Herndon zoning ordinance defines a 
building as •any structure having a roof supported by 
columns or walls for the housina or enclosure of persons 
or property or any kind.• Respondent would have the Court 
conclude that the proposed development is actually a single 
building, similar to a typical apartment building. Respon· 
dent asserts that the existence or horizontal party walls 
between the structures would require the Court to conclude 
that there are ten dwcllina units, and therefore, that 
the proposed buildina constitutes a •multi-family dwellins.• 

The Court's interprctati.on of the definition for 
•building• as set forth in the zoning ordinance does not 
render itself to the Respondent's position that the con· 
nection of these units with horizontal party walls and 
the existence of a common roof structure, would require 
the Court to conclude that the proposed structure consti· 
tutes a •multi-family dwellina.• The Court concludes that 
the proposed project consists of five structures each 
with their own roof and walls to support it. The existence 
of a •horizontal party wan• within each or these five 
units requires that each unit be designated a two-family 
dwellina. The Court concludes that the proposed development 
constitutes five two-family · dwellings under the definitions 
set forth in the zoning ordimtnce. 

The decision by the Board of Zonint Appeals of the 
Town of Herndon, Virainia, rendered on September 22, 1988, 
in BZA case number 88·11, was erroneous. 

I' 
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lN '1~!:~ C:R~T COURT C·F ~IE CO~ OF !'AIJt:AX 

. . 
ZN RE: ZONIN:: tlP-D~J.NC:E 

~~~Jr. ·r.r 12-11•89 _ __.. ___ _ 
1'hJ.s l)c:·cumant R·alateu To: 

Che.nce::y No. :.1-~.;87 
(Tt.e Jl(:nry A. Ll:19 Compan:r, G Al· 

--·---
I 

. .. • I • . Kaster l'ile No.I I 5;/l '-f 

on 3~1• 4, 1990, ca:e co~l~lainants, ~y ~our.sal, and 

t)efe.~~ z~ts, J)!r ::·:,unsal I u.,on the COlDplainants, Hotion t"or s"""a.:"y' 
Ju:1g:se::1t. t7pc:n COI2Sic!era-::.cn 0~ 1:.:•1 Cc=plaint for J)aclazat.ory 

Ju:lg:ie::tt, the a:C:~ibit sub~ttel! "Y :)efe%ldants as Exh!bit 1 to the 

MaE•ter File, ta::andal.,ts' response, c~ the a::g=ent of co~.sel, 

it app~!aring ~c the court that thar·• is no genuina d!.spu~e as tc 

any :af:.erial ~a.::t fo:: tbe J:w:poses •)f Cc2:1plaina.nts' Hcticn and 

thut t.be ~a.--tie·~ a:re at i.snua, basaS upc-n the stipulations ~y 

counse·. fer t!:e Defa."!.c!ants, the cou.rt bu~y 

7~:s ~ ~EC~:L~S as foll~ws: 
. 

1. :ln !Jo·1~a~ 25, l98!, tha Boarc! of suparvisc:s of 

Fa;~rfa:c Cc·unt:.\ ::ezoned 10,8.18 acraa of l~a lcr.~w as Wast£ialc!s, 

Tho %n·:aXT.at1~11ill Co:rporata . C:an-:er It Dl:.lles ('West.fi•lds•) 
I 

deui¥nilta! prr:posal :Jul:er ~ ?a-s-~53 (t.he 'ltazonin;•). As a 

pa::-t o:! tr.e J..;:·,~ir.;, !he Eem-y A. £ong Cczpany, tha developer of 

We:;tfi•tlcSs., •=cJ !)ef'e~daJ2tB agree~ t~ c:ertai~ vcluntary prc:!fers 

pu::sn:a:1t t.o VJ. Cc~e Ann. § 15.:.-491 (a) anc! I 18-203 cf ~· 

Fairfa:c Cc:•unt:r lcr.in~ orcS!.r.ance (t.~a "Prcf~8%s•), a ccpy of which 
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is uttac:heci tc t::2is Decree as E)Chibi t A ane incorporatl!~ by 

~. ~\.~endmant N~er 89•11! to ~· Fairfax county 

Zoning •):dinar.::• aClcpted ta::~er 2.1, 1S)SS (the •c&I Anen~a:lt•), 

whe·:he: la"~ul c r unlawful, facially or as applied, pUl.~orts. to 

·apply t' WtsstfS.tlc!s except insofar as the C'l ~andl:Dant con!licts 

with Ua Proff1c·s .• 

• 3. IJ·t.a Zcning A~!stntor cf Fairfax Ccilnty, actin; 

in ~·= 'ffici~~. capacity ~~rsuent t.c 1 l.B-l.C3 of the !'a~a.~ 

ccu.."1t:t z~ning CJJ·c.ine.nce, issue~ an Interpretation 0:1 Docat::})er 29, 

198 ~, e copy a~! "'l:l!cb is ettach•~ e.s Exbib~t. B and in:o:porated 

by reft raDce. 'l'J:.e lJ)tarp:-·etatic·n 111•es not ap1=ealad wi~in the 

ti:=a li u tatiaua. es'tablisl:.e:! by crc!ir.&U'lce e.nc! ~us is ~in£.1. 

4 • l·re t.he %ntezpre-:.atiot , the Zor..ing lutlinistra~or 

found t.~a.t thct J•:~·o~f'e:-s cc•nflict with the C&l A:tm=e~t. :he 

court 1'1ncls tla•\1. wt.athar Ua Cil ADtn9ent is lawful Ol: m:alav:uJ., 

facially or. an l:ppliec!, tbe Ci% ~erc!:Dent dou r.ct apply to 

Westf:.E!las to ~~·•• a::..-tent it co:.!lict.s wi":h tl:.a iroffars. 

Accc:::lin;l~f, thEt ccurt. ~Ec~s aa follows: 

.11. 'l~• e!:I bC~TJc=ar.t applies. to Westfields 

e:tCO])i: insc•fa= u the C6% ADencS=e..~t. conflicts vi~ the 

P:'o~ .~c:ra ' 

1:. tr~e to i:he confl.ict iD ~e P:'offers ad:i t~ec! 

~o l::r DeferJdan~, cffica ctavelopment in tha :t-3, %-4 

~4 :t···5 Dis:tricts anc1 es~c.blis=ents for resaaa:-ch, 

clevt;..Lc:•pment and training ~.n tha I-5 District are 
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pex·2itted hr ri;bt vit.~in those portions of Wastfiulds 

s~t:ject tc) tbe P.ezonir.;. 

c... ·J)t;.e to the co:l:flict ira the P:offera adz:d::t.ecl to l:>y 

l)e!.enc!ants, uses within those pc,rtions ot Wastfielc!s owtua4 

by compla~:1«:.nts and suk·ject to the Jte:on!.ng may be 4evelope4 

in acc~rda.:t•::• with flcc·r area r~&tios ( 8 J'AJt.•••) aat forth in 

tba; Pr~f~c:r.:a anc! as depicted and amplifiecl on the plat 

at-:.Achac! ha::e~o as J:Xl'.i})it c. 
d. N:: •~cture or usa w.L'tb~ those portions of 

We :;tf ieldf~ s~j ect to the Jtezonl."'lg vas or 1riill J)e zoc=ae.rac! 

nonconforn in; l>y the ~&I A:lencS= ante~ 

Ob:iectio:r.:r of J)efenc!ants state~ in open co\:rt har•iD en June 

4, 1990 are he=:e·=y noter! an~ presarla4. 

:tt is Fm.11! ER t>E:REED tha~ 'the finc!ii2S'S antl c!eclu·ations 

ber•ain ·lJ:ply c11 .l y to t.bis c:.ause. 

It is rcr.:!El::t D!CJU:C) that this ca-use: is dis:issaCl ar,d that 

this rl1 :ran itt f~.nal. 

0'1'-Eratered t!~.s _g__ da~- of ~e, 1910. 

if! 1 G Plm::Da:-, Judge 
Fa.i:rfar. Colmty Circuit COurt 
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PR.ES!:lrl'ED: 

McGUIRT., WOODS • BA'r.l"L! & !l001'B! 
8280 Ql:eensbc::-·' Drive:, su:l.te 900 
Post O~!fica Be•.< 93'6 
Hct.ea..~,. Vir;i:-,1•:. 221Ca2 
(7C3) '12-500:• 

By: 

,-. 
rs,{~ 

~-,~r.-,..ch JriS ----
~ol' .n S. lt1:1::.:;:. 
WiJ.liam G. Broaddus, Jr. 
t'h·:mu!s F. J';s.nell, XI 

Cotmsa:. fo: CcJDI~laincmts 

SnN A~TO C!3!C:~~i:> '1'0: 

Ell~CH:::tit, n:: :.Jc:EER I EI:.'lr..DG, 
cox ' .).Lt.!:~: , ~. c. 

S29 Ea:st Y.air. s·treet 
Pc:st O:;fic:t: E :X lQ 
Ri•::=:c:·u!, Viz·:-:i·nie. 2Z2C2 
(so'> :7?~-s-s .: 

. /...... ---
~· . ~·----
*'J . ------·-· ----

( 
i.'V.a etta :,. Allen, J:. 
~~ en G. J·.:N., ~r. 
gel. %). llC \l'atte 

\ ~~· • P.. l1L.l k 
\i;. &.rt 3. !.i.l1ingsley 

cc·Jr.se 1 ~or tJufL.,d~mts 

or-e:.:\! J nt•4~ td m t.u of%2~ ~ 
-. c.:e ··h. cr ~! c:-:-=t ·::,u:t or 
~·!~: C::r-::ltr. Vi.~~ 
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Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
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W1WAM G. PLUMMER 

THOMAS J. MIDOLEI'ON 
F. BRUCE BACH 

QUINLAN H. HANCOCK 
JOHANNA L. FITZPATRtcK 

J. HONE BROWN 
JACK a STEVENS 

THOMAS A. FORTKORT 
MICHAEL P. McWEENY 

ROSEMARIE ANNUN21ATA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 
Fax: (703) 385-4432 

CITY OF FAIRFAX 
(703) 248-2221 

THOMAS S. KENNY 
MARCUS 0. WILUAMS 

JUDGES October 23, 1991 

Jan L. Brodie, Esq. 
Assistant county Attorney 
4100 Chain Bridqe Road 
Fairfax, Virqinia 22030 

Timothy B. Hyland, Esq. 
ODIN, FELDMAN & PITTLEMAN, P.C. 
9302 Lee Hiqhway 
Suite 1100 
Fairfax, Virqinia 22031 

Re: ~wirtn v.~.~lier 
lri. Chancer:,' rio. 120~.32 

Dear Counsel: 

JAMES KEI1lt , 
LEWIS D. MORRIS 
BURCH MIU.SAP 

BARNARD F. JENNINGS 
LEWIS H. GRiFFITH 
RETlREOJUOGES 

This matter is before the Court on complainant's Motion for 
Partial summary Judgment and respondent's cross Motion for 
Summary Judgment. For the followinq reasons, the respondent's 
Motion for summary Judgment is qranted. The complainant's Moti.on 
for Partial Summary Judgment is denied. 

The complainant, Jane w. Gwinn, in her capacity as a Fairfax 
County Zoninq Administrator, claims in the pleadinqs that the 
Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP), dated April 30, 1981, 
allowinq the use of the property as a Vehicle Major Service 
Establishment, Nonconforminq Use, had been issued in error. This 
caused the respondent, Orville V. Collier, to be in violation of 
Fairfax county Zoning ordinance §2-302(5) by the use of his 
property as a Vehicle Major service Establishment, Nonconforminq 
Use. Additionally, the complainant clai~R that the parkinq of 
thirty-four {34) vehicles on the property is a violation of 
Fairfax County Zoninq Ordinance §2-508. 

The complainant asks the Court to issue a prohibitory 
injunction permanently enjoininq the respondent from usinq the 
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subject property as a Vehicle Major Service Establishment. 

The respondent asserts in his response that his use of the 
property is leqal and proper as a pre-existing nonconforming use 
and has filed a cross-Motion for summary Judqment, askinq the 
Court to enter a decree declarinq that his use of the subject 
property as a Vehicle Major Service Establishment is a lawful, 
nonconforminq use. 

The April 30, 1981 Non-RUP permit issued to Collier 
constituted a decision by the Zoninq Administrator. In Lanner v. 
Board of Appeal of Tewksbury, 348 Mass. 220 (196~}, the Court 
held that the issuance of a permit requires that a decision be 
made by the permittinq administrator. Thus, the issuance of the 
permit was a decision under the zoninq statute. 

In the present case, the Zoning Administrator issued the 
Non-RUP on April 30, 1981. The issuance to Collier of a Non-ROP 
for a nonconforming use constituted a decision by the zoning 
administrator. 

The complainant had thirty days to appeal the April 30, 1981 
decision to the Board of Zoninq Appeals. Virginia Code §15.1-
496.1 and Falrfax county Zoninq Ordinance §518-301 and 18-303 
provide inter aliA: 

(a]n appeal to the board may be taken by any pe~on 
~grieved or by any officer, department, board or 
bureau of the county or municipality affected by any 
decision of the zoning administrator or from any order, 
requirement, decision or determination made by any 
administrative officer in the administration or 
enforcement of this article or any ordinance adapted 
pursuant thereto. Such a~peal shall be taken within 
thirty days after the decision ••• 

The Supreme court of Virqinia has ruled that the failure to 
make such an appeal renders the unappealed decision a "thing 
certain and not subject to attack." Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 
621 (1988). 

As discussed above, on April 30, 1981, the zoning 
Administrator issued to Collier a Non-RUP which denominated 
Collier's use of the property as a Nonconforming Use. No appeal 
was taken "by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, 
board or bureau affected by the decision" within the appeal 
period under §15.1-496.1. Collier's use of the property as a 
Vehicle Major Service Establishment is a leqal nonconforming use 
by the lack of an appeal within the appealable period. 

99 



Gwinn v. Collier 
In Chancery No. 120132 
october 23, 1991 
Paqe 3 

The requirements and policy of va. Code· §15.1-496.1 has 
previously been addressed in Fairfax County in George Bucker 
Realty corp. y. Board of Zoning Appeals of the. Town of-Herndon, 

-_-- - --- 16--Va-. cir. 191 (Fairfax Cir. 1989). Judqe Bach of the Circuit 
court of Fairfax found that: 

The lanquage of Virginia Code §15.1-496.1 clearly 
contemplates that a municipality. • • must appeal a 
decision by the Zoninq Administrator by which they are 
aggrieved. The lanquaqe of this section also 
contemplates that a failure to file an appeal within 
the requisite thirty days results in the Zonlnq 
Administrator's decision becoming final and bindinq. A 
conclusion to the contrary would clearly circumvent the 
leqislature•s intention that such decisions provide 
finality to the zoninq process. 

Because no appeals were taken by any person or entity 
pursuant to Va. Code §15.1-496.1, the Zoninq Administrator's 
April 30, 1981 decision became final and not subject to appeal 
effective May 30, 1981. 

The complainant's Partial Motion for summary Judgment is 
based on the theory that the April 30, 1981 Non-ROP was issued in 
error and thYs, is void ab initio. This claim is based on 
Fairfax cour1ty z_,ninq Ordinance 1a-111 (currently 18-114) which 
states: 

No officer, board, aqency or employee of the county 
shall issue, qrant or approve any permit, license, 
certificate or other authorization for the erection of 
any buildinq or for any use of land or building that 
would not be in full compliance with the provisions of 
this Ordinance. Any such permit, license, certificate 
or other authorization issued, granted or approved in 
violation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance 
shall be null and void and of no effect without the 
necessity of any proceedinqs for revocation or 
nullification thereof ••• 

This proposition must fail because it involves a question of 
fact, makinq Summary Judqment inappropriate. In the pleadinqs, 
the complainant has claimed that the April 30, 1981 Non-RUP was 
issued in error because the vehicle repair business was never a 
leqally permitted use of the property. The respondent asserts 
that the use of his property is a leqal and proper pre-existinq 
nonconforminq use. Thus, this is a question of fact, precludinq 
this court from qrantinq partial summary Judgment to the 
complainant. 
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This Court further believes that an administrator's ability 
to unilaterally void past zoning decisions under §18-114 would 
create an intolerable situation for property owners. No--person-

-- ------- · aff~cted by a decision of a zoning administrator could 
unreservedly rely on that decision without seeking a decision 
from the Board of Zoning Appeals to assure that their rights 
under the ordinance were protected. The potential impact upon 
the property owners of this County would be intolerable if the 
Zoning Administrator were permitted to make such reversals. 
Barring fraud or bad faith on the part of the permittee, those 
affected by zoning administrator's decisions should be able to 
properly rely on these decisions. 

Additionally, Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance §18-114 
conflicts with Virginia Code §15.1-496.1 by not allowing for any 
proceeding for revocation or nullification of the permit. 
Virginia Code §15.1-496.1 reads, "(a)n appeal to the board may be 
taken by any person aggrieved. • • by any decision of the zoning 
administrator. • • within thirty days of the decision ••• " 
Virginia Code §1-13.17 provides that no ordinance may be 
inconsistent with state law. Thus, state law prevails here in 
requiring the filing of an appeal within thirty days in order to 
contest the granting of the permit. 

The Zoning Administrator does have the authority to conclude 
that the respondent's use of the land violates thA ~riqinal qrant 
of Major Vehicle Servicing Establishment, Nonconforming Use. 
Lawful nonconforming uses ••• "may be·continued only so long as 
the then existing or a more restricted use continues ••• 11 Va. 
code §15.1-492. Additionally, Fairfax county Zoning ordinance 
§15-103(1) states that "(a]ny nonconforming use ••• may be 
continued but shall not be enlarged or extended, nor shall any 
structural alteration be made in any building in which such use 
is conducted. 

If the Zoninq Administrator concludes that the respondent's 
use of the property has changed or expanded, the Administrator 
would notify the respondent of the decision, and the respondent 
could appeal that decision to the Board of Zoning Appeal within 
thirty days as allowed by Virginia Code §15.1-496.1. 

For these reasons, the Court finds that the zoning 
Administrator has ruled that Collier's use of the property as a 
Vehicle Major Service Establishment is a pre-existing, lawful, 
nonconforming use. Since the decision was not appealed, the 
Zoning Administrator's decision establishes the use of the 
property to be a pre-existing, lawful, nonconforming use. 
Therefore, the respondent's Motion for Summary Judqment is 
qranted. The complainant's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 
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is denied. 

Mr. Hyland will please prepare an order on the basis of this 
opinion letter and forward it to opposinq counsel for her 
signatureo 

RJJ/sf 
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V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

1
• JANE w. GWINN I FAIRFAX 

~~ COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, 

1' Complainant, 
j· 
!I 
,, v. 
:I 

IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 
I 

~ t 

!! 
i: 

I, 

!: 
i 

I. 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

COMES NOW the Complainant, Jane W. Gwinn, Fairfax 

County Zoninq Administrator, by counsel, and moves this Court 

to reconsider the decision set forth in the Court's letter 

opinion dated October 23, 1991, based on the following: 

I. THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS NOT ESTOPPED FROM 
CORRECTING THE ERRONEOUS ISSUANCE OF A NON-RESIDENTIAL 
USE PERMIT CERTIFICATE BY FAILING TO APPEAL UNDER 
VA. CODE § 15.1-496.1. 

On April 30, 1981, T~y Brown, Zoning Inspector, 

issued a Non-Residential Use Permit Certificate ( "Non-RUP") to. 

the c & C Auto Repair for a "Major vehicle establishment, 

non-conforming use, 120 sq. ft ... 

said Non-RUP is attached hereto 

reference as Exhibit A. 
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By letter dated March 2, 1983, Philip G. Yates, Zoning 

Administrator, informed Defendant Orville N. Collier 

(hereinafter .. Collier .. ) that based on a review of notarized 

statements submitted by Collier and the Fairfax County Zoning 

Ordinance "[t]he Non-Rup dated April 30, 1981, was issued in 

error and is hereby declared to be null and void in accordance 

with the provisions of Sect. 18-111 of the Zoning Ordinance 

!: • • • • " This decision was not appealed to the Board of Zoning 

~ : 

Appeals under Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 (1989). A true and 

accurate copy of the March 2, 1983, letter is attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference as Exhibit Ba 

In its letter opinion dated October 23, 1991, this 

Court states that "Collier's use of the property as a Vehicle 

Major Service Establishment is a legal non--conforming use by 

the lack of an appeal [of the April 30, 1981, decision] within 

the appealable period" under Va. Code § 15. 1-496. 1 and grants 

Collier summary judgment. In effect, this Court has ruled that 

the Zoning Administrator is estopped from challenging the 

nonconforming status of the vehicle major service establishment 

I: due to the failure to appeal an erroneous decision by __ her 
'I I: 
j; 
H 
I· 

i, 
!i 
i: 
,; 
I· 

office. It is respectfully submitted that the Court's decision 

is contrary to the precedents established by the Supreme Court 

of Virgini~, which has consistently held that the doctrine of 

estoppel does not apply to a local government in the discharge 

of its governmental functions. 

104 



,, 
! 
I 
L 

-3-

In Seqaloff v. City of Newport News, 209 Va. 259, 163 

S. E. 2d 135 ( 1968), the Supreme Court of Virginia dealt with 

the issuance of a building permit for the erection of a canopy 

in violation of the 30-foot setback requirement. After the 

canopy was constructed, the City directed Segaloff to correct 

the structure to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. Segaloff 

contended that the City was "estopped from withdrawing the 

i building permit issued to them and from complaining as to the 

canopy." Id. at 261, 163 S. E. 2d 137. However, the Court held 

that "[w]hen a municipality grants such a permit, it is acting 

in its governmental, not proprietary, capacity and is not 

estopped as the result of its acts or those of its agents or 
I 

i 

employees." Id. This holding has been repeatedly enunciated 

and reinforced by the Supreme Court in a long line of cases 

since Seqaloff, before and after Alward. See WANV, Inc. v. 

Houff, 219 Va. 57, 244 S.E.2d 760 (1978); Price v. City of 

Blacksburg, 221 Va. 168, 266 S.E.2d 899 (1980); Hurt v. 

Caldwell, 222 Va. 91, 279 S.E.2d 138 (1981). 

The primary case relied upon by this Court in its 

letter opinion is Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 621, 369 S.E.2d 

•· 410, 412 (1988), where it was held that, because a landowner 
If 

j; ., 
li 
ll 

failed to appeal a notice of zoning violation, the violation 

was "a thing decided and was not subject to attack by Alward." 
II I, It 
!r 

is respectfully submitted that the' Court's reliance on 
,. 

Alward with respect to Collier's Motion for Summary Judgment is . 

misplaced for several reasons. 
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entitled to the status of a lawful nonconforming use. 

!~ that landowner, 
il 

such rights were personal and no other party 

i: would have had standing to make such a claim. As to the 
li 
I 

j· 
issuance of the Non-Residential Use Permit Certificate on 

: April 30, 1981, in the instant case, the right of the Zoning 
j. 

Administrator to revoke a permit which has been erroneously 

issued is a governmental right to which the Zoning 

Administrator is entitled as a governmental official acting on 

behalf of all of the citizens of Fairfax County. As set forth 

previously, it is clear that estoppel does not apply to the 

assertion of such actions taken in the discharge of 

governmental functions.- All cases citing Alward have dealt 

only with a landowner who has failed to appeal a decision. See 

Westminster-Canterbury of Hampton Roads, Inc. v. City of 

Virginia Beach, 238 Va. 493, 385 S.E.2d 561 (1989); Notestein 

v. Board of Supervisors, 240 Va. 146, 393 S.E.2d 205 (1990); 

Falls v. Virginia State Bar, 240 Va. 416, 397 S.E.2d 671 (1990). 

Second, the use of the phrase "not subject. to attack" 

by the Court in Alward should not be read to mean that a 

governmental official cannot change or correct an erroneous 

decision. The phrase is appropriate with reference to a 

private party who fails to assert personal rights since that 

private party has not been vested with any governmental 
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powers. In effect, the letter opinion of October 23, 1991, 

stated that this Court could not grant any relief to the : 
I 

Complainant because the decision to issue the Non-Residential = 

Use Permit Certificate was not appealed. Collier· s attempt to ; 
I 
i 

rely on Alward is clearly improper based on the cases cited j 

! 
above, all of which preceded the Alward decision. 

If there were any doubt as to the application of the · 
I 

estoppel rule to Collier· s permit after the Alward decision, i 

that doubt was dispelled when, post-Alward, the Supreme Court 

decided Board of Supervisors v. Booher, 232 Va. 478, 352 S.E.2d 

319 (1987) and Crestar Bank v. Martin, 238 Va. 232,.383 S.E.2d ~ 

714 ( 1989) . See also Taylor v. Shaw and Cannon Company, 236 

Va. 15, 372 s. E. 2d 128 ( 1988); Notestein v. Board of . 

Supervisors of Appomattox County, 240 Va. 146, 393 S.E.2d 205 

(1990). 

Ci tinq Segal off, the Supreme Court ruled in Booher, 

that the board of supervisors was not bound by a zoning 

administrator Is opinion which was contrary to the ordinance 

even though the opinion was issued three years earlier and the 

landowner had expended approximately $30,000 in reliance on the 

zoning administrator's interpretatio~. Booher at 481, 352 

S.E.2d 321. The Court held that the government was not 

precluded under the doctrine of estoppel from changing its 

position. The Supreme Court of Virginia has never held that 

the Zoning Administrator is estopped from correcting a mistake 
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because the erroneous issuance of a permit was not appealed · 

within thirty days under Va. Code § 15.1-496.1. 

In Crestar Bank, the zoning administrator had issued 

building permits allowing mobile homes to be erected in 

violation of the zoning ordinance. In a suit brought by 

neighboring landowners, the Supreme Court ruled that the 

building permits issued by the zoning administrator were void. 

i. Significantly, the Supreme Court remanded the matter back to 

the trial court "with instructions to abate the zoning 

violations involved in this case." Id. at 236, 283 S.E.2d 716. 

Implicit in the Court's ruling in Crestar Bank is the 

notion that the County should have, of its own volition, sought 

to abate the building permits which had been erroneously 

issued. The fact that the County had failed to take such 

action in Crestar Bank, or to appeal the issuance of the 

permits, did not prevent the Supreme Court from ruling that the 

zoning violation must be abated. 

The General Assembly has prescribed certain procedures 

such as notice, advertisement and public hearings which must be 

followed in the adoption and amendment of zoning ordinances. 

Va. Code§§ 15.1-431 (Supp. 1991) and 15.1-493 (Supp. 1991). 

By ruling that a governmental official such as the zoning 

administrator is barred from correcting an erroneous decision 

which has not been appealed, this Court's ruling has the effect 

of allowing amendments to a zoning ordinance without compliance 
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with any of the mandatory requirements set forth above. If an 

erroneous decision cannot be corrected, the zoning 

administrator and other administrative officials would somehow 

become vested with the right to amend the zoning ordinance 

without any notice to the public and without any public 

hearings relating to such an amendment. It is respectfully ' 

submitted that Alward does not stand for such a proposition and 

to rely on Alward as being in favor of Collier Is position is 

erroneous as a matter of law. 

II. THERE IS NO VESTED RIGHT IN A PERMIT ISSUED IN . 
VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Collier appears to be claiming that by the Zoning 

Administrator Is failure· to appeal an erroneous issuance of a · 

Non-RUP, he now has a vested interest in the Non-RUP and the 

right to operate a major vehicle service establishment as a 

lawful nonconforming use. However, in Town of Blacksburg v. 

Price, 221 Va. 168, 171, 266 S.E.2d 899, 901 (1978), the 

Supreme Court of Virginia held that where a permit was issued 

in variance with an existing zoning ordinance, .. [t]he permit 

'· was void ab initio and no vested rights were acquired by the 

i 

permittee ... 

III. In 1981, VA. CODE § 15.1-496.1 ONLY PROVIDED FOR AN 
APPEAL OF A DECISION BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR. 

Prior to 1983, Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 provided that 

.. [ a]n appeal to the board may be taken by any person aggrieved 
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or by any officer, department, board or bureau of the county or 

municipality affected by any decision of the zoning 

It was not until 1983 that the Acts of the II administrator. " 

jl Assembly amended § 15.1-496.1, effective July 1, to 1983, 

il include "or any order, requirement, decision or determination 
1: 
i! 
I~ 

made by any other administrative officer in the administration 
I. 
i or 
I 

enforcement of this article or any ordinance adopted 

•I 

;: 
j, 
!· 
I 

! ~ .· 
! 

•: . 

pursuant thereto. .. 1983 Va. Acts, ch. 12. A copy of Chapter 

12 of the 1983 Acts of Assembly is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit c. 

Courts deciding motions for summary judgment must 

adopt those inferences most favorable to the non-moving party. 

Piland Corp. v. League Construction Company, Inc., 238 Va. 187, 

189, 380 S.E.2d 652, 653 (1989). The April 30, 1981, Non-ROP 

was issued by Tammy Brown, a zoning inspector, and not by the 

Zoning Administrator, Philip G. Yates ("Yates"). The March 2, 

1983, revocation letter states that "this office issued a 

Non-Residential Use Permit .. and not Yates himself. 

Consequently, the April 30, 1981, decision was not appealable 

under Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 because it was not a decision of 

the Zoning Administrator. 

IV. A COURT OF RECORD SPEAKS ONLY THROUGH ITS ORDERS AND 
DECREES. 

This Court relies on a letter opinion issued by 

Fairfax County Circuit Court Judge F. Bruce Bach in George 
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Rucker Realty Corp. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of 

Herndon, 16 Va. Cir. 191 (Fairfax Cir. 1989) in its decision 

i· that Va. Code § 15.1-496.1 requires the Zoning Administrator to 
r! 
I 

, appeal an erroneous decision within thirty days or that 

li decision becomes final. However, a court of record speaks only 
I 

ii 
~; through its orders and decrees. Hill v. Hill, 227 Va. 569, 318 
i: 

S.E.2d 292 ( 1984) . Judge Bach's decision was never 

incorporated in an order or decree because the case was 

dismissed as moot, could not have been subject to an appeal 

and, therefore is not controlling in this case. In any event, 

it is respectfully submitted based on the arguments presented 

herein that the Rucker letter is not the law of Virginia and 

should not be followed by this Court. 

V. THIS COURT'S DECISION WOULD PRECLUDE THE ZONING 
ADMINISTRATOR FROM CORRECTING A MISTAKE FOR A 
LANDOWNER. 

Public officials are presumed to have acted honestly 

and lawfully. Board of Supervisors of Stafford County v. 

Safeco Insurance Company, 226 Va. 329, 310 S.E. 2d 445 (1983). 

~· In this case, there is no allegation of an unlawful motive 

behind the Zoning Administrator's March 2, 1983, decision 

:. invalidating the Non-RUP. 
•' 

Therefore, the effect of this 
,. 

Court's decision is to preclude the Zoning Administrator, when 

acting in good faith, from correcting any mistake not appealed 

within thirty days because the system requires some degree of 
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certainty. If the Zoning Administrator is informed or 

concludes that a mistake has been made to the detriment of a 

!1 landowner, such as the unlawful denial of a permit, she is 
I 
I 

!· powerless to correct an obviously incorrect decision after the 
II 

I ~ 
I: 

1: 
ii ,, 
!: 

p 
I· 
! 

.. 
: 

thirty day appeal period. Considering the holdings in 

Segaloff, Booher and Price, it is quite unlikely the Supreme 

Court intended such a result. 

VI. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT PROPER BECAUSE COLLIER HAS NOT 
SHOWN THAT THE ALLEGED NONCONFORMING USE WAS NOT 
DISCONTINUED FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS AS REQUIRED BY 
VA. CODE § 15.1-492 AND BECAUSE COLLIER ADMITS THAT 
THIS USE IS GREATER THAN WHAT WAS GRANTED UNDER THE 
NON-RUP. 

Va. Code § 15. 1-492 ( 1989) provides that a lawful 

nonconforming use may ·continue "only so long as the then 

existi~g or a more restricted use continues and such use is not 

discontinued for more than two years." (Emphasis added) . The 

burden is on Collier to show that his use is lawfully 

nonconforming and that the alleged nonconforming use was not 

discontinued for more than two years. Knowlton v. 

Browning-Ferris Industries of Virginia, 220 Va. 571, 260 s.E.2d 

232 (1979). Collier has failed to meet that burden. 

Assuming, arguendo, that the Court is correct in its 

decision that the zoning administrator is estopped from 

challenging the erroneous issuance of the Non-RUP by virtue of 

the County•s fai~ure to appeal within thirty days, there is 

still no evidence before the Court upon which the Court could 

:112 



i' 

I 

-11-

find that there has not been an abandonment or discontinuance. 

Furthermore, even if the Court concluded that there had been no 

abandonment, Collier would be limited to a nonconforming use of 

120 square feet as contemplated by his April 30, 1991, Non-RUP, 

and not the 1,200 square foot garage claimed in Defendant's 

Memorandum in Support of Cross-Motion for Swnmary Judgment. 
p ,, Defendant Is Memorandum, p. 2. Consequently, summary judgment 
!' 
i :· should not have been granted because the lawfulness of the use 

is still at issue. 

VI I • SUMMARY JUDGMENT CAN NOT BE GRANTED IF ANY MATERIAL 
FACT IS IN DISPUTE. 

This Court states that the issue of whether the 

issuance of the Non-RUP is void ab initio is a question of 

fact. However, if any material fact is in dispute, swnmary 

judgment cannot be entered in favor of Collier. Piland Corp. 

at 189, 380 S.E.2d 653. It is respectfully submitted that the 

Court cannot deny the County's request for summary judgment on 

the basis of disputed facts and still grant summary judgment 

for Collier. 

VIII. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS GRANTED EVEN THOUGH BOTH PARTIES 
ADDRESSED ONLY ONE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS. 

In the Complainant's Motion for Summary Judgment and 

in Defendant Is Motion for Surmnary Judgment, only the issue of 

the major vehicle service establishment was addressed. Neither 
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·· party argued the lawfulness of the storage yard on the subject 
' I 
i: property. However, this Court • s opinion appears to grant the 
1: 
11 Defendant summary judgment without resolving whether the i 
ii storage yard on the subject property is in violation of Fairfax ! 
ii 
II 
I! 

I 
.I 

County Zoning Ordinance 2-302(5) as contended by the 

Complainant. It is respectfully submitted that there is no 

basis upon which this Court could rule on summary judgment as 
'• 
;! to the lawfulness of the storage yard. 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing. grounds and those : 
i 
I 

set forth in her Motion for Partial Sununary Judgment, the : 
! 

Complainant, Jane W. Gwinn, by counsel, respectfully requests l 
! 

that this Court reconsider and reverse the October 23, 1991, , 

i 
letter opinion, grant Partial Summary Judgment in favor of the . 

! 

Complainant, and grant the Complainant such other relief as may. 

be deemed proper. 

ROBERT LYNDON HOWELL i! ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY 

I 

1: ,, A 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

Byrf P~cL ?::..--· 
I Counsel 

I! Byl:-¥ai'fi~ 
i; Senior Assistant County Attorney 
I ~ 

!: Jan L. Brodie 
!: Assistant County Attorney 

4100 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
(703) 246-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 

I 
: 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1: I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the 
1, foregoing was mailed first-class, postage prepaid, this t?-:tL · 

I
I day of December 1991, to Timothy B. Hyland, Esquire, Odin, 

I
I, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C., 9302 Lee Highway, Suite 1100, 

Fairfax, Virginia 22031, Counsel for Respondent. 

li 
1: ,. 
1: 
t: 
li 

I· 

I 

!' 
' L 

I ~ .. 
i· 
I. 
It 
I 
I' 

JLB.1180 

JCTPatrick Taves 
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V I R G I N I A: 

JANE W. 
FAIRFAX 

v. 

ORVILLE 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

GWINN, * COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, * 
* Complainant, * 
* 
* IN CHANCERY NO. 
* N. COLLIER, * 
* Respondent. * 

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO COMPLAINANT'S 
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

120132 

COMES NOW the Respondent Orville N. Collier, by counsel, and 

submits to the Court his response to Complainant's Motion for 

Reconsideration, as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

The Complainant has raised in her Motion for Reconsideration 

the same issues she raised in argument before the Court on the 

Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment. These arguments are no more valid 

now than they were in September, and Complainant's Motion for 

Reconsideration should be summarily denied. 

Complainant's various arguments will be addressed below. 

I. Estoppel is irrelevant to the Court's ruling. 

In her argument in support of her Motion for Partial summary 

Judgment, Complainant raised the same estoppel cases she now relies 

upon. These cases are inapposite, as (1) Respondent has not pleaded 

estoppel and (2) none of the cited cases address the finality provision 

of Va. Code Ann. § 15.1-496.1. This includes the cases Complainant now 
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II 
'I 
li cites as "post-Al ward.,..!/ It appears that Complainant is claiming 

'I t that procedural time limits ar~ inapplicable to a local government and 
ll 
j its officials. This is patently incorrect. see, ~. Occoquan Land 

I Dev. Corp. v. Cooper, 239 va. 363, 389 S.E.2d 464 (1990). 

Complainant has now proffered the view that the ruling of the 

1 Court allows amendment to the zoning ordinance without following 
!: statutory procedures. This is a nonsequitur. Respondent has not 

I 

claimed, nor has the Court ruled, that the zoning ordinance has been 

amended. The issue here is finality of a decision, applicable only to 

the property in question. 

II. Respondent has not claimed a vested right in 
the Non-Residential Use Permit. 

Respondent has not made any claim of a vested right in the 

Non-Residential Use Permit. Again, it is the finality of the 

unappealed decision of the Zoning Administrator which is relevant here. 

III. Complainant's claim that the 1981 decision was 
not made by the Zoning Administrator is 
entirely meritless. 

In paragraph 2 of her Response to Respondent's First Request 

for Admissions, Complainant states that '' • • Complainant admits that 

:i on April 30, 1981, the Zoning Administrator issued a Non-Residential 
I! 
ll 
!i 
lj 
II . , 
h 

II 
I! 
il 

Use Permit • to use the entire floor of the building on the subject 

property • It . . . Therefore, the claim that the issuance of the permit 

was not a decision of the Zoning Administrator is entirely without 

:;· merit, by the Complainant's own admission. 
I; 
I• 
:· 

!/contrary to the assertion in Complainant's Motion for 
Reconsideration, Board of Supervisors v. Booher, 232 Va. 478, 352 
s.E.2d 319 (1987) was decided prior to Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 
369 S.E.2d 410 (1988). 
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Moreover, Complainant has attached as Exhibit A to her Motion 

r for Reconsideration the Non-Residential Use Permit which is the basis 
II 

II 
of-this action. On its face, this Non-Residential Use Permit is signed 

by "Philip G. Yates, Zoning Administrator." Below this signature, in 

typeface, is "By: Tammy Brown." The Zoninq Administrator's signature 

is, in itself, sufficient to render the permit a decision of the Zoning 

Administrator. However, even in the unlikely event that it is 

determined that this is insufficient, the most basic rules of agency 

demonstrate that the "By:" portion of the Non-Residential Use Permit 

renders the permit a decision of the Zoning Administrator. See 2A 

C.J.S. Agency § 250; Fairfax County Code § 1-1-3. 

IV. The Court can use persuasive authorities in 
decidina a case. 

Complainant's claim that the Court is precluded from 

using the Rucker decision as persuasive authority is baseless, and 

requires no response from the Respondent. 

v. Complainant's Assertion That This Court's 
Decision Would Preclude The Zoning 
Administrator From Correcting Mistakes Is 
Illogical. 

The Argument in Part V of Complainant's Motion for ~ 
I I Reconsideration is so internally flawed as to be unworthy of 

l consideration. The Complainant concedes that given the Court's ruling ,. 
h 
I• 

she does, in fact, have the power to correct an incorrect decision 

II !, during the thirty (30) day appeal period, yet she claims that she 
i~ 
;• 

!; cannot correct incorrect decisions. This is nonsensical. An incorrect 

decision of the Zoning Administrator must be appealed to the BZA within 

1.19 
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~ the appeal period or it is final. This is a simple rule, and 
I. 
jl 
•: ,, 

I! 
I! 

I: 

II 
:i 
I! 
i: 
!: ,. 

complainant's atte11~pts to muddy the water are unworthy of the Court's 

consideration. 

In addition, the Complainant refers to the intent of the 

Supreme Court. The intent of the Supreme Court in Seqaloff, Booher and 

Price is not germane to this case; the pertinent issue, as recognized 

by the Court, is the intent of the General Assembly in enacting 

§ 15.1-496.1. This intent was addressed extensively in the Court's 

letter opinion and in the argument on the Motions for Summary Judgment 

and need not be revisited here. 

VI. Respondent has properly demonstrated the 
existence of a legal. pre-existing 
non-conforming use. 

Complainant claims that Respondent has not met his burden to 

show that his use is lawfully non-conforming and that such use was not 

discontinued for more than two years. Again, the Complainant is being 

fatally inconsistent. 

First, this Court has ruled that, as a matter of law, that the 
53 
rn.· .• Zoning Administrator's decision that Respondent's use is legally 

:1 non-conforming is final and binding. Thus the first element of 
i: 
II .. : establishing a non-conforming use is met. 
ji 

il It is unnecessary in this case for Respondent to show 
i! 

·: ~; non-discontinuance. Complainant has not pleaded discontinuance of 

use. Indeed, she repeatedly claims that Respondent's use of the 
u, 

!!: property pursuant to his Non-Residential Use Permit is a "continuing 

violation." Respondent only need prove that which is pleaded against 

him. 
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Lastly, Complainant has admitted that the garage structure 

used by the Respondent is 1,200 square feet in area and that the Zoning 
jt 

II Administrator issued a Non-Residential Use Permit to use the entire 
I· li floor of the structure as a "major vehicle establishment, 

1! non-conforming use." Since the entire floor of the building occupies 

il 1,200 square feet, the permit allows for the non-conforming use to this 
I• 

I! 
extent. The permit language relating to 120 square feet is an obvious 

typographical error, and should be ignored by the Court. Indeed, when 

measuring the extent of property, a quantity figure (i.e., 120 s.f.) is 

the least favored means, while a description by established lines 

(i.e., "the entire floor") is the among most favored. See Providence 

Properties. Inc. v. United Virginia Bank, 219 Va. 735, 745, 251 S.E.2d 

474,- (1979). 

VII. No genuine issue of material fact existed 
relating to the grounds for summary judgment 
raised by Respondent. 

As the Court recognized, Respondent's Motion for summary 

~ ·· Judgment rested upon facts which were, and remain, not in dispute. 
en: 

!! 
material fact, and that no material facts were disputed relating to 

'• Respondent's motion. 

121 



,. 

il 
tl 
II· 
I! 

ji 

.I 

-6-

VIII. The Parties only addressed one issue 
because Complainant asked for relief only 
as to the alleged violation relatina to the 
Vehicle Major Service Establishment. 

As her final argument, Complainant claims that summary 

I judgment could not be granted since "only the issue of the major 
r 
i~ 

li 
I! 
I~ 
It 
ii .. 
il 
. I 

vehicle service establishment was addressed." As the Court recognized, 

Complainant requested in her Bill of Complaint relief only as to the 

vehicle major service establishment • In addition, the affidavit of 

Senior Zoning Inspector Tammy Brown, attached to the Bill of Complaint, 

attested only to her belief that the property was being used as a 

Vehicle Major service Establishment. As a final note, Complainant's 

Motion for Reconsideration mischaracterizes her own pleadings, claiming 

that the ••storage yard on the subject property is in violation of 

Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance§ 2-302(5). Even where storage is 

mentioned (as a conclusion of law) in the Bill of Complaint, it is 

concluded to be a violation of Fairfax County Zoning ordinance 

§. § 10-102(24), not§ 2-302(5). Complainant cannot now attempt to amend 
-
~ its pleading by bringing a Motion for Reconsideration. 
il 

CONCLUSION 

Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration is without 
t; 

~ significant merit. Complainant has ignored the reasoning of the 
!: 

Court's letter opinion, basic principles of law, and most notably its 
~! 
;; own pleadings and admissions. Respondent respectfully requests that 
~~ 

'· 
this Court deny Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration, reaffirm the 

,. 
n 
,; Court's letter opinion of October 23, 1991, award Respondent his costs 

expended herein, and award Respondent his reasonable attorneys' fees 

incurred in defending Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER 
By Counsel 

ODIN, FELDMAN & PITTLEMAN, 

I

, 9302 Lee Hiqhway 
Suite 1100 

~1 Fairfax, Virginia 22031 

P.C. 

li (703) 218-2100 
il 
rl 
II 
il 
!i 
:, 

BY:~~~~~~~~~~~­
B. Hyland, Esquire 
for Respondent 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing 
Respondent's Response to Complainant's Requests for Admission was sent 
by facsimile and mailed, first class postage prepaid to J. Patrick 

•· Taves, Senior Assistant County Attorney, 4100 Chain Bridge Road, 

ii 
I; 

II 

Fairfax, Virqinia 22030 this 12th day of December, 91. 

I; II 3324G 

I! 
II 
11 
'I ,: 
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j. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, 

Complainant, 

v. IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

COMPLAINANT' S SUPPLEMENTARY MEMORANDUM 
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND 

IN RESPONSE TO THE RESPONSE FILED BY RESPONDENT I 

I -
i 

COMES NOW the Complainant, Jane w . 
I 

Gwinn, Fairfax j 

~~ County 
i: 

Zoninq Administrator, by counsel, and submits her I 
I 

' i I! response to Defendant • s Response to Complainant • s Motion for ! 
:. i i! Reconsideration, as follows: ! 
d 

I !i ., 
li I· 
1: 
'! 

COLLIER HAS CONCEDED THAT THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS i 
NOT ESTOPPED FROM CORRECTING AN ERRONEOUS DECISION. 

!! i i! Collier arques on paqe 1 of his Response that estoppel : 

'! is irrelevant to the Court • s decision because "the Respondent ~ 

I 
I 
! 
i 
I. 
ii 

! 

(Collier) has not pleaded estoppel." If, as arqued by Collier, l 
! 

estoppel is inapplicable, then Collier has, in effect, admitted , 

that the Zoninq Administrator had the power and authority to ~ 
I 

correct the erroneous decision to issue the Non-Residential Use ; 
I 

Permit when said permit was revoked on March 2, 1983. It is ! 

124 
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II 
1 respectfully submitted that this Court has implied that the 

I 
I 

Zoning Administrator was without any power or authority to 

revoke Collier•s permit. Collier cannot have it both ways by 

stating, on one. hand, that the Zoning Administrator has no 

authority to correct an erroneous decision, and, on the other 

hand, in an attempt to sidestep the applicable authority, that i 
he is not claiming that the Zoning Administrator has no such 1 

authority. I 
Having conceded the power and authority of the Zoning ' 

Administrator to revoke his permit in 1983, Collier fails to I 
I 

explain why he is not bound by the revocation of his permit and I 
. .. I the numerous notices of violations issued thereafter. . . Under j-

:j I 
the case of Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 369 S.E.2d 410 

( 1988), a property owner cannot contest a notice of violation 

which he has not appealed. However, Gwinn v. Alward does not 

stand for the same proposition as it relates to a zoning 

official correcting an incorrect decision. The property owner 

in Alward raised the defense of .. estoppel based on prior 

adjudications that Alward Is present use of the premises was a 

lawful, nonconforming use... Id. at 619, 369 S. E. 2d 412. The 

Supreme Court of Virginia rejected this defense as beinq 

incorrect, as a matter of law, because II [ e] stoppel. does not 

apply to the government in the discharge of its governmental 

functions... Id. at 621, 369 s .E. 2d 413. Collier Is argument 

which was supported by this Court 1 S letter opinion is, 
It !i fundamentally, the same argument, if not a weaker argument, 
!I 
it !: than was rejected in Alward itself. Under Alward, a zoning 
i! i: official is not preclud~d from enforcing a zoning ordinance 
i! 
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I based on prior adjudications that a landowner's use is lawfully 

il 
I 

I 
i 

I 

nonconforming. Under Collier's argument and this Court's 

letter opinion, however, a prior non-adjudication (failure to 

appeal) would preclude the zoning administrator from enforcinq 

the ordinance. Collier fails to explain why a party which 

purports to have a "prior adjudication" in his favor is 

entitled to lesser riqhts than a party, such as himself, who is 

arquinq that there has been a failure to appeal. 

I II. COLLIER 1 S RELIANCE ON THE "FINALITY PROVISION OF VA. 
CODE ANN. § 15.1-496.1" IS MISPLACED. 

i 

II 
II 
II I! 
I! 
I 

li 
li 
ji 
.I 
'I 

I 
I 

Collier also argues that none of the "estoppel" cases 

cited by the Complainant address the "finality provision" of 

Va. Code S 15.1-496.1. Defendant • s Response to Complainant 1 s 

Motion for Reconsideration, P· 1. However, there is no 

lanquage in Va. Code 5 15.1-496.1 which states that a zoninq 

official has only the remedy of an appeal to the board of 

zoning appeals in correcting an erroneous decision or that, if 

no appeal is taken, the entire County qovernment is 

inextriqably bound (estopped) and cannot make any such change. I 

I 
The statute relied upon by Collier, Va. Code 1 

i 

S 15 .1-496. 1, says that certain parties "may" appeal a zoninq 1 

decision, it does not say that they "shall" appeal. The only! 

times "shall" is used in this statute is with reference to what I 
"shall .. be done in order to properly prosecute an appeal once 

an appeal has been filed. 
I 

Furthermore, the General Assembly ; 

1

1 

has evidenced no intent in this statute which would reveal 

i that, having failed to appeal a decision, either the Board of 
I 
I 
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I! Supervisors or any officer or employee of the Board is totally 
lj 
l! precluded from correcting an erroneous decision. It is 
;: 

li respectfully submitted that Collier • s position attempts to read 
I 

I 

I 

words into the statute where they do not exist. 

Collier•s attempt to distinguish Seqaloff and its 

progeny on the ground that they do not address Va. Code 

§ 15.1-496.1 seems to assume either that the alleged .. finality .. 

I statute is of recent vintage or that the Supreme Court of 

!i Virginia was simply in error in failing to recognize the legal 
lj 

I: 
•• import of the statute. Collier ignores the fact that Va. Code 
i I .. -·- ... 
jl 

,; § 15.1-496.1 is not a new statute. Seqaloff was decided in 

i; 

1968 and the same alleged .. finality.. provisions had been in 

existence for many years. For example, a review of Chapter 407 

of the 1962 Acts of Assembly clearly reveals the right under 

the statute then designated as Va. Code § 15.1-968.10 to appeal 

il a decision of the zoninq administrator to the board of zoning 
!: 
!l I! appeals within thirty days. Needless to say, the statute 

relied upon by Collier is hardly of recent vintage. 

Collier•s attempt to distinguish Seqaloff and its 

I: progeny also implies that those cases were incorrectly decided 
I 

~ . 

because they did not discuss the alleged .. finality.. statute. 

There is. no basis to conclude that Seqaloff or any other case 

cited by the Petitioner was wrongly decided. Collier fails to 

explain why seqaloff continues to be relied upon by the Supreme 

Court in numerous situations which mirror the facts in the case 

at bar. The reason Segaloff and its progeny do not mention the 

alleged .. finality .. statute when discussing the authority of a ; 

zoning official to correct an erroneous decision is the one 
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II 
li li Collier seeks to avoid; to wit, the alleged "finality" statute 
,, 
1: 

'I L ,. 
was and is irrelevant to the question of whether a zoninq 

official can correct an erroneous decision. ij 

I i 
. I III. COLLIER's ADMISSION THAT HE IS NOT CLAIMING VESTED i 

I 
RIGHTS CONTRADICTS THE LEGAL THEORY WHICH HE-· 

--·------___ .· ______________ PREVIOUSLY ESPOUSED IN THIS CASE. [_ 

!I 
I 

Collier • s argument to this Court in support of his 

request for sununary judgment relied upon the theory that a 

I great deal of money is invested in Virginia based on decisions 
I! 
i• 
II 

of zoninq administrators, that property owners should be able 
'' !i 
'I to rely on those decisions, and that the result would be 

:~ "catastrophic.. if total reliance could not be placed on such 
'· 

administrative decisions. Defendant's Memorandum in 
!: 
~: Support ,. of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, at 8-9. In 

the "detrimental reliance" arqument made by Collier 
I 

essence, 

1, was a .. claim of vested riqhts. See Board of Supervisors v. 
i. 

l ~ 
;
1 

Cities Service Oil co., 213 Va. 359, 193 S.E.2d 1 (1972), Board ,, 
I. 

,: 

j; 
I. 

jl 

II 
I 

! 

of Supervisors v. Medical Structures, Inc. , 213 Va. 355, 192 

S.E.2d 799 (1972). Assuming, arguendo, that the 1981 permit 

was not void and that therefore Collier could have a vested 

right in it and in fact had one, then the County could do ' 

nothing to affect that right. However, Collier now states that 

he has made no claim of vested rights, thereby conceding that 
I 
I 

•I he j: 
has no vested property riqht in the 1981 permit. 

I! 
to Complainant's Motion Defendant's for Response 

Reconsideration, p. 2. 
:. 

Having conceded that he has no vested 
j • 

• ! property right, Collier has virtually conceded that his 
~ I I 
'! "detrimental reliance.. argument is nothing but a fiction. If : 
!I 

II 
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the zoning administrator is not estopped from issuinq a new 1 

. 
decision, and Collier has no vested property rights in this ·I 

I . ~--- l 

case, it is difficult to understand why he is not bound by the 

revocation of his permit in 1983, the issuance of several 

notices of violation regarding his illegal use, and his failure 

to appeal that revocation or any of those notices. . As stated 

elsewhere, there is a fundamental difference between a private 

party failing to appeal a decision of the zoning administrator, 

and the zoning administrator not appealing his/her own decision. 

IV. IF IT IS RULED THAT AN ERRONEOUS, UNAPPEALED ZONING 
DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL CANNOT BE 
CORRECTED, THEN THAT OFFICIAL WILL HAVE BEEN GIVEN 
LEGISLATIVE POWER TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Collier argues that an erroneous zoning decision by an 
ii 
·I 
1: administrative official does not result in an amendment of the 
il 

i1 zoning ordinance because such a decision only affects the 
li 
li ;· property· in question. 
lj 

Defendant Is Response to Complainant Is 
., 
i ~ 
I! 
:, 

Motion for Reconsideration, p. 2. However, Collier fails to 
1: ;; explain how a .. final .. decision permitting an illegal use of 
,. 
'! 
!i . 
·I 

only one piece of property, without any notice, advertisement 

or public hearings in conformance with the statutory 

prerequisites, is any less an amendment of the zoninq ordinance 

than would be a decision affectinq many properties. If 

accepted, the .. finality.. arqument espoused by Collier means 

that, no matter how erroneous a zoning decision may be and no 

matter whether the decision affects one property or thousands 

,, of properties, the zoning administrator, the official 
I! ·I 
ll 
i ~ 
i· 
! 

•! 

authorized to administer and enforce the zoning ordinance under 
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The effect of that position is that the zoning ordinance can be 

administratively amended by an employee who is not even a 

member of the Board of Supervisors. Collier's position is 

totally illogical and incorrect because, if the zoninq 

ordinance cannot be enforced contrary to an erroneous decision, 

then, to the extent that Collier • s finality argument applies, 

the ordinance has been amended by administrative fiat and is 

meaninqless as to the affected property. This, of course, is 

simply contrary to law, Va. Code §§ 15.1-427 et ~, and 

contrary to the separation of powers and our system of 

government wherein only elected legislators, acting as a body, 

may leqislate. 

I 
I V. 
I 

THIS COURT HAS RULED THAT THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CAN 
ONLY CORRECT AN INCORRECT DECISION VIA AN APPEAL TO 
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

I· ·I 
1: 
:I 
•· .. Collier argues that the "Complainant concedes that 
I: 
; : qi ven the Court ' s rul inq she does, in fact, have the power to 
:I 

li .I 
II 
I 

tl 
1: 
II 

il 
p 
i: 
:• 
I! 
i; 
:t !: 

correct an incorrect decision during the thirty (30) day appeal 

period . . .. Defendant • s Response to Complainant • s Motion . . 
for Reconsideration, p. 3. Respondent Gwinn has never made any 

such arqument to this Court. I~ is Respondent Gwinn's 

understanding that this Court has ruled that there is only one 

way to change any zoning decision and that is by way of an 

appeal to the BZA. As a result, under this Court's ruling and 

the position espoused by Collier, the minute any administrative 

zoning decision has been made it cannot be changed by the ' 

1.30 
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I! 
I' administrative official; it must be appealed to the BZA. The 

I 
I 

fallacy of this theory is not only revealed by Seqaloff and its 

progeny, but also by virtue of the fact that even decisions 

adverse to property owners cannot be corrected 

administratively. In the event this Court does not change its 

original decision in this case, this Court has mandated that 

the hands of zoning officials are strictly bound and has 

required aggrieved property owners to waste money on an appeal 

to the BZA even though all parties, the zoning official and 

property owner, agree that a mistake has been made. There is 

I no way out of this dilenuna under the "finality .. theory espoused 
-~ 

.. by Collier and agreed to by this Court. Collier has never 
i• 
!! .. explained to this Court why the General Assembly would want 
i. 

i; property owners to be required to pursue expensive appeals to 
! ~ 
;; the BZA when all of the parties are in agreement on the issue 
I' 

i. at hand. It would be little solace for a property owner I! r d appealing to the BZA in such a situation to know that the 

i: zoning official agrees with the appeal, because there would 

;; always exist the possibility that a neighbor would not be in 
1: 
d 
!i 

I' 

II 
I 

I 

agreement and would oppose the appeal. 

VI. RESPONDENT GWINN IS NOT ARGUING THAT PROCEPURAL TIME 
LIMITS NEVER APPLY TO A LOCAL GOVERNMENT OR ITS 
OFFICIALS. 

Collier attempts to set up a straw man and then knock 

II it down by saying that 11 [i]t appears that Complainant is 

jl claiming that procedural time limits 
,I 
!i 
il 
•' 

are inapplicable to a 

local government and its officials ... Defendant· s Response to 

!i Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration, p. 2. Complainant 
:! 
:: ,. 
i 
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d ,; 
! Gwinn has never made any such arqument. Indeed, the case cited 

by Collier in this regard, Occoquan Land Development Corp. v. 

Cooper, 239 Va. 363, 389 S.E.2d 464 (1990), has nothing to do 

with Va. Code 5 15.1-496.1. The decision being appealed to the 

circuit court in that case was that of the State Technical 

Review Board, a state agency. Occoquan Land deals with the 

procedural appellate requirements emanatinq from Rule 2A: 2 of 

the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virqinia and does not lend 
I 
I any support to Collier • s erroneous "finality" 
I 

argument. The 
I' .. weakness of Collier • s arguments in the case at bar is obvious 
ij 
i if he is required to resort to the citation of a case which has ,, 
; . 
'' :i nothing to do with the issue he has raised in the case at bar. 
lj 
~ : 

., 
i 
1. VII. COLLIER HAS FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF EVEN IF I 

THE 1981 PERMIT IS "FINAL AND BINDING. II 
II 

. ·i· . 

It is beyond dispute that the landowner (Collier) has 

·· the burden of establishinq that his use is a lawful 

Knowlton v. Browning Ferris Industries of nonconforming use. 
i 

:; Va., Inc., 220 Va. 571, 260 S.E.2d 232 (1979). Assuming, 
i: , ; arguendo , that the issuance of the permit is .. final and: 
1: :r 

binding, .. Collier has failed to meet his burden of proving that : I 
!, he has a lawful nonconforming use at present. 

I 

At best, Collier · 

I! 
'I I 
i 
1: 

has established that in 1981 his use was lawfully l 

nonconforming. Collier has failed to establish, in any manner : 

whatsoever, that he never abandoned or discontinued the use in 

existence in 1981. Collier has further failed to establish ' 

that his use is of the same character as in 1981 and that it is : 

not merely an accessory use which, under Browning-Ferris, 
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d 
1: cannot be made the basis of a principal nonconforming use. Id . . , 
I• 
:1 at 236. It is respectfully submitted that the Zoning 
II i: 
! : Administrator • s allegation that Collier • s use is a "continuing 
I 

violation" falls far short of proving that Collier has never 

II abandoned or discontinued his nonconforminq use. 

Contrary to his burden of proof, Collier argues that 

I the 

1 discontinued his use. 

Zoning Administrator has not pleaded that he has 

The Zoning Administrator does not have 

the burden to show that Collier's use has not been 
I 

I· d 
II 

!I 
;i 

discontinued. Browning-Ferris 

Collier's 

makes it clear that such a j 
i 

·· burden rests on shoulders, not on the Zoninq 1 

· · Administrator. :· 
t ~ 

I 

H VIII. COLLIER HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THERE IS NO GENUINE 
DISPUTE AS TO MATERIAL FACTS. 

Complainant Gwinn has pointed out that this Court 

·' stated that there is a dispute as to a material fact regarding 

~: whether the issuance of the Non-RUP is void ab initio. 

Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration, p. 11. 
I' 

Collier's 

response to the Complainant's argument is rather curious as he 

·! maintains that the two parties • motions were "mutually 

exclusive." Defendant • s Response to Complainant • s Motion for 
II 
1· Reconsideration, I, p. s. Collier's definition of the term 

I 
'I I. 

"mutually exclusive" is that said motions are "restinq upon 

essentially the same facts and issues of law." Defendant's 

Response to Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration, p. s. If I 

' Collier's definition is taken as true, then he has essentially 

aqreed with the Complainant • s position on this point because 
j· ,. 

1.33 

I 

I 
I 

I 

i 
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the same "facts" cannot be in dispute for one party• s motion 

while at the same time not beinq "in dispute" for the other 

party's motion. In the eveu.t that Collier • s definition is 

simply inadvertent in its phraseoloqy, then it is clear that he 

is askinq this court to qrant him property riqhts even thouqh 

the very permit he is relyinq upon may be void ab initio. Any 

such rulinq by this Court would be incorrect, as a matter of 

I law, because a permit which is void ab initio does not, by 

i· definition, qrant any property riqhts to the permitteeo 

I' ,I CONCLUSION 
I 
· Based on the qrounds set forth previously, both orally 

j and in writing, and the grounds set forth above, Complainant 

r I Gwinn, by counsel, respectfully requests this Court to j 

H reconsider the rulinqs set forth in the letter opinion in this I 
i! I 
lj I 
1• case, to deny Collier's request for partial summary judgment, 1 
i1 1 l to qrant partial summary judgment in favor of the Complainant, 1 

I I 

I and to grant Complainant such other relief as may be deemed I 
I just and proper . ! 

II
, ·~~~ I JI'U.,.. w. GWINN I FAIRFAX 

COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

Byf.P~r---
counsel 

ii 
II 
:I 

II p 
•I ,, 
!i 
;j 
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Ill 
11 ROBERT LYNDON HOWELL 
! ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY 

i 
II 

By tJ tafrfc~aves 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Jan L. Brodie 
Assistant County Attorney 
4100 Chain Bridqe Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
(703) 246-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
,I I! I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the 
i! foreqoinq was sent via facsimile and mailed first-class, 
j; postaqe prepaid, this i&.ti day of January 1992, to Timothy B. 
1~ Hyland, Esquire, Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C., 9302 Lee :i Hiqhway, Suite 1100, Fairfax, Virqinia 22031, Counsel for 
. ; Respondent . 

I 

II 
I! 

~ ~ 

II 

I 

11 
pi 

,i 
j. 
i; 
I' .. 
:t 

j! 
'I 
!I 
I 
!. 

!l 
I' 

JT Patrick Taves 

JPT .1826 
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J. Patrick Taves, Esq. 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 
4100 Chain Bridge Road 
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Timothy B. Hyland, Esq. 
Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C. 
9302 Lee Highway, suite 1100 
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Ra: Gwinn v. Collier 
In Chancery Noo 120132 

Dear counsel: 

JAMES KEITH 
LEWIS D. MORASS 
BURCH MILLSAP 

BARNARD F. JENNtNOS 
LEWIS H. GRIFFITH 
RETIRED JUDGES 

This matter came before the court on Plaintiff's Motion to 
Reconsider the court's letter opinion of October 23, 1991. The 
motion is denied based on the reasons set forth below. 

The Plaintiff contends that the Court should reconsider its 
opinion based on the Plaintiff's contention that the Zoninq 
Administrator is not estopped from correcting its issuance of a 
non-residential use permit (Non-RUP) though it failed to app~al 
the issuance under § 15.1-496.1 of the Code of Virginia. as I 
amendedo 

. Th~ ~oning Administrator .. was _no~.=.~topped~,. f~9m_ c~_r~gtin.9 
1ts dec1s1on through the appea~ process ~-~e th~rty-day 
limitation period had run. However~_g:~roper ap~~l~s not 
bro~~~· Therefore, the 1981 decision to-i2~o~he non~ing 
uSirbecame final. In interpreting the statute in a way as to 
give effect to the intention of the legislature, no other reading 
than that the County was bound by the thirty day appeal period 
can be made. See Andrews v. Shepard, 201 Va. 412 (1959). The 
case relied on by Plaintiff, Segaloff v. City of Newport News, 
209 Va. 259 (1968) was decided before the passage of the 
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applicable statute. In addition, the cases relied on by 
P~~~~i!l_A.n~O.~Y.~~Ae issuance of building petm!ts, not a use 
permit as is at issue··-rn-eie present case. ·~> 

Plaintiff also argues that the Defendant appeared to argue 
that he had a vested interestjin the Non-RUP. See§ 15.1-492 of 
the Virginia Code. as amended. The Defendant did not quite make 
this argument. He merely argues that the use of the property as 
a pre-existing non-conforming use is a "thing certain and not 
subject to attack" because the decision was not appealed. Gwinn 
v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 621 (1988). Though, as Plaintiff 
correctly noted, that case involved the failure of a landowner to 
appeal a notice of a zoning violation, § 15.1-596.1 sets forth 
the same requirement of appeal for the County. 

The Plaintiff is not without a remedy if the Defendant is in 
violation of the terms of the permit. As stated in my previous 
letter, the Zoning Administrator does have the authority to 
conclude that the Respondent's use of the land violates the 
original grant of the Non-RUP. Va. Code §§ 15.1-492 and 15.1-
496.1. 

Plaintiff argues that the decision to allow the 
nonconforming use was not appealable by·the County in 1981 
because the relevant statute only allowed for appeal of decisions 
of the Zoning Administrator and the certificate was issued by a 
Zoning Inspector. A look at the certificate itself clearly shows 
that the certificate was granted by the Zoning Inspector as the 
agent of the Zoning Administrator as it bears the signature stamp 
of the Zoning Administrator and was merely created by the Zoning 
Inspector. Thus the version of the statute in effect at the time 
the 1981 permit was issued does apply. 

Issue was taken with the Co~rts reference to a decision of 
Judge Bach. Though the decision of Judge Bach in George Rucker 
Realty Corp. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Herndon, 
16 va. Cir. 191 {Fairfax Cir. 1989) is not controlling in this 
case, its logic is certainly persuasive. Even if the case had 
not been dismissed as moot on other grounds, Judge Bach's 
decision would not have been binding on this Court's decision but 
would have maintained its status as persuasive authority. 

The Plaintiff voiced concern that the Zoning Administrator's 
hands would be tied from correcting a mistake for the landowner. 
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Section 15.1-496.1 provides any one aggrieved by a decision 
concerning zoning with an avenue of appeal, including both the 
Zoning Administrator and landowners. Thus, though the Zoning 
Administrator may not be able to correct a mistake beyond the 
appeal date that is to the detriment of landowners, landowners 
cannot be heard to complain if they have slept on their riqhts 
and have not sought an appeal within the thirty days. Thouqh it 
is qenerous of the zoning Administrator to want to correct 
erroneous decisions beyond the appeal date, as with any other 
kind of statute of limitations, once the date for bringing an 
action has passed, wLthout a waiver by the non-moving party, the 
action does not survive. 

Plaintiff, through her own pleadings and exhibits has 
established that the nonconforming use has been continuous. 
Defendant raised the affirmative defense that the use has been 
continuous. Plaintiff requests that summary judgment not be 
granted in favor of the Defendant because she argues, assuming 
arguendo that the use was continuous and that the Zoning 
Administrator cannot challenge the Non-RUP, the Defendant should 
be limited to a nonconforming use of 120 square feet. This kind 
of relief was not requested in Plaintiff's Bill of Complaint and 
raises a different cause of action. 

Plaintiff argues that because the granting of the Non-RUP 
was erroneous, it is void ab initio. Whether or not the 1981 
Non-RUP was issued in error because the vehicle repair business 
was alleqedly never legally permitted on the property, a reading 
of § 18-114 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance in conjunction 
with § 15.1-496.1 results in the inevitable conclusion that the 
Board of Zoning Appeals had authority under the Fairfax ordinance 
to declare that the issuance of the permit was void ab initio if 
an appeal had been timely brouqht and if the permit was, in fact, 
erroneously granted. 

Plaintiff asserts that because the storaqe yard was 
allegedly not addressed by the parties in their motions that the 
court should reconsider its grant of Summary Judgment on this 
issue. However, Fairfax county Zoning Ordinance § 2-508 
(Plaintiff's Exhibit D) states that junk vehicles may be stored 
at vehicle major service establishments, provided that such 
storaqe is in accordance with applicable provisions of the 
ordinance for such uses. Thus Plaintiff's assertion creates a 
circular argument and goes back to the question of whether 
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Defendant has expanded his use beyond that which was granted in 
his permit, an issue not before this Court. 

Therefore, the Court affirms its letter opinion of October 
23, 1991. Please submit another draft Order reciting the court's 
decision of October 23, 1991 and its denial of the motion to 
reconsider. ;s;:;urs, 

Richard J. J~o 
RJJfsb 
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V I R G I N I A 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

J.ANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, 

Complainant, 

v. 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

COMES NOW the Complainant, Jane W. Gwinn, Fairfax 

County Zoning Administrator, by counsel, and moves this Court 

to reconsider the ruling set forth in its October 1991 and May 

1992 letter opinions based on the grounds set forth in the 

Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed h·erewith. 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

By~. fk.:L T; -
Counsel 

ROBERT LYNDON HOWELL 
ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By~ (~chaves =-
Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Virginia State Bar * 18610 
Jan L. Brodie 
Assistant County Attorney 
Virginia State Bar I 26799 
12000 Government Center Parkway 
Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virqinia 22035-0064 
(703) 324-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 
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CERTIFICA~E OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of thr 
foregoing was mailed Jfirst-class, postage prepaid, this :-J 
day of July 1992, to Timothy B. Hyland, Esquire, Odin, Feldman 
& Pittleman, P.C., 9302 Lee Highway, Suite 1100, Fairfax, 
Virginia 22031, Counsel for Respondent. 

JPT.1956 
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V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX CO~ 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, 

Complainant, 

v. IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

ORVILLE N. COLLIER, 

Respondent. 

COMPLAINANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

COMES NOW the Complainant, Jane w. Gwinn, Fairfax 

County Zoninq Administrator, by counsel, and submits this 

memorandum of points and authorities in support of her Motion 

for Reconsideration. 

INTRODUCTION 

On October 23, 1991, this Court issued a letter 

opin~on which granted the motion for summary judgment filed by 

the Respondent, Orville N. Collier (hereinafter "Collier .. ). On 

December 6, 1991, the Complainant, Jane w. Gwinn, Fairfax 

County Zoninq Administrator, filed a motion which asked the 

Court to reconsider the decision set forth in the October 23, 

1991, letter opinion. 

opinion dated May 18, 

This Court issued a second letter 

1·99·2, which denied the Complainant • s .. • .. 
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motion. This memorandum will refer to this Court's letter 

opinions as "the October 1991 letter" and "the May 1992 

letter,.. respectively. The instant motion is being brought in 

light of a recent decision issued by the Supreme Court of 

Virginia which contradicts the rulings of this Court. 

On April 17, 1992, the Supreme Court of Virginia 

issued a decision in Dick Kelly Enter-crises, Virginia 

Partnership, *11 v. City of Norfolk, Kelly, 8 VLR 2706 

(April 17, 1992} (referred to hereinafter as "Kelly"), which is 

pertinent to the issues raised in the case at bar. Kelly 

involved a situation where, as here, the landowner failed to 

appeal a decision of the zoning administrator regarding the 

subject property to the board of zoning appeals. In Kelly the 

circuit court granted summary judgment to the City of Norfolk 

because the landowner failed to appeal the zoning 

administrator Is decision to the board of zoning appeals. The 

Supreme Court specifically affir~ed this ruling on appeal. 

In the case at bar this Court has denied the zoning 

administrator Is motion for summary judgment even though 

Collier, the landowner, failed to appeal the zoning 

administrator's decision in 1983 to revoke the 1981 

Non-Residential Use Permit to the board of zoning appeals 

(hereinafter ·"BZA") I In addition, this Court has ignored the 

fact that ·Collier failed to appeal any of the four notices of 

violations issued to him from 1985 to 1989 I In Kelly, the 

Supreme Court of Virginia summarily rejected the landowner • s 

attempt to raise equitable defenses which were based on, inter 

143 



- 3 -

alia, the landowner•s allegation that .. the City revised its 

interpretation of the applicable regulations . . . . .. Kelly, 8 

VLR at 2714, 2716. In the case at bar this Court has summarily 

adopted the same type of equitable argument which was rejected 

in Kelly. Simply stated, this Court•s decisions in the case at 

bar stand for the proposition that the Zoning Administrator has 

no authority to take any action which is contrary to the 1981 

Non-RUP. Without using the word "estoppel .. , this Court is 

saying that Complainant Gwinn· s predecessor was estopped from 

revoking the 1981 Non-RUP as he did in 1983. If, on the other 

hand, Complainant Gwinn • s predecessor was not estopped from 

taking action after the thirty-day appeal period ha~ expired, 

then he still had the authority in 1983 to revoke the 1981 

Non-RUP. 

The decisions of this Court in favor of Collier cannot 

be reconciled with the Kelly decision. It is assumed that this 

Court was not aware of the Kelly decision as there is no 

reference to Kelly in the May 1992 letter. Based on the Kelly 

decision, Complainant Gwinn respectfully requests that this 

Cour:t retract the decisions set forth in the October 1991 and 

·May · 1992 letters, and grant partial summary judgment in her 

favor on the issue of the use of the subject property as a 

vehicle major service establishment in violation of Fairfax 

County Zoning Ordinance§ 2-302(5). 

Complainant Gwinn 

previously posited before 

preserves all of the arguments 

this Court, both orally and in 

writing, with regard to the motions for summary judgment filed 
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in this case. Accordingly, the fact that all of those 

arguments are not restated herein should not be taken to mean 

that the C~mplainant waives any of those previous arguments. 

I. THIS COURT • S RULING THAT THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS 
ESTOPPED FROM CORRECTING AN ERRONEOUS DECISION IS 
CONTRADICTED BY THE SUPREME COURT•s RULIN~ IN KELLY. 

This Court stated in the May 1992 letter that .. [t]he 

Zoning Administrator was not estopped from correcting its 

decision through the appeal process before the thirty-day 

limitation period had run ... This Court went on, however, to 

state that "the 1981 decision to allow the nonconforming use 

became final.. because .. a proper appeal was not brought." The 

implication is that, indeed, the Zoning Administrator is 

estopped from correcting the 1981 decision because no appeal 

was taken within the thirty-day period set forth in 

Va. Code § 15.1-496.1. 

This Court has ruled, for all intents and purposes, 

that the zoning administrator ~s estopped from correcting an 

incorrect decision if no appeal has been taken to the board of 

zoning appeals. In Kelly, the Supreme Court of Virginia 

restated that, under Virginia law, equitable defenses such as 

est-oppel do not apply to the state or local governments when 

acting, as here, in a governmental capacity. Kelly, 8 VLR at 

2716. Kelly clearly reaffirms the principle that estoppel and 

other equitable _defenses are inapplicable to the zoning 

administrator•s enforcement of the ordinance. 
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II. THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR NEVER MOUNTED A JUDICIAL 
ATTACK AGAINST THE 1981 NON-RUP ''DECISION". 

Kelly is also instructive because it explo~es the 

_rationale behind the principle espoused in Gwinn v. Alward, 235 

Va. 616, 369 S.E.2d 410 (1988), that to a landowner, an 

unappealed decision was "a thinq decided and was not subject to 

attack." The Supreme court clearly states in Kelly that its 

conclusion "stems from the settled rule that exhaustion of 

administrative remedies where zoning ordinances are involved is 

essenti_a.l before a judicial attack may be mounted against the 

interpretation of such ordinances." Kelly, 8 VLR at 2711-12 

(emphasis added). 

Significantly this underlying doctrine does not apply 

to Complainant Gwinn in the case at bar. Here, Complainant 

Gwinn is not and has never attempted to ·mount any judicial 

attack on any prior interpretation. The reason, of course, is 

that in 1983, eight years before the instant suit was filed, 

Gwinn's predecessor revoked the very permit belatedly relied 

upon by Collier. This particular portion of the Kelly decision 

is instructive because it vitiates the very theory relied upon 

by Collier in the case at bar. 

III. SEGALOFF AND ITS PROGENY CONTINUE TO BE RECOGNIZED AS 
THE LAW OF VIRGINIA AFTER THE ENACTMENT OF VA. 
CODE§ 15.1-496.1 

In the May 1992 letter opinion this Court dismissed 

the seminal precedent of Seqaloff v. City of Newport News, 209 

Va. 259, 163 S .E. 2d 135 ( 1968), by saying that it "was decided 
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before the passage of the applicable statute." The applicable 

statute, Va. Code § 15.1-496.1, was originally adopted in 1975; 

Segaloff was decided in 1968. The error in this reasoning 

becomes obvious when it is realized that numerous cases have 

cited and relied upon Seqaloff after the inception of Va. Code 

§ 15.1-496.1. See, ~, Crestar Bank v. Martin, 238 Va. 232, 

383 S.E.2d 714 (1989); Taylor v. Shaw & Cannon Co., 236 Va. 15, 

372 S.E.2d 128 (1988); Board of Supervisors v. Booher, 232 Va. 

478, 352 S.E.2d 319 (1987); Hurt v. Caldwell, 222 Va. 91, 279 

.s.E.24. .. 138 (1981); Town of Blacksburg v. Price, 221 Va. 168, 

266 S.E.2d 899 (1980); and WANV, Inc. v. Houff, 219 Va. 57, 244 

S.E.2d 760 (1978). In addition, the recent Kelly case cites 

Seqaloff and other cases decided after 1975, including Booher 

and Gwinn v. Alward for the proposition relied upon here by 

Complainant Gwinn: that estoppel does not apply to the exercise 

of governmental functions. Kelly, 8 VLR at 2716. In fact, in 

Gwinn, the principal case relied upon by this Court, the 

Supreme Court cited and relied upon Segaloff. Gwinn v. Alward, 

369 S.E.2d at 413. There should be no doubt after Kelly that, 

contrary to this Court's letter opinion, Segaloff is alive and 

well. 

IV. SEGALOFF AND ITS PROGENY APPLY TO ALL ZONING DECISIONS 
BY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIALS, NOT JUST THOSE WHICH 
INVOLVE THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS. 

This Court has also attempted to distinguish Segaloff 

and its progeny by stating that they .. involve the issuance of 

building permits, not a use permit as is at issue in the 

present case." This reasoning is erroneous because it implies 
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that a decision to issue a building permit is not appealable .to 

the BZA under Va. Code S 15.1-496.1. There is simply no 

rational basis for drawing such a distinction. 

Furthermore, the issuance of a building permit is a 

decision which involves more change, by allowing new 

construction, as opposed to the 1981 Collier "decision" which 

purported to allow a use in an existinq structure. It would 

make no sense to require appeals to the BZA by the zoning 

administrator when nothing new is built, but to not require 

such an appeal for monumental changes which could be 

constructed under a building permit. 

Gwinn, the very case relied upon by this Court, did 

not involve the issuance of a building permit and, as noted 

previously, cites and relies upon Seqaloff. In addition, Kelly 

dealt with the interpretation of a certificate of occupancy and 

the regulations applicable thereto. 

V. THERE IS NO EXCEPTION UNDER VIRGINIA LAW FROM SEGALOFF 
AND ITS PROGENY FOR THOSE WHO CLAIM TO HAVE 
DETRIMENTALLY RELIED UPON AN INCORRECT ZONING DECISION 
OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL. 

Collier's arguments before this Court have been based, 

in part, on the theory that the results would be "catastrophic .. 

for "landowners, investors and lenders" if the Zoning 

Administrator were to be allowed to correct erroneous 

decisions. See Defendant's Memorandum in Support of 

Cross-Motion for· Sununary Judgment, at 9. The Kelly decision 

rejected what could . be called Collier· s request for a 

"detrimental reliance" exception by refusing to carve out an 
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exception where lenders and tenants have suffered harm from 

alleged governmental delay or error in enforcement. Kelly, 8 

VLR at 2716. 

VI. THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CANNOT AMEND THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE. 

One of the arguments Complainant Gwinn has presented 

to this Court on the issue at hand is that this Court's ruling 

has the effect of allowing amendments to a zoning ordinance 

without compliance with any of the mandatory requirements 

relating to notice, advertisement and public hearings. See 

Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration, at 6-7. This Court's 

decision never really addresses this particular consideration. 

However, Kelly states very clearly that .. (n]o subordinate 

municipal official can bind the municipality to an incorrect or 

dishonest interpretation of the ordinance · . II Kelly, a 

VLR at 2717. This principle is in concert with the allied 

theory that the actions of administrative officials which are 

not authorized by the zoning ordinance are null and void. 

Krisnathevin v. Board of Zoning Appeals for Fairfax County, __ _ 

Va. , 414 S .E. 2d 595 ( 1992). It is respectfully submitted 

that this Court's letter opinions in the case at bar rule the 

opposite; that a subordinate governmental official can and 

does, in fact, bind the government if they fail to appeal their 

own decision to the BZA. 
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CONCLUSION 

Based on the grounds set forth previously, both orally 

and in writing, and the grounds set forth above, Complainant 

Gwinn, by counsel, respectfully requests this Court to 

reconsider and retract the rulings set forth in the October 

1991 and May 1992 letters, to deny Collier's request for 

summary judgment, to grant partial summary judgment in favor of 

the Complainant, and to grant the Complainant such other relief 

as may be deemed just and proper. 

ROBERT LYNDON HOWELL 
ACTING COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By -1: PJ;r;..U r;....,... 
: Patrick Taves 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX 
COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

Senior Assistant County Attorney 
Virginia State Bar I 18610 
Jan L. Brodie 
Assistant County Attorney 
Virginia State Bar I 26799 
12000 Government Center Parkway 
Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064 
(703) 324-2421 
Counsel for Complainant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the 
foregoing was mailed first-class, postage prepaid, this ~;.J. 
day of July 1992, to Timothy B. Hyland, Esquire, Odin, Feldman 
& Pittleman, P.C., 9302 Lee Highway, Suite 1100, Fairfax, 
Virginia 22031, Counsel for Respondent. 

J ~/Patrick Taves 

JPT .1826 
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J. Patrick Taves, Esq. 
Office of the County Attorney 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virqinia 22035-0064 

Timothy B. Hyland, Esq. 
Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C. 
9302 Lee Hiqhway, Suite 1100 
Fairfax, Virqinia 22031 

Re: Gwinn y. Collier 
In Chancery Noo 120132 

Dear Counsel: 

JAMES Kant 
LEWIS D. UORII8 
BURCH M!USAP 

BARNARD F. JENNINGS 
LE:WIS H. GRIFFITH 
RE11AED JUDGES 

This matter came before the Court.on complainants• second 
motion for reconsideration. The second motion for 
reconsideration is based on the case of Dick Kelly Enterprises v. 
Norfolk, 8 VLR 2706 (1992). That case is distinguishable from 
the case before this court for several reasons, one of which is 
that the appellants in K&lly never obtained any Non ROP to permit 
them to use their property in a way other than described. in the 
ordinance and there was no material issue in dispute as to the 
fact that the appellants did not meet the standard for a valid 
nonconforminq use on the effective date of the ordinance. 
Therefore, the motion to reconsider is denied. 

Very truly yours, 

~~t' c) (/te--4---, 
Richard J. Ja~rs~ / 

RJJ/Wf 
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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

JANE W. GWINN, FAIRFAX COUNTY * ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, * 
* Complainant, * 
* v. * IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 
* ORVILLE N. COLLIER, * 
* Respondent. * 

FINAL DECREE 

THIS MATTER CAME on to be heard upon Complainant's Motion for 

Summary Judgment and Respondent's cross Motion for Summary Judgment, 

the Memoranda submitted by counsel therein and argument upon such 

motions held on September 13, 1991; the Court issued a letter ruling on 

October 23, 1991, in which it was held that Complainant's Motion for 

Summary Judgment was denied, and Respondent's Cross Motion for Summary 

Judgment was granted; thereupon Complainant filed a Motion for 

Reconsideration, counsel submitted Memoranda thereon and argued said 

Motion for Reconsideration on December 13, 1991; the Court issued a 

letter ruling in the case dated May 18, 1992, in which Complainant's 

Motion for Reconsideration was denied; thereupon Complainant filed a 

second Motion for Reconsideration; the Court rendered a written letter 

ruling on July 15, 1992, in which Complainant's second Motion for 

Reconsideration was denied; and 

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that it should enter judgment in the 

case in accordance with the written letter rulings dated October 23, 

1991, May 18, 1992, and July 15, 1992, it is therefore 
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ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Complainant's Motion for 

SUmmary Judqment is denied; Respondent's cross Motion for Summary 

Judgment is granted; Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration is 

1 denied;_ and Respondent's Second Motion for Reconsideration· is denied, 

and Judqment is hereby entered for the Respondent, with costs, for the 

reasons set forth in the Court's letter rulinqs dated October 23, 1991, 

May 18, 1992, and July 15, 1992, which are incorporated herein; and it 

is 

FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the use of the 

property as a major vehicle service establishment is not a violation of 

I the Fairfax County Zoning ordinance; and it is 

FURTHER, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that use of the 

property for storaqe purposes is not a violation of Section 10-102(24) 

of the Fairfax County Zoninq Ordinance; and it is 

FURTHER, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Complainant is 

not entitled to a prohibitory injunction·enjoininq Respondent, his 

agents and employees from usinq the property for storaqe; and it is 

FURTHER, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Complainant is 

· i not entitled to a mandatory injunction requirinq the Respondent to 
' 

cease operation of a major vehicle service establishment and to remove 

a11 vehicles and items associated therewith from the property. 

AND THIS CAUSE IS FINAL. 
{ .. 

ENTERED this ld day of February, 1993. 
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WE ASK FOR THIS: 

ODIN, FELDMAN & PITTLEMAN, P.C. 
9302 Lee Highway 
Suite 1100 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031 
(703) 21~-':'~~0_9 

-3-

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

1. The Zoning Administrator is not estopped from correcting 
the erroneous issuance of a Non-Residential Use Permit by failing to 
appeal under Va. Code § 15.1-496.1. 

2. The Court erroneously relies upon the case of Gwinn v. 
Alward, 235 Va. 616, 369 S.E.2d 410 (1988), for the proposition that if 
the zoning administrator fails to appeal his/her own decision to the 
board of zoninq appeals within 30 days, even if the zoning 
administrator later concludes that the original decision was erroneous, 
then the original erroneous decision is "a thing certain and not 
subject to attack." The Court's decision erroneously fails to 
recognize that the case of Gwinn v. Alward applied to the failure of a 
property owner, not the zoning administrator, to appeal a zoning 
decision, and continued to recognize the principle of law that estoppel 
does not apply to the government in the discharge of its governmental 
functions, 235 va. at 621, 369 S.E.2d at 412. 

3. The Court's ruling erroneously disregards the fact that 
the permit issued to the Respondent for the subject property on April 
30, 1981, was declared by the zoning administrator to be issued in 
error and to be null and void on March 2, 1983, that the Respondent 
failed to appeal said decision of March 2, 1983, to the board of zoning 
appeals, and that the Respondent was barred from challenging said 
decision of March 2, 1983, based on Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 626, 369 
S.E.2d 410 (1988). 

4. The Court's ruling erroneously disregards the fact that 
the Respondent was issued separate notices of violations on October 29, 
1985, March 13, 1986, September 15, 1986, and August 14, 1989, which 
informed him that his use of the subject property for a major vehicle 
service establishment violated the provisions of the Fairfax county 
Zoning Ordinance, that the Respondent failed to appeal any of said 
decisions to the board of zoning appeals, and that the Respondent was 
barred from challenging said decisions based on Gwinn v. Alward, 235 
va. 616, 369 s.E.2d 410 (1988). 
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s. The court's ruling has the effect of granting to a zoning 
administrator and other non-elected officials the power and authority 
to amend the Zoning Ordinance without any notice, advertising or public 
hearing as required by the Virginia statutes. 

6o The court's ruling requires the Zoning Administrator to 
appeal hisjher.own erroneous decisions to the board of zoning appeals. 
rather than simply retracting such decisions, even if the corrected 
decision is favorable to the property owner. 

1. The Court's ruling necessarily concludes, contrary to the 
well established law of Virginia, that estoppel applies to a government 
official in the exercise of governmental functions. 

So The Court's ruling has the effect of granting vested 
rights to the property owner even though the property owner has failed 
to present sufficient evidence to establish vested rights. 

9. The Court's ruling is internally inconsistent since it 
states that summary judgment is inappropriate for the Complainant 
because there is a genuine dispute as to a material fact, but then 
concludes that summary judgment in favor of the Respondent is 
appropriate. 

10. The Court's ruling concludes that the Respondent's use of 
the subject property is a pre-existing, lawful, nonconforming use even 
though the Respondent failed to present any evidence to show when the 
use was started, that said use was lawful under the Fairfax County 
Zoning Ordinance when started, that such use was not discontinued for 
any period of two years from its inception, and that the character of 
the use has not changed from its inception. The burden is on the 
Respondent to establish the existence of a lawful nonconforming use. 
Knowlton v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Virginia, Inc., 220 Va. 571, 
260 s.E.2d 232 (1979). Respondent has not satisfied his burden in the 
instant suit. 

11. The Court concludes that the case of Seqaloff v. City of 
Newport News, 209 Va. 259, 163 S.E.2d 135 (1968), is inapplicable to 
the instant situation because it was decided before the passage of Vao 
Code § 15.1-496.1, but ignores the fact that the principles enunciated 
by the Supreme Court in the Segaloff decision have been cited and 
repeated in numerous cases since the adoption of Va. Code 
§ 15.1-496.1. See, ~, Dick Kelly Enterprises, Virginia Partnership. 
Ill v. City of Norfolk, ____ Va. ____ , 416 S.Eo2d 680 (1992); Crestar 
Bank v. Martin, 238 Va. 232, 383 S.E.2d 714 (1989); Taylor v. Shaw & 
Cannon. Co., 236 Va. 15, 372 SoE.2d 128 (1988); Board of Supervisors v. 
Booher, 232 Va. 478, 352 S.E.2d 319 (1987); Hurt v. Caldwell, 222 Va. 
91, 279 S.E.2d 138 (1981); Town of Blacksburg v. Price, 221 Va. 168, 
266 S.E.2d 899 (1980); and WANV, Inc. v. Houff, 219 Va. 57, 244 S.E.2d 
760 (1978). 

12. The court incorrectly rejects the applicability of the 
cases cited by the Complainant on the ground that those cases "involve 
the issuance of building permits, not a use permit as is at issue in 
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the present case." There is no discernible difference between the law 
applicable to issuance of building permits as opposed to the law which 
should be applicable to the instant situation. Assuming, arguendo, 
that there is any such discernible difference, the rights which should 
be accorded to a party securing the issuance of a building permit 
arguably should be greater that the rights which should be accorded to 
a person, such_ as the Respondent, who is merely advised that he may. 
occupy an existing structure. 

13. Assuming, arguendo, that the Respondent has the right to 
maintain a lawful nonconforminq use, the Court incorrectly fails to 
conclude that such nonconforming use rights should be limited to 120 
square feet, the area listed on the permit cited by the Respondent and 
the Court as the sole basis for the lawful nonconforming use. 
Furthermore, the Court has incorrectly concluded that the Complainant 
was required to raise a separate cause of action as to the limitation 
of the Respondent's use to 120 square feet, even though it is the same 
use (Vehicle Major Service Establishment) that Respondent's cause of 

· action sought to enjoin in its entirety. The court's ruling also 
incorrectly disregards the fact that Collier has admitted that the 
magnitude of his current use far e~ceeds the 120 square feet listed on 
the permit relied upon by the court. 

14. The court's ruling seeks to grant affirmative relief to 
the Respondent in the form of declaratory judqments, even though the 
Respondent never filed a cross-bill. Accordingly, even if it is 
assumed that the Court has correctly granted summary judgment in favor 
of the Respondent, the Respondent is not entitled to any relief which 
exceeds the simple dismissal of the Complainant's suit. 

15. The Court has granted summary judgment to the Respondent 
regarding his use of the subject property for outside storage in excess 
of§ 10-102(24) (or its predecessor, § 10-102(23)) of the Zoning 
Ordinance even though summary judgment was never requested by the 
Respondent regarding this separate violation. In addition, the court 
has, in effect, precluded the Complainant from presentinq any evidence 
on the storage issue. 

16. The court's ruling erroneously disregards the fact that 
the Respondent was issued a notice of violation on October 29, 1985, 
which informed him that his use of the subject property for outside 
storage violated the provisions of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance 
§ 10-102(24) (or its predecessor, § 10-102(23)), that the Respondent 
failed to appeal said decision to the board of zoning appeals, and that 
the Respondent was barred from challenging said decision based on Gwinn 
v. Alward, 235 va. 616, 369 S.E.2d 410 (1988). 

17. The Court's ruling erroneously relies upon other circuit 
court decisions, one of which was dismissed on other grounds, even 
though such decisions are in conflict with decisions of the supreme 
Court of Virginia. 

18. The ruling of the Supreme Court of Virginia in the case 
of Dick Kelly Enterprises, Virginia Partnership. #11 v. City of 
Norfolk, va. ____ , 416 S.E.2d 680 (1992), supports the positions 
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taken by the Complainant in this case and should have been relied upon 
by the Court to deny the Respondent's request for summary judgment and 
to grant the complainant's.request for summary judqment. There is no 
proper ba·sis upon which the Kelly decision can· be distinguished from 
the case at bar. 

19. The Complainant further notes and preserves all of th& 
additional arguments it has made to the court, both orally and in 
writing, relative to the issues decided in this Final Decree. 

jf5€e ltPPt'7lJ.AI/f( oPeC77d#'5 tJ.AI rrle 1!-TmCI-/e-t£> 
{JIIBe 7, 

DAVID P. BOBZIEN 
COUNTY A'rl'ORNEY 

By: f• p~ -r;_..... -
JPatrick Taves 
senior Assistant county Attorney 
Virginia state Bar No. 18610 
Jan L. Brodie 
Assistant County Attorney 
Virginia State Bar No. 26799 
12000 Government Center Parkway 
Suite 549 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064 
(703) 324-2421 
counsel for Complainant 
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I 20. The Final Decree erroneously identifies 
1 Complainant Is "Motion for Summary Judgment" instead of 
j · Complainant Is "Motion for Partial Summary Judgment." 
i! 21. The Court • s ruling taxes costs against the il Complainant even though the Respondent Is Motion for Summary 
; 1 Judgment never requested costs and no other motion was filed to 
II request costs against the Complainant. 
ij 22. The Court • s ruling erroneously grants declaratory · 

!I ~*:!t!~ ;~;h Rr~\Pi~~det~~o~~1a~~~ ~tii:;sJ'~n:e~:os~:~~~l:'roperly 
:! 23. Assuming, arguendo, that declaratory relief can 
:· be requested and granted without the filing of a cross-bill, 
! then the Court Is ruling erroneously grants declaratory relief 
I to the Respondent even though the Respondent's Motion for 

Summary Judgment did not request any such relief. 
I· il 24. Assuming, arguendo, that declaratory relief can 
;i be granted based on a request made in a memorandum supporting a ;! summary judgment motion, the declaratory relief granted by the 
.: Court exceeds and is inconsistent with the request made by the 

Respondent, and is in conflict with the letter opinions issued 
i: by the Court in this case. 
:; 25. The Final Decree erroneously grants relief with 
~~ regard to § 10-102(24) even though such relief was never 
i! properly requested by the Respondent and the record fails to 
11 establish any basis for making such a ruling. 
l\ 26. The Final Decree erroneously grants relief with 
.. regard to use of the subject property for storage because it is 

overbroad in that the language used could apply to any type of 
storage. r1 

;! J7. lk ~p,~ ~~ "r7r §.:Z--:5!>:? -~~ 
1i r;,._·J....,, ~ z ' tJ-~ ~~ ,.:._£ ,~---

;;:;;i ,_:. ;98'S:~ . 

~.P.r. 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

1. The lower court erred in granting Collier summary 

judgment because it erroneously ruled that, because the Zoning 

Administrator had not appealed to the BZA the erroneous 

issuance of a Non-RUP to Collier, the decision to issue the 

Non-RUP was final and the Zoning Administrator was precluded 

from correcting that error by declaring the Non-RUP null and 

void. 

2. The lower court erred in granting Collier summary 

judgment because it erroneously ruled, in effect, that zoning 

administrators and other non-elected officials have the 

authority to administratively amend a zoning ordinance without 

referral to the planning commission, or notice and advertising 

for a public hearing before the legislative body, the board of 

supervisors, as required by Virginia statutes. 

3. The lower court erred in granting Collier summary 

judgment because the court erroneously concluded, in effect, 

that Collier had a vested right in a Non-RUP issued in 

contravention of the Zoning Ordinance even though Collier 

failed to present sufficient evidence to establish that his use 

was entitled to such status. 

4. The lower court erred in granting Collier summary 

judgment because the court erroneously concluded that Collier•s 

use of the property was a preexisting, lawful, nonconforming 
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use even though Collier failed to meet his burden to present 

sufficient evidence to establish that his use was entitled to 

such status. 

5. Assuming, arguendo, that the lower court was 

correct in concluding that Collier has a right to maintain a 

preexisting, lawful, nonconforming use, the court erred in 

failing to conclude that such nonconforming use rights were 

limited to 120 square feet. 

6. The lower court erred in denying the Zoning 

Administrator•s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as the 

court erroneously concluded that facts were in dispute and 

disregarded the fact that Collier had failed to appeal five 

zoning decisions relating to his use to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, which made those decisions .. thing[s] decided and ... 

not subject to attack .. under Gwinn v. Alward, 235 Va. 616, 621, 

369 S.E.2d 410, 412. 

7. The lower court erred in granting affirmative 

relief to Collier in the form of declaratory judgments because 

Collier never filed a cross-bill or any other pleading 

requesting such relief. 
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PARTl 

10.101 

10.102 

ARTICLE 10 

ACCESSORY USES, ACCESSORY SERVICE USES AND HOME 
OCCUPATIONS 

10.100 ACCESSORY USES AND STRUCTURES 

Authorization 

Accessoey uses and structures are permitted in any zoning district!' unless quali .. 
fied below, but only in connection with, incidental to, and on the same lot with a 
principal use or structure which is permitted within such district. 

Permitted Accessory Uses 

Accessory uses and structures shall include, but are not limited to, the following 
uses and structures; provided that such use or structure shall be in accordance 
with the definition of Accessory Use contained in Article 20. 

1. 

2. 
. 3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Amusement machines, but only accessoey to eating establishments, motels. 
hotels, bowJinB alleys, skating facilities, and establishments for billiards, 
ping ~. indoor archery, and other indoor games of skilL and retail sales 
establishments with greater than 5000 square feet of floor area open to the 
general public. 

Antenna structures. 

Barns and any other structures that are customarily incidental to an agri­
cultural use, but only in the R-A through R-1 Districts on a tract of land not 
less than five (5) acres; provided, however, a stable or other structure for 
livestock or domestic fowl may be permitted on a lot ofless than five (5) acres 
where such livestock or domestic fowl are kept in accordance with the 
provisions of Sect. 2-512 or Sect. 8-917. In no instance shall such structures 
be used for retail sales except as may be permitted for a plant nursery by the 
provisions of Part 5 of Article 9. 

Carports. 

Child's playhouse, not tA> exceed 100 square feet in gross floor area, and child's 
play equipment. 

Do~ouses, nms, pens, rabbit hutches1 cages, and other similar stntctures 
for the ho~ of commonly accepteu pets, but not including kennels as 
defined in ArtiCle 20. 

Fallout shelters. 

Garages, private. 

Garage and yard sales, in R districts, shall be pennitted not more than twice 
in any one calendar year and shall be limited to items not specifically 
purchased for resale. 

Gardening. 

Guest house or rooms for guests in an accessory structure, but only in the 
R-A tbro~ R-E Districts, and provided such house is without ldtchen 
facilities and is used for the occasional housing of guests of the occupants of 
the principal structure, and not as rental units or for permanent occupancy 
as hOusekeeping units. 

Home child care facilities. 

Supp. No. 29, 11·18-91 
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13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

Supp. No. 29, 11·18-91 

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

Inoperative motor vehicles, as defined in Chapter 110 of The Code. provided 
such vehicles are kept within a fully enclosed building or structure or are 
kept completely screened or shielded from public view in accordance with 
Cliapter 110 of The Code. 

Motnr vehicle fuel storage tanks in the C and I districts and in R districts 
when accessory to a use other than a dwelling. 

Parking and loading spaces, ofF-street, as regulated by Article 11. 

Park:i.u«ofone (1) commercial vehicle perdwellingunitin anR district subject 
to the fOllowing limitations: 

A. No garbage truck, tractor and/or trailer of a tractor-trailer truck, 
dump truCk, construction equipment, cement-mixer ~ck, wrecker 
with a gross weight of 12,000 P?unds or more, or similar such 
vehicles or equipment shall be parked in any R district. 

B. Any commercial vehicle parked in an R district shall be owned 
and/or o_perated ouly by tlie occupant of the dwelling unit at which 
it is parked. 

Porches, gazebos, belvederes and similar structures. 

Quarters of a caretaker, watchman or tenant farmer. and his family, but only 
in the R-A through R-E Districts on a parcel of twenty (20) acres or more. 

Recreation, storage and service structures in a mobile home park. 

Residence for a ~prietor or storekee~ and his/her family located in the 
same building as hiS/her place of occupation. In addition, a residence for an 
employee and his/her CariWy may be located within the same building as a 
fmieral home or chapel, or in conjunction with the ap~val of a special 
exce~tion or special pel'Dlit for a funeral chapel or funeiil home, the Board 
or BZA may approve such residence in a separate detached structure. 

Servants quarters, but only in the R-A through R-4 Districts on a lot of two 
(2) acres or more. Servants~ located in a structure detached from the 
principal dwelling shall com_ply with the applicable zoning district bulk 
regulations for sirigle family dwellings. 

SigDa, as permitted by Article 12. 

Statues, arbors, trellises, clotheslines, b~e stoves, flagpoles, fences, 
walls and hed~, gates and gateposts, and baSketball standards to include 
rim, net and backbOard. 

Storage, outside, in R districts, to include a compost pile, provided such 
~ is located on the rear half of the lot, is screened from the view from 
the mat story window of any neighboring dwelling, and the tntal area for such 
outside storage does not occu_pymore· th8n 100 s~ feet. InC or I districts, 
where permitted by zoning district regulations, outdoor storage, junk, scrap 
and refuse piles shall be limited to that area designated on an approved site 
plan. 

Storage structure, incidental tn a permitted use, provided no such structure 
that is accessory to a single family detached or attached dwe!J.ing in the R-2 
through R-20 Districts sJiall exceed 200 square feet in gross floor area. 

Swimming pool and bathhouse, private. 

Tennis, basketball or volleyball court, and other similar private outdoor 
recreation uses. 



10.103 

ACCESSORY USES, ETC., HOME OCCUPATIONS 10-103 

28. Wayside stands, but subject to the following limitations: 

A. Shall be permitted only in the R-A through R-4 Districts, on a lot 
containing at least two (2) acres. 

B. Structures shall not exceed 400 square feet in gross floor area. 
C. Shall be ~tted only during crop-growing season, and such 

structures shall be removed except during such season. 
D. Shall be for the expressed purpose or sale of agricultural products 

grown on the same property, or the sale of products of approved home 
occupations conduc.:tecf on the same prop_erty. For the p~ose of this 
Ordiluw.ce, plants which are balled, burlapped and bedded shall not 
be considered as growing on the same property. 

E. Shall not be subject to the location requirements set forth in Sect. 
104 below, but shall be located a minimum distance of twenty-five 
(25) feet from any lot line. 

F. Shall be located so as to provide for ad~ate ofF-street parking 
spaces and safe ingress and egress to the a(ijacent street. 

G. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 12, a wayside stand may 
have one (1) bUilding-mounted sign, mounted flush against the 
stand, which does not exceed ten (10) square feet in area. 

29. The keeping of animals in accordance with the provisions of Sect. 2-512. 

Use Limitatious 

1. No accessory structure shall be occupied or utilized unless the principal 
structure to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

All accessory uses and structures shall comply with the use limitations 
applicable in the zoning district in which located. 

All uses and structures accessory to single family detached dwellin~~ to 
include those extensions permitted by Sect. 2-412, shall cover no more than 
thirty (30) percent or the area ~the minimum required rear yard. 

All accessory uses and structures shall comply with the maximum height 
regulations a~Ji~cable in the zoning district in which they are located, except 
as may be qu · ed by Sect. 2-506. 

The following use limitatious shall apply w fences: 

A. Barbed wire fences are prohibited in all zoning districts e~c:;Et on 
lots exceeding two (2) acres or more in size in the R-A thro R-1 
Districts. Barbed wire strands may be used w enclose storage areas, 
other similar industrial or commercial uses or ~ ~ools 
where the strands are restricted to the uppermost portion of the 
fence and do not extend lower than a heiglit of six (6) feet from the 
nearest~dleveL 

B. It shall be unlawful for any person to construct, install, maintain, 
or allow or cause to be constructed, installed or maintained, an 
electric fence upon any lot of two (2) acres or Iess in area, located 
within a subdivision as defined in Chapter 101 of The Code, The 
Subdivision Ordinance. 

The following use limitations shall apply w home child care facilities: 

A. Subject to the provisions of Section 30-3-3 of The Code, the maxi­
mum number of children permitted at any one time shall be as 
folloW&: 

Supp. No. 29, 11·18-91 
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PART 7 

18·701 

18-706 

Reprint 12/90 

ADMINISTRATION, AMENDMENTS, VIOLATIONS, ETC. 18-703 

18-700 RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL USE PERMITS 

Permit Required for Occupancy or Use 

No occupancy or use shall be made of any structure hereinafter erected or of any 
premises hereinafter improved, and no change in use shall be permitted, unless and 
until a Residential or Non·Residential Use Permit has been approved in accordance 
with the provisions of this Part. A Residential or Non-Residential Use Permit shall be 
deemed to authorize and is required for both the initial and continued occupancy and 
use of the building or land to which it applies. 

Permit Not To Validate Any Violation 

No Residential or Non·Residential Use Permit shall be deemed to validate any viola· 
tion of any provision of any law or ordinance. 



§ 110-1-3 FAIRFAX COUNTY CODE 

Section 110.1·3. Administration and enforcement. 

The Chief of Police shall be responsible for the administration and enforcement of this 
Chapter and shall be assisted by the Impoundment Officer. The Fairfax County Police De­
partment shall assist in the enforcement of this Chapter in cooperation with the Chief of 
Police and the Impoundment Officer. (20-85-110.) 

Section 110.2-1. Definitions. 

ARTICLE2. 

Definitions. 

For the purposes of this Chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings 
given: 

(1) Completely screened or shielded from view: That the inoperative motor vehicle, trailer 
or semitrailer is not visible from any side or from above. 

(2) Impoundment Officer: A police officer designated by the Chief of Police having duties 
which include the removal, storage and disposal of inoperative motor vehicles, trailers, and 
semitrailers. _ 

(3) Inoperative motor vehicle: Any motor vehicle as herein defined which is not in operat­
ing condition, or which for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days or longer has been partially 
or totally disassembled by the removal of tires and wheels, the engine, or other essential parts 
required for operation of the vehicle. 

(4) Inoperative trailer or semitrailer: Any trailer or semitrailer as herein defined which is 
not in operating condition, or which for a period of sixty {60l consecutive days or longer has 
been partially or totally disassembled by the removal of tires, wheels or other essential parts 
required for operation of the vehicle. 

(5) Motor t•ehicle: Every vehicle as herein defined which is self-propelled or designed for 
self-propulsion, except that devices designed to be propelled by human or animal power, and 
devices designed to be used exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks shall not be considered 
to be motor vehicles. · 

C6) Semitrailer: Every vehicle of the trailer type so designed and used in conjunction with 
a motor vehicle that some part of its own weight and that of its own load rests or is carried by 
another vehicle. 

(7J Trailer: Every vehicle without motive power designed for carrying property or pas­
sengers wholly on its own structure and for being drawn by a motor vehicle. 

£8) Vehicle: Every device in which, upon which or by which any person or property is or 
may be transported or drawn upon a highway, except devices moved exclusively by human 
power or used exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks. (20-85-110; 25-87-110.) 

ARTICLE3. 

Inoperative Motor Vehicles, Trailers and Semitrailers. 

Section 110-3-1. Keeping inoperative motor vehicles, trailers or semitrailers on prop· 
erty in the County prohibited. 

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to keep any inoperative motor 
vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer on any property zoned for residential, commercial, industrial, 
or agricultural purposes unless such vehicle is kept within a fully enclosed building or 

Supp. No. 36, :J.88 
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§ 110-3-2 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES, TRAILERS, ETC. § 110-3-5 

structure or is kept completely screened or shielded from view. Tarpaulins, tents and other 
similar temporary devices shall not be deemed to satisfy the enclosure and screening re­
quirements of this Chapter. (20-85-110; 25-87-110.) 

Section 110-3-2. Exceptions. 

Section 110-3-1 shall not preclude the placement or storage of any inoperative motor 
vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer on any property containing a heavy equipment and specialized 
vehicle sale, rental and service establishment, a junkyard, a motor vehicle storage and 
impoundment yard, a service station, a vehicle light service establishment, a vehicle major 
service establishment or a vehicle sale, rental and ancillary service establishment, provided 
such placement or storage is in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 112 
CZoning Ordinance) for such uses; nor shall Section 110-3-1 apply to a licensed business which 
on June 26, 1970, was regularly engaged in business as a salvage dealer or scrap processor. 
(20-85-11 0.) 

Section 110-3-3. Notice of violation. 

Any person, firm or corporation found in violation of Section 110-3-1 by the Chief of Police 
or by the Impoundment Officer shall be given written notice requesting compliance with its 
provisions within ten (10) days after receipt of notice. Such notice shall include a description of 
the inoperative motor vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer, and shall specify that failure to comply 
with the provisions of Section 110-3-1 may result in the towing, storage and disposal of such 
inoperative motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer at the expense of the owner of the vehicle 
and/or the owner of the property on which the vehicle is found. Also, the notice shall specify 
tliat an appeal may be taken within ten (10) days of receipt of the notice, pursuant to Section 
110-3-5. (20-85-110; 25-87 -110.) 

Section 116-3-4. Voluntary consent to removal and disposal. 

Where the removal of any inoperative motor vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer is requested by 
the owner of the vehicle and, if different, the owner of the property on which it is found, then 
no notice of violation shall be necessary, and removal and disposal may be made immediately, 
notwithstanding the provisions of Section 110-3-6 or Section 110-3-8. The costs of such remov­
al, storage and disposal shall be paid directly by the person(s), firm(s) or corporation(&) 
requesting such services and shall not be charged to the County, the Board of Supervisors, the 
Police Department or any other agency or employee of the County. (20-85-110; 25-87-110.) 

Section 11o-3-5. Appeals. 

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Chief of Police or the Impoundment Officer that a 
motor vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer is inoperative or is otherwise being kept in violation of 
Section 110-3-1 may appeal such decision to the County Executive or his designee by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Office of the County Executive within ten (10) days of receipt of the 
decision. Such notice of appeal shall state in writing: 

(1) The order, requirement, decision or determination which ·is the subject of the appeal; 
(2} The date upon which the decision was made; and 
(3) The reason(s) for the appeal. 

An appeal under this Section shall stay enforcement until after the appeal has been heard 
\ by the County Executive or his designee. 

·. ~ At a hearing under this Section, the aggrieved person shall have the right to appear and 
\ present written statements, documents, photographs, oral testimony and other evidence, but 

:, there shall be no formal rules of evidence or procedure required for the conduct of the hearing. 

Supp. No. 36, 3-88 
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I V I R G I N I A 

2 IN THE CIRCUIT COOPT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY 

3 - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - X 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

JANB W. GWINN 1 

Complainant, 

versus 

ORVILLB COLLIER, 

Defendant. 

. • 

. . 

• • 

9 --------------x 

IN CHANCERY NO. 120132 

1 

10 Fairfax, Virginia 

11 Friday, September 13, 1991 

12 The above-entitled matter came on to be heard 

IJ before the Honorable RICHARD J. JAMBORSKY, a Judqe in and 

14 for the Circuit Court of Fairfax county, in Courtroom 5-A, 

IS Fairfax County Judicial Center, 4110 Chain Bridqe Road, 

16 Fairfax, Virginia 22030, beqinninq at approximately 2:30 

17 o'clock p.m., before Joan P. Miller, a Verbatim Court 

18 Reporter. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
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APPEARANCES: 

For the Complainant: 

JAN L. BRODIE, Assistant County Attorney 
county Attorney's Office 
4100 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

For the Defendant: 

TIMOTHY B. HYLAND, ESQUIRE 
Odin, Feldman and Pittleman, P.C. 
9302 Lee Highway 
Suite 1100 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031 
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1 P R 0 C E E D I N G S 

l (The Court Reporter was sworn.) 

3 MS. BRODIE: Good morning or good 

4 afternoon, Your Honor. I am Jan Brodie. I am the counsel 

5 for the Fairfax County Zoning Administrator, Jane w. Gwinn. 

6 This morning, we are here on a motion for 

7 summary judgment and on a cross motion for summary judgment. 

8 The motion for summary judgment is based on 

9 15.1-496.1 of the Virginia Code and the effect . of the 

10 defendant's failure to ~peal the decision of the Zoning 

II Administrator. 

12 This is a zoning enforcement case, Your 

ll Honor, and it is focused on property located at 10109 

14 Milstead Road. It is in an R-E district, a residential-

Is estate district, and the defendant, Mr. Collier, is an owner 

16 of the property. 

17 A bill of complaint was filed in this 

18 lawsuit, Your Honor, requesting that this Court declare the 

19 defendant in violation of section 2-302(5), it would be a 

20 violation of 2-302(5) by having a use not permitted in the 

21 district, theR-E distr~ct; and also requesting, among other 

22 things, injunctive relief requiring the defendant to ceasef 

23 the operation of a major vehicle -- major service majo' 
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1 vehicle service establishment at that location. 

2 The background of this case, Your Honor, in 

3 1981, a non-residential use permit was issued to the 

4 defendant, Mr. Collier, for the property located at Milstead 

s Road. 

6 THE COURT: And who issued it? 

7 MS. BRODIE: The Zoning Administrator, 

8 Phillip Yates, 1981. It was for a vehicle service 

9 establishment, a non-conforming use. In 1983 -- and I will 

10 refer to that as a non-RpP, Your Honor, as it is commonly 

II known. 

12 In 1983, the same zoning administrator wrote 

IJ Mr. Collier a letter. 

14 THE COURT: Mr. Yates? 

IS MS. BRODIE: Yes. The letter that is 

16 attached is A-1 to our motion stating that the issuance of 

17 the non-RUP had been an error; that they had based the 

18 issuance of the non-RUP on affidavits that had been 

19 submitted saying that Mr. Collier had been in operation for 

20 fifteen or twenty years. 

21 However, a non-conforming use must satisfy 

22 certain requirements, and one is that it was established 

23 lawfully at one time. The zoning inspector, Mr. Yates, 
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1 informed the owner of the property that further 

2 investigation indicated that since 1941, the date of the 

3 Fairfax County•s first zoning ordinance, the use of a 

4 vehicle service establishment in an R-E District had never 

s been allowed, had never been lawful. 

6 And, therefore, the non-RUP had been issued 

7 contrary to law and was null and void under section 18-111 

s of the zoning ordinance, now 18-114. 

9 This was in conformance with the law of the 

10 State of Virginia, dating way back to -- well, way back 

II 1968, Your Honor, with the case of Segaloff versus the City 

12 of Newport News and also another line of cases that I have 

IJ included in the case book, Your Honor. 

14 Seqaloff basically states that if that an 

IS administrative aqency cannot override a legislative act. In 

16 that case, a permit was issued for a canopy, contrary to the 

11 ordinance. 

18 The Court found that the aqency had no 

19 authority, since it was contrary to the ordinance, to award 

20 the permit and therefore the permit from its very beqinninq 

21 was void and null. 

22 This has been carried up to the last case 

23 that I am familiar with is the Booher case number -- in 
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1 1987, number one in your case book. 

2 In that case, there was a determination by 

3 the Zoning Administrator that the owner of the property had 

4 relied on for some three years and had invested $30,000. 

s 

6 However, it was found that the issuance, or 

1 the opinion, was contrary to the law and therefore again the 

s Supreme Court said that he had no authority to issue that 

9 determination and therefore that determination was null and 

10 void. And that is basicaflY what the zoning administrator, 

11 Mr. Yates, was doing in this letter. 

12 Under Virginia Code Section 15.1-496.1, there 

13 is an appeal provision for any type of decision by the 

14 Zoning Administrator. And I mention this because in the 

IS future, five letters were issued to, or four more letters 

16 were issued to, Mr. Collier by the Zoning Administrator, 

17 the new Zoning Administrator now being Jane Gwinn, having 

18 transferred. 

19 THE COURT: Let me interrupt you just for a 

20 moment, though. I am sorry, but tell me where those 

21 affidavits came from that Mr. Yates relied on in 1981 to 

22 make the erroneous decision. 

23 MS. BRODIE: I would have to -- it would be 
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1 pure conjecture on my part, Your Honor, but I would assume 

2 they were submitted with the application. 

3 THE COURT: Go ahead. 

4 MS. BRODIE: In October of 29 -- 29th, 1985, 

s a letter was written informing Mr. Collier that the use of 

6 the property as a vehicle major service establishment was in 

7 violation of Section 2-302{5); also that he had an 

8 inordinate number of junk vehicles on the property in 

9 violation of Section 2-508 and also that he was conducting 

10 a storage yard in violat~on of 10-102 (23). 

11 We are focusing today primarily on the 

12 vehicle service establishment. 

IJ That letter was admittedly received by Mr. 

14 Collier as were three more letters dated March 13th, 1986, 

IS September 15th, 1986, and August 14th, 1989. 

16 All of these letters were received by Mr. 

17 Collier; however, none of the letters were appealed to the 

18 BZA, which is the remedy that is allowed under 15.1-496.1, 

19 where a person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning 

20 Administrator may appeal within thirty days to the Court of 

21 Zoning Appeals. This was not done. 

22 Consequently, Your Honor, the opinions of the 

D -- or the determinations of the Zoning Administrator are now 
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1 I think certainly not subject to dispute under the case of 

2 Gwinn v. Alward, which I have listed under page -- under 

3 note two in our case book. 

4 Gwinn v. Alward specifically addresses the 

s issue of failure to appeal on page 412 in the right column, 

6 the last paragraph. 

1 When this matter came to trial on the cross 

8 bill, the decision of the Zoning Administrator that Alward 

9 was operating a junk yard and parking operable trash 

10 vehicles on the propercy in violation of the zoning 

II ordinance, was a thing decided and was not subject to attack 

12 by it -- Alward. 

IJ This is so because Alward never appealed the 

14 various decisions in which he was declared in violation of 

IS the zoning ordinance. 

16 At that time if the defendant, 

17 hypothetically, had taken the opportunity to raise the 

18 issues that were in the notices of violation, he could have 

19 addressed the issues of non-conforming use. He could have 

20 addressed the issues of whether he was in violation of 

21 Section 2-302(5), the constitutionality of the definitions, 

22 the vagueness issues, whether the Zoning Administrator who 

23 had issued the letter for -- the Zoning Inspector who had 
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1 issued letter for the Zoning Administrator was the proper 

l person. 

3 All of these types of issues could have been 

4 addressed in the appeal to the BZA. They were not. 

s Therefore, Your Honor, we are requesting, 

6 under the rationale of Gwinn v. Alward, that the failure to 

7 appeal any of these notices of violation by the defendant, 

s precludes him from arguing that he is not in violation of 

9 the Fairfax County zoning ordinance section 2-302 (5), and we 

10 are requesting an inju~action asking him to cease the 

11 operation. 

12 THE COURT: Okay. 

IJ MR. HYLAND: Good afternoon, Your Honor. My 

14 name is Tim Hyland. I am from Odin, Feldman and Pittleman, 

IS representing Mr. Collier. 

16 I have submitted a memorandum. 

17 THE COURT: I read it. 

18 MR. HYLAND: Thank you. 

19 Under 496.1, the statute says that the 

~ decision of the Zoning Administrator may be appealed, not 

21 only by a person aggrieved, as the Zoning Administrator 

ll pointed out, but also by any officer, department, board or 

D bureau of the County within thirty days after the decision 
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appeal was made. 

2 Under Gwinn v. Alward, as she pointed out, 

3 their failure to appeal the decision renders the decision 

4 final and not subject to attack. 

s THE COURT: Are there any decisions that 

6 could be made that would be null and void from the beginning 

1 because they were without authority? 

s If he says that you can put a pig farm on a 

9 home in Reston, and nobody appeals from it, are you stuck 

10 with the pig farm througqout all eternity? 

11 MR. HYLAND: I would say that under a 

12 conjectural situation where, for instance, the Zoning 

13 Administrator made the decision, came back or -- let us say 

14 the Board of Supervisors appealed it within thirty days and 

IS went to the BZA and said, no, she is not estopped by it. 

16 In that case, and in that case only, that 

17 you would be correct that the other side is correct. 

18 THE COURT: But your point is, that if the 

19 Zoning Administrator makes a bad decision, even to the point 

20 of permitting a pig farm in a residential home in Reston and 

21 it does not get appealed within thirty days, and assume 

22 further that the Zoning Administrator has absolutely no 

23 authority to do this, that we are stuck with that decision 
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1 and it can never be corrected? 

2 MR. HYLAND: outside the thirty days, that is 

3 correct, Your Honor. 

4 Now, whether that seems right or wrong, that 

s is something that the legislature has seen fit to do. 

6 As you will see in the Rider v. Board of 

7 Supervisors of Fauquier County case, the judge recognized 

8 that this is really not a particularly desirable outcome 

9 under many circumstances, but at the bottom of page 4, 

10 moving on to 5, that is t)lo lines at the bottom, it is more 

II certain, however, that neither the board nor -- filed a 

12 timely appeal from the December 15th interpretation of the 

IJ zoning ordinance, nor the interpretation rendered by the 

14 Zoning Administrator before the Planning Commission 

IS thereafter. 

16 As such they may now not -- not now be heard 

17 to complain about that interpretation. While the Court 

18 realizes the practical problems attendant to appealing the 

19 opinions of the Zoning Administrator, so on and so forth, 

20 the fault, if there be any, must be with the ordinance and 

21 statutory schemes governing this consideration. 

22 Judge Bach of this Court has realized -- has 

23 recognized this same thing in his decision in Rucker Realty 
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1 versus Town of Herndon, Board of Zoning Appeals. 

2 The same sort of thing, you had two successor 

3 zoning administrators in that case, but the same sort of 

4 situation, where the Zoning Administrator reversed an 

s earlier decision outside of the thirty days, and the Court 

6 said, whether that is right, wrong, indifferent, it does not 

7 matter because the decision was not appealed. 

8 And 496.1 clearly says that a decision not 

9 appealed is final and subject -- not subject to attack. 

10 The polic~ behind this obviously is that the 

II legislature has determined that correctness, if you will, is 

12 certainly important, but a finality and a certainty in the 

13 reading of these decisions is also important consideration 

14 to be made. 

IS Moreover, a look at the ordinance, or, I am 

16 sorry, the Statute 496.1, shows clearly that since the 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

board, bureau, agency, what have you, of the County is given 

a right to appeal, certainly it would be of no sense to 

for the County to argue that only correct decisions can be 

appealed. 

That is essentially what the argument would 

be here, that the board, bureau, agency does not have to 

appeal an incorrect decision. 
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1 It begs the question, what sort of decision 

2 they would appeal. If it is a correct decision, then the 

3 appeal would be frivolous. 

4 THE COURT: Well, that is a good point. 

s MR. HYLAND: As to the various estoppel 

6 cases, the Court will note that all of them were decided 

1 prior to Gwinn versus Collier 1 or 1 I am sorry, Gwinn v. 
I 

8 Alward. 

9 This finality rule that attaches to 496.1, if 

10 you will, was not establ~shed at that point. 

II Whether they should have a~qued that or not, 

12 is another question. Estoppel was raised in e~ery single 

IJ one of these cases with the exception of, I am 
1

Sorry, one 

14 which was a vested right's case, that is Price. 

IS We have not raised estoppel. We have not 

16 raised vested rights. This is purely a claim to the benefit 
I 

17 of the statute that gives us a sense of finality after 
I 

18 thirty days. 

19 We have not claimed the estoppel. And the 

20 legislature has not determined otherwise. These cases have 

21 come down there are three cases, two out of this 

22 circuit, and one of out Fauquier which I cit~d to you 

U earlier which have decided this. 

180 
Anita Bo Glover 8 Aaoclatea, Ltd. 

soas w..e lhi•• 
Falrl-., Vlqlala U030 



14 

I And the legislature is aware the 

2 legislature has not seen fit to change the statute and 

3 whether that is -- whether that is a positive outcome or a 

4 negative outcome, the bottom line is that the County did not 

s appeal the decision. 

6 It is final. It is certain. It was the 

7 first decision. 

8 THE COURT: Okay. 

9 MR. HYLAND: Thank you •. 

10 MS. BRODIEj: Just in closing, Your Honor, the 

II cases that were cited by the opposing counsel, for the most 

12 part, from what I can glean, do not deal with an error on 

13 the part of the Zoning Administrator, an error which from 

14 its very essence is void ab initio. 

IS The permit is non-existent because of this 

16 error in awarding the permit contrary to law. And those 

17 cases still stand, Segaloff, the whole long l~ne of c·ases, 

18 that you would be requiring the Zoning Administrator to an 

19 appeal when the permit itself is void already in that case. 

20 Furthermore, he -- opposing counsel mentioned 

21 that they have not claimed estoppel, but in a sense this is 

22 an issue that is raised in an estoppel manner in that this 

23 defendant is claiming that we are estopped by failing to 
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1 appeal at that level, and estoppel issue does not apply to 

2 the County, nor does the doctrine of laches. 

J And, finally, the practical matt•r of this, 

4 Your Honor, is that if we are saying that the Zoning 

s Administrator would have to appeal every time she thought 

6 she had made an error, there would be no immediate means for 

1 the Zoning Administrator to correct errors. 

8 THE COURT: Well, what about 

9 MS. BRODIE: It would be without correction. 

10 THE COURT:~ He quoted a case where the judge 

II said, yes, I am aware of the practical problems this 
I 

12 presents, but looking at it from a practical poi*t of view, 

IJ what is wrong with saying that the County Attorney, or 

14 somebody over there in the office, in the tower building, 

IS keeps an eye on what the Zoning Administrator does. 

16 And when they see something that 
1

the Zoning 

17 Administrator does that they think is an error ior they do 

18 not like, why -- what is wrong with saying that it is up to 

19 them to let the County Attorney know or the board know and 

20 let them appeal it? 

21 MS. BRODIE: Well, I think there are several 
I 

22 individuals who try to watch all these things. The practical 

n matter is it is an enormous County, Your Honor, and there 
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1 are going to be some errors made and in this case, there was 

2 an error in judgment made basing the non-conforming use on 

3 affidavits that clearly do not support the non-conforming 

4 use. 

s THE COURT: Yes, well let us take that up for 

6 a moment. Let us assume, just for the sake of our 

1 discussion, that those affidavits were false. 

8 It is your position that if someone 

9 perpetrates a fraud on a body, on a decision-making body, 

10 that the public must fo~ever pay the price of the fraud 

11 because they did not catch it quick enough? 

12 MR. HYLAND: I would agree that if they were 

13 fraudulent, I think that would certainly be grounds to --

14 THE COURT: Well, if you concede that, then 

IS why wouldn't you also concede that if the Zoning 

16 Administrator did not have the authority do what the Zoning 

11 Administrator did, that it would void ab initio and that 

18 that too ought to be able to be corrected? 

19 What is the difference between conceding that 

20 if it were fraudulently obtained, it also could be set aside 

21 if it were void ab initio because of lack of authority to do 

22 it? 

23 MR. HYLAND: I would argue, Your Honor, that 
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6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

17 

the decision of the Zoning Administrator requires that 496.1 
I 

I 

certainly is not a -- that the whoJ.e concept of decision is 

undercut by the fact that full disclosure or a fraudulent 

act was perpetrated on the Zoning Administrator to induce 
I 

that decision to be made. 

Here there is no allegation and I would -- I 

would proffer to the Court that there is no -- ~here is no 

basis for a claim that these were fraudulently 

THE COURT: True. At this stage there 

certainly is not. 

MR. HYLAND: These affidavits were absolutely 

12 true. So, I do not even know that we need to get into that. 

I 

JJ And there is no dispute over whether they are true as far as 
I 

14 I am aware. 

IS MS. BRODIE: Perhaps I need to clarify for 

16 Your Honor the error in here is not just that the -- I am 
I 

17 just saying ~hat they based them alone on the affidavits. 

18 The Zoninq Administrator was supposed to look closer and 

19 find out if that use was ever really lawfully created. 

20 Looking at the time frame, the fact that from 

21 1941, that use was never lawfully allowed and then even 

22 putting in the aff ida vi ts, it only mentioned! twenty or 

23 fifteen years which would put it back to the sixties. 
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I I believe Mr. Collier got the property in 

2 '77. Those facts alone, and I do not think that is 

3 controverted, that the zoning ordinance did not provide for 

4 ·that. 

s Those facts alone would support the fact that 

6 this was an illegally issued non-RUP. 

1 In closing, Your Honor, 15.1-496.1 was not 

8 intended to preclude the Zoning Administrator from changing 

9 a decision made in error. It does preclude others from 

10 coming in and challenging~the decision, but it was not meant 

11 to estop the Zoning Administrator from correction of an 

12 error. 

13 THE COURT: Anything else? 

14 MR. HYLAND: I would only point out, first of 

IS all, that all of these common law estoppel cases are trumped 

16 by the statute. I do not need to go into that, I do not 

17 believe, in any more detail. 

18 The statute points out that it is any 

19 decision, not just a correct decision, any decision. It is 

20 as broad as it could possibly be, and it gives the County 

21 and its various departments, officers, agencies, bureaus, 

22 the right of an appeal specifically. 

23 So it is not just any person who is 
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1 aggrieved. It is the County also, and therefore, the County 

2 

3 

4 

s 

is -- having had the right of appeal and not exercised it, 
! 

it cannot be heard now, to come and attack the decision to 

grant the non-RUP. 

That would be all I have, Your Honor. Thank 

6 you. 

7 THE COURT: Okay. It is a good argument. I 

8 will be in touch with you. You do not have a hearing date, 

9 or anything that we are pushing? 

10 MS. BRODI~: January 22nd, I bel~eve. 

I 

II THE COURT: Okay. That is fine. I will have 
I 

12 it way, way in plenty of time. 

13 MS. BRODIE: Thank you, Your Honor. 

14 MR. HYLAND: Thank you, Your Honor. 

IS (Whereupon, at approximately 3:00 o'clock p.m., the 
I 

16 hearing in this matter was concluded.) 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
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1 P R 0 C E E D I N G S 

2 THE COURT: I want to tell you the question that's 

3 been going through my mind for weeks, but articulate it 

4 better today than I did on Tuesday in another case, where 

5 these issues came up. 

6 Is there any time that a statute of limitations 

7 applies to the county? And if there is, why then doesn't the 

s statute of limitations that would relate to an appeal from 

9 the zoning administrator apply to the cou,lty? And if that 

10 be true, then doesn't that take away the whole issue of 

11 estoppel, that we're not talking about estoppel, we're 

12 talking about a statute of limitations? 

13 MR. TAVES: Well, I don't think so in this 

14 situation, Your Honor, for this reason. First of all, the 

15 statute that Your Honor is referring to I believe is 

16 ~i~~Ji, which says that a party can appeal to the Board of 

17 Zoning Appeals within 30 days. 

18 That statute would apply if a party sought to 

19 appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals after the 30-day 

20 period. That is not this case. The zoning administrator did 

21 not seek to appeal anything to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

22 So that particular statute, that 30-day period, 

23 is not dispositive, because it's not an appeal to the Board 
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1 of Zoning Appeals. It goes to the question of whether or 

2 not, after the original decision is made, whether: the zoning 

3 administrator or any zoning official has the authority, has 

4 the power -- it's really a power question -- the authority 

5 to correct an incorrect decision. 

6 If estoppel does not apply to the actions of the 

7 government in a governmental function, if laches do not 
I 

a apply, then the zoning administrator has that authority. And 

9 that authority is again, and again, and again shown in the 

10 cases that we•ve cited to the Court. 

ll If it were true that the zoning official, upon 

12 signing on the dotted line, took away his or her authority 

13 to correct that decision the minute they si~ned it, in 

14 effect, what Your Honor has said is that once you make that 

15 decision, you can't correct it,.you can•t change it. The 

16 only way you can deal with it is if you file an appeal within 

17 30 days to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

18 There has been no Virginia case from the Supreme 
I 

19 Court of Virginia which has ever held that ! the zoning 

20 administrator lacks that authority, or as a corollary, that 

21 the county government is bound by that decision, to the 

22 extent that it cannot be changed or corrected. In fact, all -=£ 23 of the cases, thef line of cases, basically say that 
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1 the county has that authority. 

2 ~~f, for example, dealt ~ith the issuance of 

3 the building permit. The structure was constructed, and then 

4 the error was realized. The county brcuqht suit to enjoin 

5 that violation. And the Supreme Court said that they have 

6 the authority to revoke the permit. 

7 THE COURT: Okay. I haven•~ read this yet, but 

a I looked at the case that opposing counsel has just cited to 

9 me, Occoquan Land Development Corpora~ion versus cross 

10 cooper, et al. Are you familia~ with t~at case? 

11 MR. TAVES: Yes. In fac~, at the court of 

12 appeals, I was counsel for the board. 

13 THE COURT: Good. Well, tell me then what that 

14 case says, and how that relates to the ~ssue. 

15 MR. TAVES: That case, I do ~ot believe -- and I 

16 don't think counsel is citing it for ~~e proposition that 

17 496.1 was involved. That statute was ~oe involved in that 

18 case. 

19 What that deals with is Rule 2(a}(2), I believe, 

20 of the Supreme court Rules, and notices of appeal, and, in 

21 particular, whether or not a notice :f appeal was filed 

22 timely. 

23 But that really doesn't have ar.ything to do with 
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1 this case, where inferentially it is being argued that 

2 failing to appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals somehow 

3 precludes the exercise of the governmental action, the 

4 governmental function. 

5 I think the real defect there is: Ifi the ruling 

6 is that any zoning official makes a decision, and the whole 

7 county government is bound by that decision, that one zoning 

8 official, whomever it is, has now been empowered to change 

9 the ordinance. I don't think that's the law of Virginia, 

10 Your Honor. 

11 In this case, in particular, the decision that is 

12 cited is the issuance ofpermito And I have an affidavit to 
! 

13 give the Court regarding that permit. But that ':happened in 
I 

14 1981. 

15 In 1983 and thereafter; on four or five occasions, 

16 the property owner was given notices of vioj,ations, and there 

17 was no appeal by the property owner. There is a significant 

18 and fundamental difference between the private rights of the 

19 property owner -- and that person is the on:y person that has 

2 0 the standing, the authority, the power to a~sert their 

21 private rights 

22 functions. 

and the exercise of the governmental 
! 

23 And in all of the cases that we've cited, in terms 
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1 of the estoppel issue, they say that you do not lose that 
S;Jaloff 

2 power. In~ ~, it is long after that 30-day period had 

3 expired. 

4 The essence of this Court's .~uling is that it has 

5 to go to the Board of Zoning Appeals under the law of 

6 Virginia the minute it is decided. I think for landowners 

7 that is not a good decision either. It may be in the case 

8 of Collier, but not for landowners in qeneral. 

9 Let • s say, for example, Your Honor, that an 

10 adverse decision is issued by the zoning administrator as to 

11 a permit. The permit is denied. Thirty days passes, and the 

12 landowner doesn't appeal. Under the law ~f Virginia, that 

13 property owner would be barred from challenging that 

14 decision. 
Gwir..n v. }...l~JCU:d 

However -- and that's ~~Vl/P/1714~9'/JIJ.. That is 

15 
Gtlinn v. AlltJard · 
qq JfiPI N II NJIW'/JfJIJ • 

16 Let • s say, for example, on the 31st day, the 

17 property owner convinces the zoning administrator that he or 

18 she was wrong. They can't correct it. They cannot correct 

19 it to resolve that problem, whether it's 31 days, or two 

20 years, or whatever. 

21 THE COURT: Okay. How about that? What•s your 

22 response to that? 

23 MR. HYLAND: The response to that argument would 
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1 be several-fold, actually, Your Honor. First of all, that•s 

2 true. That's how finality works. It happens every day in 

3 the courtroom. It happens every day everywhere. 

4 If you don't exercise your right to appeal within 

5 the time period, you're stuck. If they've wrongfully denied 

6 

7 

8 

your permit, and you waived, by coming outside of the 30 
! 

I days, your right to appeal, then you're stuck. ! 

THE COURT: Yes. But we have a savi~g provision 

9 in the code that if we have a clerical error, some clerical 

10 mistake in the judgment, that that can be corrected. 

11 MR. TAVES: That's correct. But as Your Honor 

12 pointed out in a letter opinion, that's also superseded, to 

13 some extent, by 496.1, which requires the 30-day appeal. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

On the other hand, from a more practical 

standpoint, let's face it, since the zoning admi~istrator is 

the person who is responsible in ·this county for!enforcement 
i 

I 

of the zoning ordinance, and the zoning administrator said 
I 

I 31 days later, "Hey, I made a mistake. Sorry, •• from a 
I 

practical standpoint, the landowner could probably go in and 

do it, despite the decision, under the threat that they could 

later pull that right, because they are not estopped. 

But since the zoning if the zoning 

23 administrator believes that she was in error in the first 
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1 place, and, therefore, says, "You can do it. I'm not going 

2 to enforce my decision, however binding it might be, •• then 

3 there is really no harm involved, as far as the landowner is 

4 concerned. So that would be how it would work on both sides. 

5 THE COURT: Go ahead with your argument. 

6 MR. HYLAND: As to what Mr. Taves has addressed 

7 so far, I think Your Honor had hit the nail on the head at 

8 the very beginning. This is not an issue of estoppel, or 

9 vested rights, or anything else, other than finality, period. 

10 If the county does not come up and make its appeal within the 

11 30-day period, then it's stuck, and the estoppel rules and 

12 other sorts of rules of that type are irrelevant. 

13 Mr. Taves also addressed the i~ea that there is 

14 a personal right here, and that it only affects the property 

15 owner. However, a clear look at the statute says that any 

16 person aggrieved may appeal or any officer, department, 

17 board, or bureau. 

18 The county has its chance. And it's not an 

19 amendment to the zoning ordinance. It • s simply a final 

20 decision as to this one piece of property, this one property 

21 owner. And that's it. It's not an all-out amendment of the 

22 zoning ordinance. That • s a doomsday scenario that just 

23 doesn't apply to this situation. 
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1 The zoninq administrator's argument would seem to 

2 be askinq that that lanquaqe, requiring an appeal by the 

3 various officers, departments, bureaus of the· county, as 

4 surplusaqe. It has no meaninq, qiven the interpretation the 
i 

5 county would like the court to qive to the statute. 
I 

6 The other issues that I would addressi that are in 

7 their motion, I don't imaqine that they're -- are you 

8 carryinq forward with those other issues? 

9 THE COURT: He probably is, but I haven't --

10 MR. TAVES: Yes. 

11 THE COURT: -- qiven him a chance. 

12 MR. HYLAND: Okay. I will just qo throuqh them 

13 very quickly. Estoppel, once aqain it's not estoppel 

14 

I 

THE COURT: Wait just a second before you 
I 

15 do -- okay. Go ahead. 

16 MR. HYLAND: I' 11 bree'ze through it. The arqument 

17 that the decision was not made by the zoninq administrator, 

18 simply paraqraph two of the request for admissions, which 

19 came with the oriqinal motion for summary judgment, it's 

20 admitted that the decision was made by the zoninq 

21 administrator. 
I 

22 In the·hearinq itself, in direc~ response to Your 
I 

23 Honor's question of who issued the permit, the an~wer was the 
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1 .zoninq administrator. It's basic rules of aqency. I needn't 

2 qo into that, I don't believe. Moreover, the affidavit that 

3 they're puttinq into that is not permissible under summary 

4 judqment. 

5 The argument that the Rucker decision shouldn't 

6 be relied on, it's merely persuasive authority, and that's 

7 aqain, I don't know that that can be an issue. 

8 The fifth arqument they raise, they say that there 

9 is no allegation of an unlawful motive. The motive is 

10 irrelevant. once again it's merely a finality question. 

11 Moreover, the zoning administrator complains that 

12 that could not be the intent of the Supreme Court. The 

13 Supreme court's intent in all of these estoppel cases, once 

14 aqain, is irrelevant. It's the legislature • s intent in 

15 enacting 496.1. 

16 The sixth arqument, reqarding the non-

17 discontinuance of the non-conforming use, there are several 

18 reasons. First of all, it's never been pleaded. Secondly, 

19 they have said, over the years, affirmatively, that the use 

20 is continuum. 

21 If we just trace down through the letters -- and 

22 I won't belabor the point, because it's all in the pleadinq 

23 -- the various letters, most of which are within two years 
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1 of each other, complain that there is a -violation of this 

2 motor vehicle service establishment. That's being attached 

3 to their pleadings as an exhibit. It's incorporated therein 

4- as an admission within their pleadings that the use is thereo 

5 For those ones that were beyond two years apart, 

6 in each one, they refer to either a continued operation of 

7 a motor vehicle service establishment, or a continuing 

8 continue to operate a motor vehicle service establishment, 

9 once again, continuing from what: from the letter 

10 immediately preceding the one in questiono Thus, they 

11 admitted that the operation has continaed on in these 

12 increments of less than two years. 

13 Moreover, the typographical error in the permit, 

14 they have admitted in their request for admissions that the 

15 structure on the property is 1,200 square feet. The permit 

16 says that the use is for the entire floor of that building, 

17 and then it says 120 square feet. 

18 A zero has obviously been dropped. The word 

19 "entire" being a more specific description, is the actual 

20 extent of the use. And once again, my taemorandum to the 

21 Court, I think, explains that adequately. 

22 Number eight, I would withdraw my response-- it's 

23 contained in the memorandum -- regarding not having pled for 
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1 that relief. That was an error on my part. I apologize. 

2 However, now in Section a, they are addressing 
2-302(5} 

3 that /J/.1~1./!JI is the section under which this alleged violation 

4 of . the storage ordinance comes, and t;hat has never been 

5 pleaded. I'm not entirely certain from where that comes. 

6 That would be all I have, Your Honor. 

7 MR. TAVES: Your Honor, I have this affidavit for 

8 the Court. I would like to present that, and ask that it be 

9 admitted for the purposes of this motion. 

10 MR. HYLAND: Just for the record, may I object to 

11 the adm~ssion of that for the record in this hearinq, in that 

12 it's an affidavit in what is fundamentally in support of a 

13 motion for summary judgment? 

14 THE COURT: 

15 objection. 

16 MR. TAVES: 

I would agree. I sustain the 

15.1-496.1 
Your Honor, as to M'l.f.IJH/1., the 

17 statute does not say that the board or county employees shall 

18 appeal, or the decision shall be final and can never be 

19 changed. What that statute says is that an aggrieved party 

20 and a board, or an employee, et cetera, may appeal, may 

21 appeal, Mti~,i~ 
22 Counsel speaks of the finality provisions of that 

23 statute. There is no finality provision in that statute. 
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1 There is no language saying that a decision sh~ll be final, 

2 

3 

if you don•t appeal. 
15.1-496.3 . 
~~~-)~ po1nts out a strange ~ichotomy. In ~ 

4 case, what this property owner was allowed to do under the, 

5 we claim the erroneously issued permit, was to continue using 

6 a structure that already existed. 
15.1-496.3 

7 ~41S/.~ allows a neighboring property owner, if 

a a building permit is issued, to challenge within 15 days of 

9 the start of construction the issuance of that building 

10 permit, if they didn't have knowledge of the issuance of the 

11 building permit. 

12 Well, the problem there is, a party who is going 

13 to be building -- let•s say you get a permit for a garage, 

14 and you build that garage within 15 days, and on the 15th day 

15 a neighbor files suit, and you.have to take it down because 

16 it's illegal. 

17 In that situation, that party had relied on the 

18 decision much more than a property owner wr.o is simply being 
15.1-496oJ 

19 able to use a building that already exists. So J.J~fJ~ 

20 wouldn't apply, but it's inconsistent with the whole motion, 

21 and inconsistent with all of the cases. 

22 In terms of the zoning ordinance, and the 

23 amendment to the ordinance, counsel argues that this 
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1 amendment isn't an overall amendmen~. Well, Your Honor, as 

2 to this particular piece of property, and the uses permitted 

l on this particular piece of property, it would be an 

4 amendment. 

5 It is, in effect, saying that this property owner 

6 has a right to continue that use, and the county can't stop 

7 that. That would abridge the rights of all the people who 

8 live in that area, and I would respectfully submit, abridqe 

9 the governmental rights of the county to correct the 

10 incorrect decision. 

11 THE COURT: Okay. Have you heard about my other 

12 case that I --

13 MR. HYLAND: I just became aware of it this 

14 morning, and I haven't had a chance to look at any other, no. 

15 THE COURT: Okay. The issues are the same. But 

16 we haven't been discussing your case ex parte, except that 

17 I drew a case that had the same kind of an issue. 

18 MR. HYLAND: That's my understanding. 

19 THE COURT: And I found out in the middle of that 

20 case that the county was moving that I reconsider this 

21 decision that I made here. so I will certainly be 

22 consistent. 

23 MR. TAVES: We would hope so. Thank you, Your 
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1 Honor. 

2 THE COURT: If nothing more, it will be 

3 consistent. 

MR. HYLAND: I would ask, though, is there any 

5 way I can get that file -- I assume that • s still up in 

6 chambers -- and just take a look at the arguments ,made there? 

7 THE COURT: Yes, if you come up and ask -- well, 

8 she's not here right now, but Ms. Robbins will give it to 

9 you, or anyone. Feel free to go through it. 

10 MR. HYLAND: That's very kind of you. Thank you. 

11 MR. TAVES: Your Honor, we have a packet of cases 

12 that we can present to the Court. Does the Court wish those? 

13 These are all the cases cited in the memo. 

14 THE COURT: Yes, if you have them. 

15 MR. TAVES: I think I have them back at the 

16 office. 

17 THE COURT: Okay. 

18 MR. TAVES: I'll send it over. Thank you very 

19 much. 

20 (Thereupon, at 12:30, o'clock, p.m., the 

21 hearing in the above-entitled matter was 

22 concluded.) 

23 
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